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1942 STAMPS, BREAD

STAMPS, BREAD (o¢payides), closely related to
commercial sTaMps, were used to mark bread for

ecclesiastical use. Typically 5—10 cm across—and
most often made of clay, wood, or limestone—
they may be divided into two basic types, depend-
ing on the impressed text or image that they bear.
Some, intended for evLoG1A bread (i.e., that which
is distributed apart from the Divine Liturgy on
specific feastdays), carry an 1mage or text desig-
nating the saint to be celebrated, whereas others,
intended for the EucHARIST itself, bear devices
that guided the priest in subdividing the oblation
(PROSPHORA), and texts corresponding to the sym-
bolism or wording of the othice. Specafically, some
stamps are square, inscribed with a cross marked
in its quadrants by the letters IC XC NIKA (for
“Jesus Christ is victorious”); these evoke the Lit-
urgy of John Chrysostom and closely resemble
the eucharistic bread represented in MSS and
monumental painting—as in the Church of Hagia
Sophia at Onrip. Others, which are generally
larger, bear a dense waffle pattern to facilitate
removal of particles in honor of the Virgin, John
the Baptist, and other saints; around the circum-
ference of these might be the words recited at the
institution of the sacrament: “T'ake, eat: this 1s my
body that 1s broken tor you.”

LIT. G. Galavaris, Bread and the Liturgy (Madison 1g70).
-GV,

STAMPS, COMMERCIAL. A continuation of
Roman signacula, these stamps (tvmot) are typi-
cally g—10 cm at their widest and formed 1n the
shape of a rectangle, circle, foot, cross, or cres-
cent. Nearly all have handles, in some instances
with their own smaller stamping device; although
specimens are known in wood, stone, and clay,
the majority are of bronze. Usually much cruder
in manufacture than their Roman predecessors,
Byz. typoi almost invariably show raised (rather
than INTAGLIO) framed devices, consisting of words
or phrases, which are usually aligned backward.
Private names (e.g., “of John”) are common, as
are good wishes (“health,” “lite,” “immortality”),
references to abundance (“fruits ot God”), and
apotropaic ACCLAMATIONS (“One God”). Like sig-
nacula, commercial stamps functioned primanly

within the marketplace as 1s indicated by some ot

the inscriptions (e.g., “wine vat,” “pithos key,”
“good wine,” “Jesus, may you purify”), by their

frequent allusions to prosperity or abundance
(Fortuna, Hermes, the caduceus), and esp. from
the fact that many parallel stamp impressions are
preserved on MORTARIA, AMPHORAS, amphora
stoppers, and BRICKS. A significant majority of
surviving Byz. commercial stamps date trom the
4th to 8th C.

A notable exception 1s a large and homoge-
neous group of amphora stamps, which are gth—
12th C. in date. Smaller and lighter in manufac-
ture than the early stamps, they come 1n a richer
variety of shapes (quatrefouls, birds, human heads)
but bear only a limited range of devices—specifi-
cally, a handful of male names, 1n some cases
combined or even repeated on a single stamp
(“John, Leo”; “John, John, John”). Their dating
and function are revealed by correspondences
with impressions on the handles and necks of
archaeologically excavated amphoras. The fact that
they show only a first name (and neither a place
of origin nor date) sets them apart from antique
amphora stamps, which may have been used to
guarantee volume or quality, or to ensure state
control of the wine trade. Yet their homogenetty
in design and device and their wide distribution
suggest that they were not simple potters’ stamps,
but either those of vintners, to facilitate shipment
or storage, or those of established (family?) pot-
tery workshops, to control the manufacture or

sale of the vessels.

LIT. Vikan-Nesbitt, Security 25—28. -G.V.

STAPHIDAKES (Cradidakns), writer; fl. ca.132o0.
His biography is totally unknown. His most 1m-
portant surviving work 1s a MONODY on an em-
peror of the Palaiologan dynasty, usually identi-
fied as MicHAEL IX (cf. R. Forster, BZ g [19o00]
381 and S. Lampros, NE 1 [1904] 368—70). This
brief oration laments the untimely demise of an
emperor who predeceased his father and died n

Thessalonike. It is a conventional piece, full of
repetitions and empty formulas, reminiscent of
contemporary works of the same genre. Two of

the letters of Staphidakes are preserved (ed. S.
Lampros, NE 12 [1g15] 8—12), and some unpub-
lished EpiMERISMS (in Vienna, ONB, phil. gr. 250,
fol. 201r-20771) have been attributed to him.

ED. A. Meschini, “La monodia di Stahdakis,” Uniwersita
di Padova. Studi bizantini e neogrect, Quadern: 8 (Padua 1974)

§—20.
Lit. Hunger, Lit. 1:188, 193, 236; 2:23, n.5. -AM.T.

STAR (ao7p). Ancient and Byz. writers on as-
TRONOMY divided the celestial bodies into two
groups: tmmovable stars, primarily those com-
bined 1nto 12 groups forming the CONSTELLA-
TIONS of the Zodiac, and seven moving stars, or
planets, to which also belonged the sun and the
moon; a COMET could also be defined as a star
(€.g., HEPHAISTION OF THEBES, lib. 1:22.14, vol.
1, p.64.20—-21). The Old Testament rejected the
astral cult, common in Babylonia, and reduced
the stars to simple celestial “lamps” that emerged
only on the fourth day of the Creation: ancient
Greeks and Romans, however, saw in planets and
stars divine essences—gods or mythical heroes
taken to heaven. Christianity condemned the pa-
gan attribution of divinity to stars and denied
their control over human actions, even though
rudiments of such a view were preserved by As-

TROLOGY and the planets continued to bear the
names ot Greek gods. Nevertheless, the attitude
toward the stars remained somewhat ambivalent:
JOHN OF Damascus (Exp. fidei 21.187—88, ed. Kot-
ter, Schriften 2:61) stresses that they are composite
anc! perishable but confesses that “we do not know
their nature [physis].” Some people continued to
believe that stars were ethereal] bodies, inanimate,
and knowing God. Stars assumed an Important
Place in Christian legends: the star of Bethlehem
1s said to have led the Magi to Christ’s cradle, and

Constantine I allegedly saw in the sky the sign of
the Cross formed of stars.

Taking various forms (usually four-, five-, or

seven-pointed), stars were frequent in carved ep-
itaphs and as signs in early Christian epigraphy
and on gems and lamps. In addition to their
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STARO NAGORICINO | 1943

MELr1os’s costume in a mosaic in his church In
Thessalonike (Lazarev, Storiq, fig.45), does a star
seem to denote an earthly rank; its precise mean-
Ing 1n this context is unknown.

LIT. F.W. Deichmann, “Zur Erscheinung des Sternes

von l;]ethlehem,” m Vivarium: Festschrift Theodor Klguser zum
90. Geburtstag (Miinster 19084) 98—106. -A K, AC

STARO NAGORICINO, situated not far from
Kumanovo, site of a monastery of St. George built
by King STEFAN Uro§ II MILUTIN in 13h13, ac-
cording to an inscription on the lintel over the
western entrance to the church. The latter was
crected on the foundations of an 11th-C. basilica,
traditionally believed to be a gift from the em-
peror Romanos IV Diogenes to St. PROHOR oF

STARO Nacori¢iNo. Church of St. George. Frescoes in
the south half of the apse. Above is the Communion of

the Apost!es (Lord’s Supper); below are busts of bish-
ops and bishops performing the liturgy.

customary appearance in images of the Apora-
TION OF THE MAGI, they occur in many other
scenes of the Infancy of Christ (Volbach, Elfen-
bemaf):bez'tm, nos. 129, 133, 169). Connotations of
sanctity are implied by the eight-pointed stars
adorning the books held by evangelists (ibid.,
no.152). God’s intervention is suggested by the
Star 1n early 1mages of the Raising of Lazarus and
divine presence by the stars depicted in the vaults
of the “Mausoleum” of Galla Placidia and other
buildings in RAVENNA: set around the portraits of
holy men in the crypt ot Hosios Loukas they
suggest a celestial vault. Particularly in later ver-
sions of the Transfiguration, the Anastasis, an-
the Dormition, Christ appears in a star-shaped o,
Star-filled MANDORLA. Only rarely, as on St. De-
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PciNja. The original three-aisled basihica has been
combined with a cross-in-square structure having
five domes and a narthex. The lower walls are
constructed of large well-cut stones, and the up-
per walls are of stone and brick, enlivened by
brick arches and decorative brick designs.

Two artists, MICHAEL (ASTRAPAS) AND KEUTY-
CHIOS, painted their names in the church; another
fresco inscription confirms their involvement and
indicates they were at work between 1316 and
1318. The ambitious fresco program includes,
along with the usual Byz. themes, scenes of the
Passion, Miracles and Parables of Christ, and the
Appearance of Christ after the Passion, all in the
nave. There is also a life of St. GEORGE In the
nave, the life of the VIRGIN MARY in the prothesis,
and the life of St. NicHoLAs in the diakonikon
(Sevéenko, Nicholas 42, 243—51). The marble icon-
ostasis, which is original, preserves fresco icons of
St. George the “Diassoritis” and the Virgin Pela-
gonitissa (see VIRGIN ELEOUSA). In the narthex,
365 scenes from the church caLENDAR are 1llus-
trated for the first time in Serbian art, and there
are portraits of Milutin and his wife S1MONIs.

The vast number of episodes represented and
the didactic character of the cycles as a whole
nearly disrupt the balance between narrative and
image achieved in the earlier work of these mas-
ters (e.g., at STUDENICA). Milutin appreciated their
work nonetheless, for he called on some uniden-
tified masters to repeat the program and style ot
Staro Nagoriino at GRACANICA.

LiT. Radojti¢, Slikarstvo 102—05. Djuri¢, Byz. Fresk. 711,

Miljkovic-Pepek, Mihail i Eutihij, esp. 22—25, 56—62.
~G.B.

STASIS (oraos, lit. “stand,” also staseron or sta-
ston), in fiscal terminology, a homestead, tre-
quently with noncontiguous parcels of arable land;
more specifically, the taxable property of a tax-
payer, usually a peasant. Through the 12th C., 1n
KODIKES, the stasis of a taxpayer, as described
within the sTicHos, consisted of the individual
taxable parcels of land held by the taxpayer upon
which his TELOs was based. The records of the
cadaster of THEBEsS indicate that these parcels
were frequently spread throughout a VILLAGE and,
because of property transters within the CHORION,
the parcels themselves are often described as hav-
ing been the stasis or part of the stasis ot earlier
taxpayers. In 1gth- and 14th-C. documents trom

Trebizond, the word staseis 1s often used to denote
particular geographic areas within a choron, which,
though the names they bear were apparently those
of previous individual holders, were otten divided
among several subsequent tenants. In 11th—15th-
C. praktika, a stasis (and the evidently synonymous
hypostasis and otkostasion) consisted of land (CHORA-
PHION, vineyard, garden, etc.), amimals (oxen, cows,
sheep, etc.), dwellings, and agricultural capital
(mills, boats, etc.).

The elements within the stasis could be alien-
ated, divided, and inherited by the peasants. Sim-
ilarly, through purchase and escheat, landlords
often acquired the stasers of their peasants. The
meaning of the term hAypostatikos (e.g., Lavra 2,
nos. gi1.1.17; 109.644) 1s unclear. Dolger (Sechs
Praktika 127) explains it as a free peasant who
could exercise rights over his land.

LIT. Lalou, Peasant Society 158-60. Svoronos, Cadastre

118f. Kazhdan, Agrarnye otnosenija g5t, 60. K. Chvostova,
“K voprosu o strukture pozdnevizantijskogo poselenia,”

VizVrem 45 (1984) 12—14. -M.B.

STATE PROPERTY. State land, as distinct from
the vast imperial domains and/or the land of
the crown, had the following characteristics: (1)
the land was gtven to an individual on the basis
of the amount of tax imposed; (2) there was
no substantial difterence between the state tax
and private rent; (3) the state had an unrestricted
right ot confiscation—according to Symeon Meta-
phrastes (PG 114:1156A), there was a “bad habit”
in Byz. that any land on which the emperor or
the empress stepped became 1mperial property;
the owner could be compensated by another al-
lotment or JusT PRICE; (4) imperial confirmation
was needed for the transmittance of a title of
private property. Scholars who deny the concept
of state property explain these phenomena as
equivalent to state sovereignty, the state judicial
system and/or as facts limited to the land of the
crown. In this context the status of the settlers on
state land is crucial: it 1s unclear whether such
categories as STRATIOTAI, DEMOSIARIOI, OF exkous-
satoi of the proMos were full owners of their
allotments or were conditional possessors of state
property.

The concept of state property 1s in obvious
contradiction to the Roman law of free property

that was adopted by Byz. legislators. It always
remains questionable, however, to what extent

Byz. legal practice complied with Roman legal
theory and to what extent state control over pri-
vate estates (JUST PRICE, PROTIMESIS, ARITHMOS,
i.e., number of the peasants allowed to be accom-
odated, etc.) accorded with the idea of free own-

ership.

LT, Kazhdan, Gosp.klass. 227—g5. Ostrogorsky, Paysan-
nerie 11—24. M. Ja. Sjuzjumov, “Suvernitet, nalog i zemel’-
naja renta v Vizanti,” ADSV ¢ (1973) 57—65. Litavrin,
VizObscestvo 22—42. A. Kazhdan, “Hagiographical Notes,”
Byzantion 56 (1986) 1611f; Erytheia g (1988) 208f. —-A.K.

STATES, HIERARCHY OF. The late antique
concept of universality survived its factual de-
struction and became a prime constituent of Byz.
imperial 1deology and a potential irritant to smooth
relations with foreign powers. Taxis within Byz.
soctety produced precedence; applied to the out-
side world, 1t produced a concept in which foreign
powers were ranked relative to Byz. Some of
Byz.’s diplomatic partners accepted the scheme
(e.g., as a result of successtul pressure SYMEON OF
BuLGARIA won a higher rank in the hierarchy);
others, like FrREDERICK I, did not. Lesser poten-
tates received imperial dignities and thereby en-
tered directly into the precedence scheme, help-
ing to blur the distinction between Byz. cITizZENS
and foreigners. The hierarchy of states shaped
diplomatc communications’ carefully calibrated
wording of addresses and external form (guide-
hnes for which are preserved in De cer., bk.2, chs.
46—48; W. Ohnsorge, BZ 45 [1952] 320-39) as
well as ambassadors’ privileges. Subtle differentia-
tions between emperor and barbarian ruler on
insignia granted to the latter symbolically ex-
pressed this view, such as the crown Michael VII
sent to Géza I of Hungary (1074—77).

The concept of the “tamily of princes” added a
dimension of artificial kinship to the hierarchy of
states: rulers with whom Byz. had privileged re-
lations were classified as the emperor’s brothers,
sons, or triends. Their positions within the hier-
archy of states changed to reflect circumstances.
In the 6th C. Byz. recognized the Persian Empire
as an equal: the shah was called BasiLEUs and
brother, while other rulers were reges Or archontes
and sons at best, like the West’s Germanic kings.
CHARLEMAGNE and his successors, however, rose
to the level of “brothers.” In late Byz. John VIII
Palaiologos, for example, used the concept for his
“brother” Sultan Murad I1.

STAURAKIOS 1945

LIT. G. Ostrogorsky, “The Byzantine Emperor and the
Hierarchical World-Order,” SIEERev 35 (1956-57) 1—14.
Dolger, Byzanz 34-69, 183—9g6. E. Chrysos, “Legal Con-
cepts and Patterns for the Barbarians’ Settlement on Ro-
man Soil,” in Das Reich und die Barbaren (Vienna-Cologne
1989) 13—33. —M.McC.

STAURAKIOS (2ravpakios), adviser of Empress
IRENE; died Constantinople g June 800. A eunuch
and patrikios, Staurakios was described as “the
toremost man of his day and in charge of every-
thing” (‘Theoph. 456.13—14). He became logothetes
tou dromou 1n 781 during Irene’s regency for Con-
stantine VI. In 782, after TATzATES defected,
Staurakios was captured while negotiating with
the Arabs and held until a treaty was concluded
with HARON AL-RASHID. Staurakios campaigned
In 784 against the Slavs in Greece down to the
Peloponnesos and celebrated a triumph in Con-
stantinople in Jan. 784 (McCormick, Eternal Vic-
tory 141). In 786 he helped Irene suppress IcoNo-
CLASM by disarming imperial guards who had
prevented 1conophile bishops from meeting in
Constantunople. In 7go Constantine conspired to
remove Staurakios and in Dec. had him beaten,
tonsured, and exiled to the Armeniakon. He re-
turned with Irene in %792 and plotted with her
against Constantine. Theophanes the Confessor
(Theoph. 471.23—25) says that in 797 Staurakios
dehberately undermined Constantine’s authority
by frustrating his campaign against the Arabs.
After Constantine’s fall Staurakios’s influence with
Irene was echipsed by that of AeT10s. When Irene
fell sick in Feb. 8oo Staurakios moved to seize
power but was discovered and arrested. Seriously
il, he instigated a revolt in Cappadocia just before

he died.

LIT. Guilland, Tutres, pt.IX (1970), 333f. Idem, “Les Lo-
gothetes,” REB 29 (1971) 47. -P.A.H.

STAURAKIOS, emperor (28 juiy—1 Oct. 811);
died Constantinople 11 Jan. 812. Son of Emp.
Nikephoros I, he was crowned co-emperor in Dec.
803. Staurakios was “completely unfit in appear-
ance, strength, and judgment for such an honor,”
according to Theophanes the Confessor (Theoph.
480.14—15), who also says that Staurakios raped
two beautiful girls. Theophanes’ evident hostility
toward Staurakios likely stemmed from his own
animosity toward Nikephoros. In Dec. 807 Nike-
phoros married Staurakios to Theophano from
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Athens, a relative of Empress Irene who had
previously been betrothed (Theoph. 483.18-19).
On 26 July 811 Staurakios was gravely wounded
during Nikephoros’s fatal encounter with Krum
and was carried to Adrianople, where the domes-
tikos ton scholon Stephanos proclaimed him em-
peror, despite considerable support for Michael
(1) Rangabe, the husband of Staurakios’s sister
Prokopia. In Constantinople Staurakios tried to
hand over power to Theophano and have Michael
blinded, but Stephanos organized Michael’s accla-
mation with the blessing of Patr. NIKEPHOROS I,
whereupon Staurakios abdicated and took the

monastic habat.

ut. Treadgold, Byz. Revival 152—55, 174—77- Bury, ERE
16—21. -P.A.H.

STAURATON (oravpdrov), a name first apphed
in the mid-11th C. to a NoMmIsMa showing the

emperor holding a scepter in the form of a cross
(oTavpds). Later, more famously, it was used tor
the heavy silver coins (initially approximately 8.5
g, but falling to 6 g) that form the most dﬁlarac-
teristic feature of the last century of Byz. coinage.
They were worth half a (notional) gold HYPERPY-
rRON. The date of their introduction 1s uncertam:
while they have been generally ascribed to the
1370s, either to John V or Andronikos 1V (1376—
7g)—they figure as ustevret 1n ASIQPASAZADE'S acC-
count of Bayezid’s wedding in 1381/2—some evi-
dence favors treating these as a revival of a type
introduced by Andronikos III in the 1330s. The
name is difficult to explain, for although the leg-
ends on these coins begin with crosses—an un-
usual feature on Byz. coins—these are not con-
spicuous in their designs. In Itahan commercial

documents they are termed stravati [sic]. One-halt

and 1/8th stavrata were also struck.

L1T. A. Cutler, “The Stavraton: Evidence for an Elusive

Byzantine Type,” MN 11 (1964) 237—44. Grierson, Byz.

Coins 280f, 314—17. Hendy, Economy 536—46. ~Ph.G.

STAURONIKETA (Cravporvikmra), small mon-
astery on the northeast coast of Mt. ATHOS that

flourished primarily in the post-Byz. era. It was
probably founded in the late 10th C. by a Greek
monk called “Stravoniketas” (“Squint-eyed Nike-
tas”); this is the name given to the monastery
when it is first mentioned in a document of 1013.
By the 13th C. the monastery had been destroyed

(by pirate raids?) and abandoned; in 1287 its lands
and ruined buildings were granted to Koutlou-
mousiou. It was revived and restored in the 16th
C. The present buildings and treasures, with the
exception of 79 MSS (Lampros, Athos 1:75—90;
Polites, Katalogoi 178—gg) and a 14th(?)-C. mosaic
icon of St. Nicholas (Furlan, Icone a mosaico, n0.27),
are 16th C. or later.

LiT. Ch. Patrinelis et al., Stavronikita Monastery (Athens
1974)- -A.M.T,, A.C.

STAUROPEGION (oravpomnywor, lit. “hxture
of a cross”). An act of 1047 mentions stauropegia,
and specifically wooden stauropegia (Ivir. 1,
no.2g.11, 84), used as boundary marks. In a k-
turgical context stauropegion designated a Cross
fixed by a bishop on the site of a new church
(Goar, Euchologion 485, 488). The term was em-
ployed primarily for patriarchal monasteries: for
example, a sigillion of Patr. Polyeuktos of gb4 (MM
5:251.24—30) proclaimed the monastery ot the
Philosopher, near the village of Demestane, as a
patriarchal stauropegion and therefore indepen-
dent of the metropolitan of Patras and the bishop
of Lakedaemonia. The decision of Patr. George
II Xiphilinos of 1197 (Rhalles-Potles, Syntagma
5:102.9—14) and the enkyklika ot Patr. Germanos
[1 of 1233 concerning Epirot monasteries (E. Kurtz,

BZ 16 [1907] 138.38—44) contrast stauropegial
communities with those under the jurisdiction of

local bishops. Patr. Niphon 1in 1312 (Prot,
no.11.153.55) also did not draw a distinction be-
tween stauropegial and patriarchal monasteries.
The sigillion of Patr. Antony IV of 1391 (RegPalr,
fasc. 6, no.28g2), on the other hand, distinguished
between them; accordingly Antony, in a siguliion
of 1393 (Koutloum., no.40), granting the Koutlou-
mousiou monastery the status of patriarchal mon-
astery, did not use the term stauropegion; at that
time only those monasteries that had been actually
founded by the patriarch were considered stau-
ropegial. In 1396, however, Antony gave stauro-
pegial rights to the Pantokrator Monastery on
Athos, even though he had not founded 1t (Pan-
tokr., no.12.33).

Stauropegial monasteries acknowledged the ju-
risdiction of the patriarch, commemorated him n
the diptychs, and paid him the KANONIKON. They
provided an important source of revenue for the
patriarchate; as a consequence Michael VIII, dur-

ing his struggle against Patr. John XI Bekkos,

temporarily abolished the right of stauropegion.
LIT. Meester, De monachico statu 8, 10f, 109, 11g. E,

Herman, “Ricerche sulle istituziom monastiche bizantine,”

OrChrP 6 (1940) $5%3—55. N. Olkonomides in Dionys. 65f.
P. Lemerle in Koutloum. 395, 397. -A K., AMT.

STEATITE, a usually green or butf stone, carved
into 1cons or pendants and known to the Byz. as
amiantos lithos (“spotless stone”). Easier to carve
than 1vVORY, 1t 1s also more fragile; examples are
theretore generally more worn and often frag-
mentary. More than 170 steatite carvings survive,
attributed by Kalavrezou (infra), with two 10th-C.
exceptions, to the 11th C. and later. Many rep-
resent Christ, the Virgin, and esp. military saints.
Cycles of the life of Christ are concentrated in
12th-C. specimens. From the 14th C. there survive
two PATENS, one naming ALEXI10S (111) KoMNENOS
of Trebizond. Although often technically and for-
mally simpler than ivories—undercutting is little
used—steatite may well have been carved by the
same hands. Their small size suggests that steatite
icons were intended for private chapels, while
crosses, phylakteria (see AMULETS), and seals of this
material were evidently for personal use. One
steatite 1con 1s listed in the inventory of the Ele-
ousa monastery at VELjUSA (ed. L. Petit, IRAIK 6
[1900] 118.22—29), and two epigrams of Manuel
Philes (Carmina, ed. Miller, 1, nos. CCXVIII,
CCXIX) are devoted to a steatite of the Virgin.
LIT. 1. Kalavrezou-Maxeiner, Byzantine Icons in Steatite, 2

vols. (Vienna 1985). A.V. Bank, Prikladnoe iskusstvo Vizantii
IX—XII vv. (Moscow 1978) 8g—114. —-A.C.

STEELYARD (kaumavos, Lat. statera), a bronze
instrument for gross weighing based on the sec-
ond principle of unequal-arm beams. Invented by
the Romans, steelyards are levers having one or
more fixed points (fulcra) by which they are held,
a shorter arm from which the load is suspended
in a pan or by hooks, and a longer arm along
which the counterpoise (see WEIGHTS) is slid until
the beam 1s in balance; scales appropriate to the
various fulcra are incised on the facets of the
longer arm, which may also bear the owner’s
name. Steelyards were esp. popular in the yth--

7th C. An unusually large example, discovered in
the early 7th-C. Yassi Ada shipwreck (G.K. Sams
in G. Bass, F.H. Van Doorninck, Jr., Yassi Ada

STEFAN LAZAREVIC | 1947

[College Station, Tex., 1982] 202-30), 1s 1.46 m
long; with its bust weight of 24 Roman pounds
(LITRA), 1t could handle a load equal to nearly goo
pounds avoirdupois.

LIT. Vikan-Nesbitt, Security g2f. -G.V.

STEFAN LAZAREVIC, prince of Serbia (from
1389; called krales in Douk. gg.12) and despotes
(from 1402); born ca.1373, died in village of Glavi
near Kragujevac 19 July 1427. A son of Lazar
who fell at Kosovo PoLjE in 1989, Stefan inher-
ited his father’s territory. He took part in the
battles of ROVINE (1395), NikoroLis (1396), and
ANKARA (1402) as an Ottoman vassal; Doukas
(Douk. g7.10—27) describes his heroism at Ankara
In contrast to the cowardice of Bayezid I. En route
back to Serbia, Stefan stopped in Constantinople,
recerved the title of despotes, and soon thereafter
(1405) married Helena, daughter of Francesco 11
GATTILUSIO.

The internal strife among the Ottomans follow-
ing their defeat at Ankara enabled Stefan to con-
solidate Serbian territory and to form an anti-
Turkish coalition; the Ottoman prince SULEYMAN
GELEBI had to acknowledge Stefan’s authority. On
the other hand, Stefan accepted Hungarian su-
zerainty for which he was granted the Macva
region and Belgrade (in 140%/4), which became
his capital. He also inherited ZeTa from his uncle
Bal$a III 1in 1421. In his expansion, however, he
encountered resistance from Venice, which claimed
rights to the coast of Zeta and negotiated with the
sultan against Stetan. In 1421 an alliance between
Byz., Serbia, and the Turkish usurper Mustafa
was being negotiated, while Venice sought the
tavor of Murap II. In 1424 Stefan participated
in negotuations between Sigismund of Hungary
(1387—1487) and John VIII Palaiologos and in
1425 tried to bring about a reconciliation between
Venice and Hungary. Aithough he was faced with
Turkish attacks from 1425 onward, Stefan never-
theless refused to extradite Mustafa, who in 1427
had fled from Thessalonike to Serbia. His at-
tempts to militarize Serbia for a new war against
the Ottomans were ended by his death (]. Kalid,
Istoryskr casoprs 29—g0 [1982—83] 7—20). Since he
died childless, his nephew GEORGE BRANKOVIC
mherited his land.

Stetan, himself a writer, was a patron of litera-
ture and the arts and invited Grigoryy CAMBLAK
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and KoONSTANTIN KOSTENECKI to his court. The
latter’s biography of Stefan i1s an important work
of Serbian literature. Stetan built as his mauso-
leum the Resava monastery (1406—18), where his

portrait 1s preserved.

LIT. M.A. Purkovié, Knez ¢ despot Stefan Lazarevié (Bel-
grade 1978). IstSrpskNar 2:205—17. Fine, Late Balkans 00—

525. ~].S.A.

STEFAN NEMAN]JA (Neguav of Greek sources),
orand Zupan of Ra3ka (i.e., Serbia) and tounder
of the NEMANjJID DyNAsTY; born Ribnica in Dio-
kleia, died Mt. Athos 13 Feb. 1199 (F. Barisic,
HilZb, vol. 2 [Belgrade 1971] 31—40) or 1200 (K.
Jire¢ek, J. Radoni¢, Istorija Srba®, vol. 1 [Belgrade
1978] 160, n. 83). He was appointed grand Zupan
(satrapes in Greek terminology) by Manuel I, prob-
ably sometime between 1165 and 1168 (J. Kah¢
in Vizlzvort 4:144f, n.195) and ruled until 25 Mar.

construction of the HiLANDAR monastery, where
he died. Nemanja also built the monasteries of
Djurdjevi Stupovi and of the Virgin Mary and St.
Nicholas in Toplica. His portrait (as Symeon) 1s
represented on the frescoes of many Serbian
monasteries. Both Sava and Stetan the First-
Crowned wrote biographies of their father.

SOURCE. Domentian, Zivot Svetoga Simeuna i Svetoga Save,

ed. Dj. Danici¢ {Belgrade 1865).
LIT. IstSrpskNar 1:208—-11, 251-05. R. Novakovié, “Kad
se rodio 1 kad je poceo da vlada Stevan Nemanjar” Istorisk

glasnik (1958) no.g/4, 165—89. —~].S.A.

STEFAN OF NOVGOROD, author of a descrip-
tion in Slavonic of Constantinople’s sacred sites,
based on a visit during Holy Week of 1948 or
1349. Stefan traveled “to revere the holy places
and kiss the bodies of the saints,” though his

privileged reception by Patr. ISIDORE 1 BOUCHEIRAS
and the protostrator Phakeolatos 1n Hagia Sophia
may indicate an additional purpose: to bring a

STEFAN NEMANJA, in the early 1190s (A. Kazhdan
In Istocmiki @ wstoriografija slavjanskogo srednevekov’ja
[Moscow 1967] 216f) he married Eudokia, the
niece of Isaac I1 Angelos, and received the title of
sebastokrator (B. Ferjanci¢, ZRVI 11 [1968] 168—
70). After Nemanja’s abdication Stefan succeeded
him, but was opposed by his elder brother Vukan,
who had the support of both Hungary and Rome.
Civil war erupted, a degree of reconciliation being
achieved ca. 1207, when SAva OF SERBIA came
from Mt. Athos, bringing with him Nemanja’s
relics. A condition of peace was probably the
territorial division of Serbia; at any rate George,
Vukan’s son, acted from 1208 onward as a ruler
of ZETA under Venetian sovereignty. The struggle
continued despite Sava’s appeals to brotherly love,
but by 1216 Stefan conquered almost all of Vu-
kan’s former possessions. In 1217 Pope Honorius
[T sent a special delegation with royal Insignia
and crown and conferred upon Stefan the king’s
title. Stefan the First-Crowned wrote the vita of

1196 (R. Novakovi¢, ZRVI 11 [1968] 129—39).
With Hungarian and Venetian support, Nemanja
rebelled against Byz., at first successtully. In 1172,
however, Manuel attacked Nemanja with a large
army and forced him to surrender; the Byz. em-
peror then took the conquered rebel to Constan-
tinople and made a triumphal entry (Kinn. 287.18-
288.4). Manuel’s victory over Nemanja was de-
picted in wall paintings in the imperial palace.

Nemanja was restored to power as a Byz. vassal;
in 1183, however, taking advantage of the chaotic
situation after Manuel’s death, he rebelled once
more and invaded Byz. territory in alliance with
BELA III of Hungary. The allies sacked Belgrade,
Branicevo, Ni§, and Sofia. Nemanja retained con-
trol over Ni§, where in 1189 he cordially received
Frederick I Barbarossa and other participants 1n
the Third Crusade. The Zupan expanded his ter-
ritory to the east and south and united ZETA with
Raska. He eradicated the BocoMiLs, whose influ-
ence was spreading in Raska. In the early 11gos
Nemanja tried to improve relations with Byz.: he
married his second son STEFAN THE FIRST-CROWNED
to Eudokia, a niece of Emp. Isaac I1 Angelos, who
received the Byz. title of sebastokrator.

In 1196 Nemanja abdicated in tavor of Stefan
the First-Crowned, while giving Zeta to his eldest
son Vukan to rule. He first retired to the mon-
astery he had founded at STupENICA and became
the monk Symeon; later he went with his youngest
son SAvVA OF SERBIA to Mt. Athos and began the

contribution from Rus’ toward repairing the dome
that had partially collapsed 1n 1346, and perhaps
to win Byz. support against Muscovite pressure
on the Novgorod archbishopric. His silence on
the still-damaged dome 1s problematic (due per-
haps to later editing or to the pilgrim’s need for
an unblemished description?). Stetan’s work, whose
arrangement suggests a series of six or seven daily
itineraries, 1s permeated with a sense of wonder,
yet among Eastern Slavic accounts 1t 1s also notably
vivid and precise. Besides some unique informa-
tion on monuments (e.g., the monastery of St.
Demetrios and its tomb of “Laskariasat,” probably
John IV Laskaris), Stefan also notes details of
nonreligious topography (e.g., the harbor of Kon-
toskalion). His commentaries conflate history and
legend, fusing victories over Chosroes II's allies
in 629 and over the Rus’ in 860 and claiming that
Theodore of Stoudios sent books to Rus’. The
economic aspect of religious tourism in Constan-
tinople is illuminated by Stefan’s comment that
the stingy or impecunious pigrim will have re-

stricted access to relics.

ED. Majeska, Russian Travelers 15—47, with Eng. tr.
Lit. I. Sevéenko, Soc. & Intell., pt.xv (195%), 165=75.
Seemann, Wallfahrtsht. 221—28. -S.C.F.

STEFAN THE FIRST-CROWNED, grand Zupan

of Serbia (1195—1217), king (from 121%); born
ca.1165, died 24 Sept. 1227. The middle son of

his father.

ED. Zitije Simeona Nemanje od Stevana Prvovencanoga, ed.
V. Corovi¢ in Svetosauski zbornik 2 (Belgrade 1939) 1—76.
Germ. tr. S. Hafner, Stefan Nemanja nach den Viten des hl
Satéa)und Stefans des Ersigekrinten (Graz-Vienna-Cologne
1g62).

_ LIT. St. Stanojevi¢, “Stevan Prvovenéani,” Godisnica N.
Cupica 43 (1934) 1—56. E.P. Naumov, Gospodstvugusciy klass
t gosudarstvennaja vlast’ v Serbit XIII-XV vv. (Moscow 1975)
19b—226. Lj. Maksimovi¢, “O godini prenosa Nemanjinth
mostiju u Srbiju,” ZRVI 24/25 (1986) 437—44- Fine, Laie
Balkans 4151, 104—0g. —-A. K., AM.T.

STEFAN UROS I (Oiipeas), king of Serbia (1243—
76); died in Zachlumia as the monk Symeon prob-
ably 1 May 1277. Son of STEFAN THE FIRST-
CROWNED, Uro$ succeeded on the throne his de-
posed brother Vladislav (ca.12 34—43). Uro$ had
first to cope with the hostile alliance of Bulgaria
and Dubrovnik, which continued to pose a threat
untl the Bulgarian tsar Michael Asen was mur-
dered in 125%. In the south, Uros joined the anti-
Nicaean coalition of Manfred of Sicily and Mi-
chael of Epiros and in 1258 penetrated into Ma-
cedonia, occupying Skopje, Prilep, and Ki¢evo. In
the following year, defeated by Michael VIII Pa-
laiologos at PELAGONIA, Uros lost these lands. In
the north, he faced the rivalry of Hungary; after
an unsuccessful war in 1268, he negotiated a
peace agreement confirmed by the marriage of
his older son Dragutin and the Hungarian prin-

STEFAN UROS II MILUTIN 1949

cess Katalina, daughter of Stephen V. To Improve
his position in the Balkans, Michael VII1 planned
a marriage between his daughter Anna and Uro¥'s
younger son STEFAN URro$ (I1) MiLuTIN. In 1271—
72 the Byz. emperor sent to Serbia Patr. Joseph
I'and John Bekkos to negotiate this marital alli-
ance. Anna and her large retinue went as far as
Ohrid. According to Pachymeres, the €Nnvoys were
shocked at the sight of the simplicity and primitive
conditions of Uro§’s court (Pachym., ed. Failler,
2:453—5%7). The embassy returned to Constanti-
nople with no results.

During his reign, Uro$ consolidated his king-
dom economically and politically and Serbia be-
came an important power in the Balkans. Using
Saxon miners, refugees from the Mongol invasion
of ‘I'ransylvania, he opened up rich mines of
silver, gold, lead, copper, and iron. The devel-
opment of metallurgy intensified trade, with cen-
ters at Uro$’s coastal cities of Kotor, Bar, Ulcin;,
and Scutari along with independent Dubrovnik.
Uro$ also minted the first Serbian silver coinage.
In his later years his son Dragutin, under the
pressure of Hungarian in-laws, demanded an ap-
panage and an active role in state affairs. When
Uros refused these requests, Dragutin rebelled
and, with the help of the Hungarian army, de-
feated his father at Gacko (Hum) in 12%6. Uros
abdicated and died shortly thereafter. Uro§ was
the founder of Soroc¢ani, where his portraits are
represented together with those of his family.

SOURCE. Danilo, Zivoti ' ! |
18665 1 Lonste 3,1§?§;z7€r:?eva, ed. Dj. Dani¢i¢ (Zagreb

LIT. IstSrpskNar 1:341—56. Fine, Late Balkans 197—41,
199—204. 5. Cirkovi¢, “Srbija kralja Urofa 1,” in Sedam

stotina godina Sopocana (Belgrade 1965) vii-xii. -]J.S.A.

STEFAN UROS II MILUTIN (Mn\wrivos), Ser-
bian king (from 1282); died Nerodimlje Palace in
Kosovo region 29 Oct. 1321. Second son of Svr-
FAN UroS I, Milutin succeeded his disabled older
brother Dragutin, who abdicated in 1282 but
mail}tained and eventually expanded his appan-
age 1n northwestern Serbia. Milutin, whose first
wite Helena was the daughter of Joun I Doukas
of Thessaly, took an anti-Byz. position from the
beginning of his reign; he launched a war against
the empire and captured Skopje (1282) and Dyr-
rachion as well as a great part of Macedonia. He
repelled the attack of the Bulgarian Sisman of
Vidin and managed to appease giéman’s suzerain,
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the Tatar khan Nocay. In 1298 Milutin agreed
to change his policy toward Byz., signed a peace
treaty, and took Andronikos II's daughter Si-
MoNIs as his fourth wife. Despite a temporary
alliance with CHARLES OF VALOIS 1n 1408, Milutm
remained within the Byz. orbit: during his reign,
the Serbian court adopted Byz. impenal ceremo-
nial and titulature; Byz. influence increased in
Serbia; in the lands he conquered Byz. institutions
were retained. Milutin looked to Constantinople
for support during internal tensions in Serbia
when he faced the resistance of his brother Dra-
gutin and of his own son STEFAN URro$ 111 DE-
CANSKI, the “junior king” administering Zeta. He
was able to suppress his son’s revolt in 1314 and

exile him to Constantinople.
Milutin also sought the support of the church

by founding many monasteries and making gen-
erous donations to them. His biographer DANIIL
[I (Danilo) refers to 15 churches and monastic
buildings constructed by Milutin in Serbia, Con-
stantinople, Thessalonike, Mt. Athos, Jerusalem,
and Mt. Sinai. They include the XENON OF THE
KraAL in Constantinople, HiLaANDAR (main church),
Banjska, St. Nikira (Cuéerski), GRACANICA, STU-
DENICA (King’s Church), STaAR0 NAGORICINO, and
the Virgin of Ljeviska in Prizren. Portraits of
Milutin are preserved at the last four menuoned

churches and at ARILJE.

Lit. IstSrpskNar 1:487—95. L. Mavromats, La fondation
de Uempnre Serbe. Le Kralj Milutin (Thessalonike 1978). M.
Dini¢, “Odnos izmedju kralja Milutina 1 Dragutina,” ZRVI
3 (1955) 49—82. S. Curci¢, Gracanica, King Milutin’s Church
(University Park-London 1979) 5—11. I. Djuri¢ in Vizlzvon

6:77—143. ~].S.A.

STEFAN UROS III DECANSKI, son of STEFAN
Uro$ II MiLuTIN, Serbian king (1321—-g1; crowned
6 Jan. 1322); died in tortress of Zvecan 11 Nov.
1331. In his youth his father was forced to send
him as a hostage to the Tatar khan NoGAy, with
whom he stayed until 1299. As “junior king” he
ruled ZeTA from 1g0q9. In 1314 he parucipated 1n
an unsuccessful revolt of Zeta’s aristocracy against
Milutin. As a consequence he was imprisoned,
partially blinded, and exiled with his family for
seven years to Constantinople, where he remained
under the protection of Andronikos II. Betore
Milutin died, he permitted his son to return to
Serbia. According to legend, Stetan miraculously
regained his sight after his tather’s death in 1321.

After succeeding his father as king, he had to
face opposition from his half-brother Constantine
and his cousin Vladislav (son of Dragutin), but
held on to his throne.

Stefan first married Theodora, a daughter of
the Bulgarian tsar Smilac. After her death he took
as his second wife ca.1324—26 Maria Palaiologina,

daughter of the panhypersebastos John Palaiologos
and granddaughter of Theodore Metochites.

During the cvil war of the 1320s between An-
dronikos Il and Andronikos III, Stefan sup-
ported the old emperor and was rewarded with
some lands near PROSEK. As a result he was 1n a
precarious situation following the defeat of An-
dronikos II in 1328, especially after the victorious
emperor Andronikos III formed an alhance with
the Bulgarian tsar MicHAEL II1 S13MAN in 1330.
Stefan, however, defeated this Byz.-Bulgarian co-
alition at the battle of VELBUZD that same year
and recovered for Serbia some Macedonian cities
it had previously lost. Soon thereatter the semi-
feudal lords of Zeta revolted against Stetan; his
own son Stefan Dus$an, the “junior king” then
ruling Zeta, defeated Decanski and imprisoned
him (Aug. 1331) in Zvecan, where he soon died.
Folk tradition developed his 1mage as a martyr
allegedly blinded by his father and strangled by
his own son.

Stefan started the construction of the church at
Decani, from which he derived his surname; the
building was completed by Dusan. His portrait 1s
preserved at Decani, where he was buried. Bio-
graphies of Decanski were written by Grigory
CaMBLAK and DaniL I1.

LIT. IstSrpskNar 1:496—510. Fine, Late Balkans 270-175.

M. Purkovi¢, “Byzantinoserbica,” BZ 45 (1952) 43—47.
~].S.A.

STEFAN UROS IV DUSAN, Serbian kralj (from
8 Dec. 1331), basileus and autokrator of Serbia and
“Romania” (from Dec. 1345); died 20 Dec. 1355.
In his youth Dusan spent seven years in Constan-
tinople with his exiled father, STEraNn Uro$ 111
DEeCANskI. After his return he ruled ZeTa as “ju-
nior king” and distinguished himself in the battle
of VELBUZD (1330). In 1331 he deposed his father
with the support of the nobles of Zeta.

Dusan devoted his principal ettorts to the con-
quest of Byz. lands south of Serbia. First, he
protected his western frontier by a treaty with

Dubrovnik and established peace with Bulgaria
by marrying in 1332 princess Helena, sister of
tsar IVAN ALEXANDER. Then, in alliance with the
Byz. rebel SYrRGIANNES Dusan waged war against
Andronikos I1I in Macedonia; seized Prilep, Ohrid,
and the Strymon region; and forced the Byz.
emperor to sign a truce (24 Aug. 1334), according
to which the Serbian kralj retained the lands he
conquered. The CiviL WaR OF 1341—47 gave Du-
san an excuse to intervene again in Byz. affairs.
He backed John VI Kantakouzenos in 1342—43,
but then, after the latter’s success and the ap-
pearance of Turkish mercenaries in Macedonia,
he shifted his support to John V Palaiologos. In
the 1340s the Serbs annexed Epiros, Albania, and
Thessaly, so that their power extended from the
Danube to the Gulf of Corinth and from the
Adrniatic to the Aegean. In 1345, after his con-
quest of Serres, Dusan proclaimed himself em-
peror of the Serbs and the Rhomaioi; the next
year he was crowned at Skopje and his son Stefan
Uros V became “junior king.” At the same time
the archbishopric at PEC was proclaimed a patriar-
chate independent of Constantinople.

Dusan’s conquest of former Byz. territories in-
tensified the process of the political and cultural
hellemzation of Serbia: Greek magnates and of-
ficials were integrated into the ruling elite of the
Serbian empire; the administrative structure and
titulature acquired Byz. features; Byz. legal texts
were 1n part translated (Syntagma of Matthew
BLASTARES), in part used as the basis of the new
Serbian legal code (Zakonik); Dusan was a bene-
factor of monasteries on Mt. Athos and himself
spent several months m 1847/8 at HiLaANDAR (M.
Zivojinovi¢, ZRVI 21 [1982] 119—26); the Greek
language was used by Dusan’s chancellery; and
Serbian diplomatics was influenced by Byz. for-
mularies.

Portraits of DuSan are preserved in churches at
Pec, Bela Crkva at Karan, Decani, Lesnovo, Lju-
boten, St. Nicholas in Ohrid, and Matejca.
SOURCE. Vila by Continuator of Daniil—Ziwvoeti kraljeva i
arheepiskopa srpskih, ed. Dj. Danici¢ (Zagreb 1866) 215—91.

LIT. G. Soulis, The Serbs and Byzantium during the Reign
of Tsar Stephen Dusan (1331—1355) and His Successors (Wash-
mgion, D.C., 1984). IstSrpskNar 1:524—65. Vizlzvori 6:262—
96. G. Ostrogorsky, “Euenne Dusan et la noblesse serbe
dans la lutte contre Byzance,” Byzantion 22 (19%52/53) 151—
59- M. Dini¢, “Za hronologiju DuSanovih osvajanja vizan-
uskih gradova,” ZRVI 4 (1956) 1—11. V. Mogin, “Vizantiski
utica) u Srbiji u X1V veku,” Jugoslovenski istoriski ¢asopis 3
(1937) 147—5K9. —J.S.A., AK.
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STEFAN UROS V, also called Stefan Uro§ Nejaki,
“the Weak,” Serbian tsar (from Dec. 1355); died
2 or 4 Dec. 1371. Son and heir of STEFAN Uro3
IV Dusan, he was crowned “junior king” in 1346
at the time of his father’s coronation and en-
trusted with lands in the northern part of Dusan’s
empire. After he succeeded his father in 1355, he
proved unable to control the heterogeneous com-
ponents of the empire and the centrifugal ten-
dencies of the regional governors. Thus he pre-
sided over the disintegration of the empire
established by his father and its dismemberment
into several independent states (Hum or ZAcH-
LUMIA, ZETA, SERRES, etc.), with the result that
Serbian territory became more vulnerable to the
advancing Ottomans.

Soon after Stefan V became tsar, his uncle Sy-
MEON UROS rebelled unsuccessfully; when the Ser-
bian nobles supported Stefan Uro$ at the national
assembly in 1357, Symeon established indepen-
dent rule in Thessaly and Epiros (1359). In 165
Stetan Urod appointed as co-ruler the powerful
courtier VUKASIN, who soon came to dominate the
partnership. Other semifeudal lords at this time
were JOHN UGLJESA 1n Serres and CONSTANTINE
DRAGAS 1n eastern Macedonia. The internal strife
in BRANICEVO enabled the Hungarians to impose
their suzerainty over this province, which then
seceded from Serbia. The Byz. took advantage of
Stefan’s weakness to launch attacks on Serbian
territory: they occupied the region of CHRISTOU-
POLIS and 1n 1456 Matthew I Kantakouzenos tried
to seize Serres, but was taken captive.

Together with his mother Helena, Stefan Uros
built the Mateji¢ monastery. The best portrait of
him 1s in the church at Psa¢a.

LIT. Soulis, DuSan 86—g2. Fine, Lafe Balkans g4r—ro0.
Mihalj¢i¢, Kraj carstva 11—-7q. —]J.S.A.

STEMMA CODICUM (the pedigree ot MSS), a
means of demonstrating the interrelationship of
extant MSS of a given text in order to clarify their
dependence on the archetype (the common ances-
tor) and the original. The method consists of
grouping the MSS in clusters (recensions) on the
basis of their similarity (the spotting of common
errors is an important means of establishing this
similarity) and displaying them as “branches”
sprouting from the archetype. The chronology of
MSS 1s also crucial for establishing the stemma,
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even though the oldest MSS are not necessarily
“better,” that is, closer to the archetype. The
sternma aims at reconstruction of the author’s text
(unnecessary in those rare cases 1 which auto-
graphs survive) and tracing, albeit hypothetically,
its destiny: thus on the basis of his stemma, |.L.
van Dieten suggested that two sequential drafts
of Niketas Choniates’ History survive, and J. Koder
surmised that the hymns of Symeon the Theolo-
gian underwent a stylistic pseudo-emendation after
Niketas Stethatos had prepared their edition soon
after his master’s demise.

This method is hardly applicable to vernacular
literary works for which the text has been modi-
fied substantially, partly by oral tradition: thus we
cannot establish the stemma of the DIGENES AKRI-
TAas but must deal with separate and mostly 1n-
dependent versions (not recensions). To a smaller
extent, the same phenomenon can be observed 1n
the transmission of popular romances of chivalry
and in the development of hymnography and
chronography (it is impossible to estabiish the
stemma of the chronicle family of Symeon Lo-
gothete because the MSS are authors’ versions
rather than scribal copies).

LIT. P. Maas, Textual Criticism (Oxtord 1972). G. Pas-
quali, Storia della tradizione e critica del testo® (Florence 1952).
Neograeca medii aevi, ed. H. Eideneier (Cologne 1986). H.-
G. Beck, “Uberlieferungsgeschichte der byzantinischen Lit-
eratur,” in H. Hunger et al., Geschichte der Textiiberlieferung

der antiken und mittelalterlichen Literatur, vol. 1 (Zurich 1g61)
428—-K10. —A.K., W.H.

STEMMATOGYRION (orsuparoyvpiov, not ste-
matourgion, as in Ferjanci¢), a crown worn by a
pEsPOTES. The term is used only in a 14th-C.
ceremonial book (pseudo-Kod. 275.6—14), where
the crown is described as being decorated with
precious stones and pearls; if the despotes was the
emperor’s son, the crown had a small arc (kamara)
on each of four sides; if he was the emperor’s
son-in-law, the stemmatogyrion had only one arc 1n
front. George Akropolites (Akrop. 159.9) uses the
phrase despotike tainia for the crown ot the despotes,
while Pachymeres (Pachym., ed. Failler, 2:433.12)
is even less specific, referring to the kalyptra (head-
dress) of the despotes.

Although attempts have been made to identfy
as stemmatogyria certain crowns depicted in min-
iatures (Piltz, infra), such idenufications should be

viewed as hypothetical.

LiT. E. Piltz, “Couronnes byzantines réHléchies dans Jes

sources littéraires,” Byzantina 3—4 (1974-75) 8f. Piltz,
Kamelaukion g2f, 64, 8g. Ferjandi¢, Despoti 22f. -AK

STENIMACHOS (2revipaxos), a site southeast
of Philippopolis, in the southern part of modern
Asenovgrad, Bulgaria, at the entrance to a gorge
of the river Asenica. A chorion 1n the late 11th C,,
it is characterized as phrourion and eryma in Niketas
Choniates (Nik.Chon. 518.20, 042.70), asty In
George Akropolites (Akrop. 121.14), and polis in
Kantakouzenos (Kantak. 1:195.19—20). In the 11th
C. it belonged to Gregory PAKOURIANOS and is
described in detail in his typikon (P. Gautier, REB
42 [1984] 35.272—78, 111.1532—44, 131.1842): a
large village, Stenimachos contained two kastra,
estates, and monastic 1nstitutions; Pakourianos
founded there a xenodocheion that was to be sup-
plied by the village (two modior of wheat, two metra
of wine, seeds, and vegetables every day); he also
gave to this xenodocheion a water-mill and a paroikos
exempted from regular rents and services but
obliged to provide the xenodocheion with water and
wood; a panegyris (fair) took place in Stenmimachos.

At the time of the Fourth Crusade Stenimachos
played a substantial role in wars between the Bul-
garians, Latins, and Byz.: lvaNko controlled
Stenimachos until Alexios I1I captured it in 1200.
The knights of Renier of Trit were besieged by
the Bulgarians in the “strong castle of Estanemac”
for 13 months (1205—06); when Renier departed,
the fortress was taken by Kalojan. John 11l Va-
tatzes conquered it in 1246, but Stenimachos kept
changing hands; finally Anna of Savoy surren-
dered it to the Bulgarians in 1344, but the whole
area of Philippopolis was occupied by the Turks
in 1964.

Excavations have revealed remains of medieval
Stenimachos. With the exception of a necropolis
of the grd—4th C., the monuments are to be dated
in the 12th—14th C. A hoard found nearby con-
tains coins from Alexios I to the imitations of
those of the Latin emperors of Constantinople. A
lead seal of Alexios I was also discovered. The
center of the site formed a stronghold (the so-
called fortress of Asen) north of which lay the
town proper whose population was involved 1n
both agriculture and craftsmanship (metalwork-
ing, production of ceramics, and weaving). The
remains of fortresses located nearby on the way
to Philippopolis were found on a hill near the

Church of the Archangels and on the slope where
the Church of John the Baptist (of the 12th—14th
C.) still stands.

L1T. Asdracha, Rhodopes 162—66. R. Moreva, “Stenima-
chos,” Balcanica Posnamiensia 2 (1985) 167-80. D. Concev,
St. Stoilov, “La forteresse d’Asén,” BS 22 (1g61) 20—54.
Ch. DZzambov, R. Moreva, “Architekturni problemi na
Asenovata krepost v svetlinata na novite razkopki,” Archi-
tektura na Pirvata 1 Vierata Billgarska ditrZava (Soha 1975)

136—49. St. Bojadziev, “Ciirkvata Sv. Ivan Predteta v Asen-

ovgrad,” Izvestya na biilgarskite muzer 1 (1969/71) 155—68.
—A.K.

STEPHANITES AND ICHNELATES. See SETH,
SYMEON.

STEPHEN (21édavos “crown, wreath”), personal
name. It existed already in antiquity. The name
was widely used 1 the 4th and sth C. (PLRE
1:852f, 2:1028—g2). The popularity ot Stephen
the First Martyr no doubt contributed to the spread
of this name in the Christian milieu; for example,
Sozomenos mentons, besides the first martyr, two
ecclesiastics of this name. The growth of 1ts pop-
ularity, however, coincided with the period of
Iconoclasm; several Stephens were executed dur-
ing this time, according to legends. Two patri-
archs ot Constantinople of the gth—1oth C. bore
the name. Theophanes the Contessor names 1q
Stephens, as many as PAuL, and in Skylitzes there
are 17 Stephens, more than NikeTas. Relatively
numerous in Lavra, vol. 1 (1oth—12th C.), in which
Stephen precedes Athanasios and Euthymios and
holds twelfth place, the name 1s very infrequent
in Lavra, vols. 2—9 (1gth—15th C.). ~-A.K.

STEPHEN, jurist active in the time of Justinian
I, author of a Greek paraphrase (indix) of the
DiGesT provided with notes (paragraphai). A great
number of fragments of this work have been
preserved, esp. in the scholia to the BasivLika. It
15 unclear whether the detached résumés of pas-
sages of the CoOpEX JusTINIANUS attributed to Ste-
phen in the MSS, and commonly assigned to a
separate course of his lectures on the Codex, are
also taken from what must have been an extensive
commentary on the Digest. H.]. Scheltema
(Tydschrift 26 [1958] 9—14) has with good reason
connected the text of Reinach papyrus Inv. 2179
to Stephen’s series of lectures on the Digest.
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LiT. Heimmbach, Basil. 6:32, 49—54, 78—80. Scheltema,
L’enseignement 24—29, 661f. L. Burgmann, S. Troianos, “Ap-
pendix Eclogae,” FM g (1g79) 63—66, 121—24. ~A.S.

STEPHEN. See also ISTVAN:; STEFAN.

STEPHEN OF ALEXANDRIA, philosopher;
probably born in Athens between about 550 and
555, died Constantinople? after 619/20. Accord-
ing to Wolska-Conus (2nfra), he is the same person
as Stephen of Athens. His teaching activity in
Alexandria 1s attested by John MoscHos (PG
87.3:2929D). He was close to the circle of John
PHILOPONOS. The hypothesis that Herakleios sum-
moned Stephen to Constantinople and appointed
him oikoumenikos didaskalos was rejected by H.-G.
Beck (in Polychronion 72t), but found a new sup-
porter in A. Lumpe (ClMed Dissertationes g [1973]
150—59). The list of his works is not yet estab-
lished. Stephen wrote a commentary on several
treatises of Aristotle and, probably, on the Intro-
duction by PORPHYRY; he also wrote an Explanation
to the astronomical commentary of THEON. ]J.
Dutfy considers as his main extant works the
commentaries on the Prognosticon and Aphorisms
of Hippocrates, and the Therapeutics of Galen (in
the title of which Stephen is called an Athenian).
More questionable remains the attribution to Ste-
phen of some alchemical works preserved under
his name. Not authentic 1s a treatise (apparently
of 775) allegedly predicting the destiny of Mu-
hammad’s dynasty. On the other hand, the com-
mentary on Ptolemy ascribed to John TzZETZES in
fact belongs to Stephen (R. Browning, ClRev 15

[1965] 262f).

ED. Stephanus of Athens: Commentary on Hippocrates’ Aphor-
isms, ed. L. Westerink (Berlin 198g). Stephanus the Philoso-
pher: A Commentary on the Prognosticon of Hippocrates, ed. ].
Dufty (Berlin 1983).

LIT. W. Wolska-Conus, “Stéphanos d’Athénes et Sté-
phanos d’Alexandrie,” REB 47 (198¢g) 5—8qg. H. Usener,
Klemne Schriften (Leipzig-Berlin 1914) g:247—322. Lemerle,
Humanism 88f. Hunger, Lit. 2:900f. —A K.

STEPHEN OF BYZANTIUM, author ot the Eth-
mika, a hst ot geographical names complete with
related proverbs, oracles, and miracles; H. prob-
ably ca.528-g5. There is no external evidence for
Stephen; from the Ethnika it has been concluded
that he was a Constantinopolitan grammarian who
dedicated his book to Justinian I. Constantine VII
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Porphyrogennetos seems to be the last scholar
who was familiar with the complete text of t.he
Ethnika. The Souda lexicographers and Eustathps
of Thessalonike used the abridgment of a certain
grammatikos, Hermolaos, who 1s otherwise un-
known; this epitome survives in several MSS 'of
the 15th C. and later. Although drawing primarily
on ancient geographers (including PTOLEMY,
STRABO, and PAUSANIAS), grammarians (the xth-
C. Oros of Miletos and others), commentators on
Homer (H. Erbse, Beitrige zur Uberlieferung de‘:r
liasscholien [Munich 1g60] 251-69), and hiStf)I‘l-
ans (Polybios, etc.), Stephen on occasi(?n gives
contemporary names (the Gotbhs, Anastasioupolis,
George CHOIROBOSKOS); there 1s always t:he pos-
sibility that such information originate_d with Her-
molaos and that the mention of Choiroboskos 1s
an interpolation. Stephen was a Christian who
characterizes Bethlehem as the birthplace “o'f our
God and Savior,” yet he rarely cites Christian
authors (Eusebios and Synesios are each men-
tioned once). Stephen’s geographical knowledge
is poor (]. Pargoire, EO 2 [1898—99] 20@—14),
and his etymologies are confused. The 51gn_1ﬁ-
cance of the Ethnika lies more In its preservation
of ancient tradition than in its originalty.

Ep. Ethnicorum quae supersunt, ed. A. Meineke'(Berlin
184g), with corr. R. Keydell in Studi in onore dz Anthos

Ardizzoni, vol. 1 (Rome 1978) 477—81. |
Lit. E. Honigmann, RE 2.R. § (1920) 23609—gg. A. Diller,
“The Tradition of Stephanus Byzantius,” TAPA 69 (1939)

~AK.
333—48.

STEPHEN OF SOUGDAIA, Iconodule bishop of
SoUGDAIA (Suro?); saint; born village ot _Borisa-
bos, Cappadocia, ca.700?, died Sougdaia .aftr:-.r
187; feastday 15 Dec. Information on his life 1s
found in the MEnoLocioN OF BasiL 11, the Syn-
axarion of Constantinople, and a short Greek e:nko—
mion, whereas his longer vita 1s known only n a
1 5th-C. Slavo-Russian version (preserved in a 1ch-
C. MS). The data about Stephen are confusing
(e.g., whether he was educated 1n _Athenjs or Con-
stantinople), and the chronology inconsistent: he
was supposedly ordained by Patr. QERMANOS I
(early 8th C.), but also sent to Sougdaia by Leo V
the Armenian (early gth C.). Probably he was
appointed by Leo I1I, recalled by Const?ntine V,
imprisoned, and released through the interven-
tion of an influential lady, Irene, identified by
Vestberg (infra) as wife of Constantine V and

daughter of Theodore, Khazar ruler of Ker¢. The
Slavo-Russian version of Stephen’s vita became
the object of heated controversy because it men-
tions an attack of the Rus’ on Crimea led by prince
Bravlin; if we believe the vita, this would be evi-
dence of the first attack of the Rus’ on Byz. ter-
ritory. The authentcity of the vita, h_owever, was
denied by G. da Costa-Louillet (Bymntw_n 15 .[1941]
242—44); it was supported with quabfication by
Vasiliev (Russian Attack 81—83), but 1s accepted by
Soviet scholars (e.g., Levfenko, Rus-VizOtn po-

55)-

SOURCES. V. Vasil'evskij, Russko-vizantiyskya wssledovanija
(St. Petersburg 1893) 2:74—79, with Slavo-Russian version,
80—103. Vasil'evskij, Trudy 3:72—93.

LiT. BHG 1671. F. Vestberg, “O Zitii sv. Stetana Suroi-
skogo,” VizVrem 14 (1909) 227—90. —A.K.

STEPHEN OF TARON. See ASOLIK.

STEPHEN SABAITES, also called Manstr, ha-
giographer and hymnographer;.born Damascus
7257, died in Lavra of St. SABAS 1n Palestme on 2
Apr. 807 (S. Eustratiades, Nea Sion 28 [1933]
601f). Nephew of JoHN OF DAaMASCUS, Stepl}en
lived in the Lavra from the age of ten, according
to his vita written by his pupil Leontios. He wrote
the Martyrdom (Martyrion) of 20 monks murde.red
in the Lavra by Arabs in 797 as well as various
hymns. He can also be identified with the author
of the Life of Romanos the Younger (died 780)
that is known in a Georgian translation (P. Pee-
ters, AB 30 [1911] 393—427). L. Phokylides (Nea
Sion 10 [1g10] 64—75) distinguished the hymnog-
rapher from the hero of the vita by Leontios;
Leontios, however, says explicitly that his Stephen
produced a Diegesis of the pillage of the Lavra
(AASS Jul. 3:578B), while the author of the Mar-
tyrdom states that he also “wove h}_rmns” (PPSb
19.3, P-39.29—30). Stephen’s poetry includes heir-
moi, kanones, and idiomela (1.e., hymns sung t(:! a
unique melody) that were dedicated to the Virgin,
saints, and festivals. The kanon on the translation
to Bari of the relics of NICHOLAS OF MYRf\, pre-
served under Stephen’s name, cannot be his work

on chronological grounds.

ep. S. Eustratiades, “Stephanos ho poietes ho Sabaites
fVazSﬁn128(1933)651—73,722—37;29(1935)3—493lli;
30, 185—87. A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, Exegesis € ¥
martyrion ton hagion pateron,” PPSb 19.3 (1g0%7) 1—41»
add. R.P. Blake, AB 68 (1950) 27—43.

SOURCE. Vita by Leontios—AASS Jul. g:504-84.

LIT. Beck, Kurche 507f. BHG 16%0. ~-A K.

STEPHEN THE PERSIAN, chief eunuch and
sakellartos under Justinian II. Theophanes the
Contessor (Theoph. 367.16—1%) describes him as
“lordly and authoritative, exceedingly bloodthir-
sty and cruel.” Initially in charge of administering
finances, 1n 694 Stephen was also made respon-
sible for supervising Justinian’s building projects,
including additions to the GREAT PaLACE. Ste-
phen’s harsh treatment of contractors and labor-
ers greatly increased popular dissatisfaction with
Justinian. Theophanes (367.18—21) also reports
that he whipped Justinian’s mother Anastasia while
the emperor was away. During the uprising of
695 a mob seized Stephen and dragged him along

the Mese to the Forum Bovis, where he was burned
alive.

LIT. Stratos, Byzantium 5:67—79. Guilland, Institutions
1:960. —P.A.H.

STEPHEN THE YOUNGER, saint: born Con-
stantinople ca.713, died Constantinople 28 Nov.
764 (O. Volk, LThK g:1049), a date questioned
by G. Huxley (GRBS 18 [1977] 105—07); feastday
28 Nov. A lateborn son of a craftsman, Stephen
was baptized by Patr. GERMaNOs 1. His parents
brought him to Mt. AuxenTIOs, where he lived as
a hermit and worked as a calligrapher. After the
death of John, his spiritual father, Stephen founded
a monastery that became, according to his ha-
giographer, a center of monastic resistance against
the Iconoclastic policy of CoNSTANTINE V. Sup-
posedly Stephen advised the monks to flee to the
Black Sea, Rome, Lyca, and elsewhere. After his
refusal to accept the local council of Higria in
754, he was accused of illegally tonsuring an im-
perial favorite, George Synkletos, brought to Con-
stantinople and executed after long confinement
and tortures. Stephen the Deacon, author of Ste-
phen’s vita, notes that he wrote it 42 years after
Stephen’s martyrdom (in traditional chronology
ca.3006).

The vita is full of precious details, for example,
the procedure of “washing-away” the monastic
habit from George Synkletos. The role of icons is
Prominent: an icon of the Virgin predicted Ste-
phen’s birth, and icons helped heal a blind man
(Sevéenko, “Haglography” 120). Many passages
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of the vita were borrowed from the Life of Fu-
THYMIOS THE GREAT by CYRIL OF SKYTHOPOLIS (].
Gill, OrChrP 6 [1940] 114—20). The vita influ-
enced many authors who wrote on Iconoclasm,
tor instance, GEORGE HAMARTOLOS. Another vita
was written by SYMEON METAPHRASTES.
Representation in Art. The portrait of Stephen
ditfers from those of other monks in that, as the
great martyr of Iconoclasm, he holds an icon or
icon diptych, which usually bears the bust higures
of Christ and the Virgin. At the Enkleistra of St.
NEOPHYTOS, he holds a large icon of the type
known as the VIRGIN ELEOUSA, perhaps meant to
represent the famous nearby icon of the Virgin
Kykkotssa. Stephen is depicted as still fairly young,
with black hair and beard. His death by dragging
1s illustrated in one MS of the menologion of Sy-
meon Metaphrastes (Athos, Doch. 5, fol.2547). He
1s one of the witnesses to the TrRiumPH oF ORTHO-

DOXY on a 14th-C. 1con 1n the British Museum.

SOURCE. PG 100:1069-186. Simeone Metafraste, Vita di s.
Stefano minore, ed. F. ladevaia (Messina 1984), rev. E. Fol-
lier1, BZ 79 (1686) 144.

LIT. BHG 1666-1667a. Vasilevski), Trudy 2:297-350.
M.F. Rouan, “Une lecture ‘iconoclaste’ de la Vie d’Etienne
le Jeune,” TM 8 (1981) 415—90. C. Weigert, LCI 8:404f.
Mounki, Nea Mon: 156—58. ~A.K., N.PS.

STETHATOS, NIKETAS, theologian, monk, and
probably, at the end of his life, hegoumenos of
STOUDIOS; born 10057, died Constantinople
ca.1090. A disciple of SYMEON THE THEOLOGIAN,
Stethatos (2mm0daros) wrote his vita and published
his works. Apparently Stethatos polemicized against
MicHAEL I KEROULARIOS concerning the right of
Stoudite deacons to wear girdles (zonai). In 1054
he participated in the dispute against the Latins,
but his tone was relatively moderate; HUMBERT
declared that Stethatos eventually yielded and be-
came the legate’s friend (PL 144:1001). Unlike
Symeon, Stethatos ascribed great importance to
hierarchy: in accordance with pseudo-DioNysios
THE AREOPAGITE he regarded the earthly hier-
archy as resembling the celestial one. In Stetha-
tos’s theology there is no place for an agonizing
search for salvation, as in Symeon: man is the
summit of creation, the king of creatures, and,
having both soul and body, he mediates between
the world and God. The historical Eden is of no
availl now; the visible world is a paradise from

which man can rise to God by understanding the
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symbolism and significance of intelligible objects.
Stethatos also wrote discourses against the Jews
and Armenians.

ED. Opuscules et letires, ed. J. Darrouzes (Paris 1961).
Mystika syngrammata, ed. P. Chrestou (Thessalonike 1959).
“Vie de Syméon le Nouveau Théologien,” ed. I. Hausherr,
G. Horn, OrChrAn 12 (1928) 2—228.

LIT. Beck, Kirche 535—38. D. Tsames, He teleiosis tou
anthropou kata Niketan ton Stethaton (Thessalonike 1971). J.

van Rossum, “Reflections on Byzantine Ecclesiology: Ni-

cetas Stethatos’ ‘On the Hierarchy, ” SVThQ 25 (1981) 75—
83. —-A.K.

STICHARION (oriyapior), a long tunic with
sleeves, the primary vestment of the higher orders
of the Orthodox clergy (deacons and above). It
was usually made of linen or silk and could be of
any color. The sticharion of a bishop was adorned
with two patrs of dark vertical stripes called pota-
mot (see CLAVUS); the sticharion of a deacon was
usually plain white, to judge by representations,
and was never belted.

LIT. Bernadakis, “Ornements liturgiques” 12gf. Braun,
Liturgische Gewandung g2—101. —N.P.S.

STICHERARION (orixynpapior), a liturgical MS
with musical notation, containing the STICHERA
for Orthros and Vespers services throughout the
year. Three sets of stichera make up the bulk of a
complete sticherarion: from the MENAION, from the
TRrRIODION and the PENTEKOSTARION, and from the
OXTOECHOS; stichera were also frequently included
for special saints’ days or feasts of local signifi-
cance. Presumably because of the sheer mass of
material involved, the sets of stichera were often
divided into separate volumes. An 11th-C. revi-
ston of the sticherarion (with some saints’ days
removed) continued in use until the 15th C., when
more florid melodies replaced the previous syl-
labic style. Several hundred sticheraria survive, each
normally containing about 2,000 stichera.

ED. C. Hgeg, H.J.W. Tillyard, E. Wellesz, Sticherarium
(Vindob. theol. gr. 181) (Copenhagen 1935). E. Wellesz, Die
Hymnen des Sticherarium fiir September (Copenhagen 1936).
H.J.W. Tillyard, The Hymns of the Sticherarium for November
(Copenhagen 1g38).

LIT. Wellesz, Music 142f, 244f. D. Stefanovi¢ in The New

Grove Dictionary of Music and Musicians, ed. S. Sadie (London
1980) 18:140. —EM.].

STICHERON (oriymporv, trom oriyos, “verse”),
a HYMN, a form of TROPARION, sung during Or-
thros and Vespers after a “verse” of a psalm

(usually the last three to six verses). Of many
varleties (anastasimon, “On the Resurrection,”
THEOTOKION, “On the Theotokos,” etc., or appro-
priate to a feast or a saint), they are written in
rhythmic prose and otfer meditations suitable for
the day. As with the heirmor in the HEIRMOLOGION,
the melodies for the stichera (normally syllabic and
without ornamentation) would be marked as either
unique (idiomela) or modeled on others (proso-
mowa). Stichera were assembled 1n a STICHERARION.

LIT. Wellesz, Music 243—45. Szovérfty, Hymnography
2:291-300. —-E.M.]J.

STICHOS (otixos, lit. “line”), the basic entry in a
PRAKTIKON or KoDIX, the smallest fiscal unit and
the nucleus of cadastral organization, so called
because originally, or customarily, the entire st-
chos was entered on a single line of the kodix.
Stichor were normally composed ot three parts:
(1) the name of the taxpayer responsible tor pay-
ing the tax (in the kodix this was not necessarily
the person who actually worked the land; in the
praktikon, other members of the taxpayer’s house-
hold were usually listed as well); (2) a description
of the stasis of the taxpayer (in the kodix, only
immovable properties are listed; in the praktikon,
immovables as well as animals owned by the tax-
payer); and (g) the TELOS the taxpayer owed the
fisc (for the kodix) or his lord (for the praktikon).
By semantic transterence, stichos was occasionally
used 1n the 10th—12th C. to denote the properties
themselves.

LIT. Svoronos, Cadastre 22—24. ~M.B.

STIGME. See Hour.

STILBES, CONSTANTINE, rhetorician and poet,
didaskalos (teacher) at the Patriarchal School in
Constantinople, metropolitan of Kyzikos (under
the name of Cyril) from ca.1204. Stilbes (27tAB7s)
devoted two (?) poems to fires in Constantinople—
those of 1197 and 1198 according to Ch. Loparev
(VizObozr g [1917] 72—88), whereas Browning
considers the verses to be two redactions of the
same poem (“Patriarchal School” 27, n.1). His
speech to Alexios 111 (ed. R. Browning, Byzantion
28 [1958—-59] 36—40; see J. Darrouzes, REB 18
[1960] 184—8%) describes the political situation of
ca.1192/g. Stilbes also wrote a discourse against
the Latins and speeches addressed to Patr. George

[I XreHILINOS as well as letters (e.g., U. Criscuolo,
RSBS g [1984] 11—1g) and educational treatises.
In a short note (ed. W. Lackner, JOB 34 [1984]
107—21), Stilbes indicated that there were mulu-
ple forgeries of Chrysostom’s works; the reader
should not be deceived by the antiquity of the
MSS, but distinguish authentic texts from the talse
ones by examining the tenets, vocabulary, iigures
of speech, rhyme, structure, and other points of

style.

ep. J. Darrouzes, “Le mémoire de Constantin Stilbes
contre les Latins,” REB 21 (196g) 61—g1. U. Criscuolo,
“Nuovi contributi alla storia letteraria del XII secolo: mediti
di Costantino Stilbes,” SBNG 293—qg. Idem, “Didascalia e
versi di Costantino Stilbes,” Diptycha 2 (1980—81) 83—94.
La prolusione del maestro dellApostolo, ed. L.R. Cresci (Mes-

sina 1987).
LIT. Browning, “Patriarchal School” 26—3z2. —A K.

STILICHO (Z7thixwv), magister militum and vir-
tual ruler of the West (395—408); died Ravenna
22/9 Aug. 408. Son of a Vandal father and a
Roman mother, Stilicho rose through the army;
married Serena, the adopted daughter of Theo-
dosios I; and commanded the emperor’s troops
against the usurper EUGENIUS in 394. Named ma-
gister militum praesentalis In the same year, he used
the office as the basis of personal power. Theo-
dosios made Stilicho guardian of his son HoNORI-
us in 895, and he had de facto control of both
Eastern and Western armies. Stilicho’s campaigns
against ALARIC in Greece were hindered by rivalry
between RuriNus and EuTrorios, and Stilicho was
briefly declared a public enemy in Constantinople.
Named consul in 400 and again in 405, Stilicho
put an end to the revolt of GiLbo in Africa and
forestalled several barbarian invasions of Italy.
His daughters Maria and Thermantia married
Honorius in turn. Upon the death of Arkadios n
408, Stilicho suggested that he be sent to rule the
East, but his enemies convinced Honorius that
Stilicho was scheming against the Theodosian house
(Zosim. 5.91—34), and he was executed. Stilicho
was the archetypal barbarian magister militum who
exercised power in the name of a weak emperor.

Stilicho is depicted on one leaf of a pIPTYCH 1n
Monza (Delbriick, Consulardiptychen, no.63), with
Serena and their son Eucherius on the companion
leaf. A challenge to this identification (K.J. Shel-

ton, JbAChr 25 [1982] 132—71) is to be rejected.

LIT. S. Mazzarino, Stilicone (Rome 1g42). Al. Cameron,
“Theodosius the Great and the Regency of Stilico,” Harvard
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Studies in Classical Philology 73 (196g) 247-80. O’Flynn,
Generalissimos 14—62. H.R. Minn, “Stilicho and the Demise

of the Western Empire,” Prudentia 4 (1972) 23—32.
~-T.E.G., A.C.

STILO, small town in southeastern (CALABRIA.
Owing to the presence of two Greek monasteries,
St. Leontios and St. John Theristes (S. Giovanm
Vecchio), whose archives have been partly pre-
served, Stilo is much better documented for the
11th—12th C. than any other medieval Calabrian
town. The archive of St. John Theristes (founded

by Gerasimos Athoulinos in the mid-11th C.) con-

tains 51 Greek documents, only one of which was
issued before the Norman conquest of 1071. This

act of 1054 testifies to a division of a significant

property among seven partes that seem to have
possessed it in common from approximately goo.

The so-called Cattolica at Stilo 1s probably the
best known monument of Byz. southern Italy.
The date and circumstances of its foundation are
unknown. It is a tiny (7.4 X 7.5 m) hve-domed
building like S. Marco at RossaNO but more re-
fined, with four spoliate columns instead of piers
and brick masonry rather than local stone. Sug-
gested datings range from the 1oth to the 13th
C.; Krautheimer (infra) favors the 10oth.

SOURCE. S.G. Mercati, C. Giannelli, A. Guillou, Sani-

Jean-Théristes (1054—1264) (Vaucan 1980).

LIT. Aggiornamento Bertaux 4:303—08, 317—19. Kraut-
heimer, ECBArch 402t. -A.K.,, D.K.

STIPULATION (ouoAoyix), in Roman law, was
an oral conNTrRACT based on the exchange of
promises in question-and-answer form; it was uni-
lateral in the sense that it imposed an obligation
only on the promiser. It is generally accepted that
in the postclassical era the verbal contract lost its
previous significance (e.g., Taubenschlag, Law of
GRE 396f). F. de Visscher (Eos 48.2 [1950—57]
161—69), however, considers the formulaic clanse
of the papyri—eperotetheis homologesa, “atter being
asked, I stipulated”—not as an empty phrase but
as local notaral practice.

By the 7th C. the terminology of the supulation
was being used in the context of pious donations.
For example, in describing the charitable action
of a man who “loaned” 5o miliaresia to the poor
in a church, John Moschos (PG 87:40060A) used
the verb rogeuein, a typical Latin term for ques-
tioning in a stipulation. In later documents one
of the formulaic eperotesers (“askings”) became an
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element of the guarantee clause: the sellers pro-
vided the purchaser “with a full defensio and other
legal asphaleia (guarantee) and eperotesis” (Lavra 2,
no.8%.3—4, a.12907). Another element of the stip-
ulation formula, the homologia, was also apphed
to written contracts—one could “stipulate the deed
of purchase” (Docheiar., no.g5.25, a.1961).

The names of specific Roman types of stipula-

tion are attested 1n later documents. A charter of

1081 mentions the Roman acceptilatio and Aqui-
han stipulation (eperotesis—Lavra 1, no.42.5) that
was formerly a means of discharging any debts
between two parties; here, however, the terms
have a different meaning and describe a regular
transter of ownership for which 24 litrai were
paid.

LIT. Buckland, Roman Law 434—45. ~-A K.

STIRRUP (okaAa). The iron stirrup, which was
unknown to the Romans, was first mentioned in
the early 7th-C. Strategikon of Maurice (Strat. Mau-
rnk. p.8o.41—42); it probably entered the empire
via the Avars. An ivory in Baltimore (Volbach,
Elfenbeinarbeiten, no.86b), now said to be of the
mid-7th C., shows an emperor (with bare feet!)
using stirrups. On an 8th-C. textile from Mozac,
now in Lyons (Beckwith, ECBA, fig.144), given to
Pepin by Constantine V, emperors use stirrups as
they spear lions. Stirrups occur regularly in post-
Iconoclastic representations of riders except, no-
tably, in the 10th-C. JosHuA RoLL.

It should be noted that from the #th to the 11th

C. the sturrup facilitated the rider’s mounting of

the HORSE, but did not serve to anchor him in the
saddle. The cavaLRry could wield lances and bows
well without the use of stirrups.

LIT. J. Werner, “Ein byzantinischer ‘Steigbtigel’ aus Car-
iin Grad,” in Cari¢in Grad, vol. 1, ed. N. Duval, V. Popovi¢
(Belgrade-Rome 1984) 147-55. Bivar, “Cavalry” 271—q1.

J. Wita, “The Ethnika in Byzantine Military Treatises”
(Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Minn., 19%7) 347—-69. —A.C., E.M.

STOA (o7oa), generally, a long narrow, rectan-
gular building with colonnades on both short sides
and along one long side; also a freestanding co-
lonnade or portico. Stoas usually enclosed the
sides of an AGORA and were used to line important
streets 1n front of public buildings. As such they
were found 1n all cities of the late Roman Empire.
As noted by Downey (infra), the term was used by

Byz. writers to denote any building or part thereof
that consisted basically of columns supporting 3
roof. The term remained in use for a long time:
Choniates (Nik.Chon. 554.22) knew stoas—along
with agoras—as the main element in Constantin-
opolitan architecture.

LIT. G. Downey, “On Some Post-Classical Greek Archi-

tectural Terms,” TAPA 77 (1946) 22-34. Janin, CP byz.
87—-04. -M.J., AK.

STOBAIOS (21oBatos), more correctly John of
STOBI In Macedonia, writer; fl. 4th/sth C. For the
edification of his son Septimios, Stobaios ex-
cerpted Greek literature from Homer to THE-
MISTIOS, arranging the extracts 1n a form of an-
thology (FLORILEGIUM) under various headings
denoting material objects or ethical topics, the
whole in four books ultimately divided into two
volumes entitled Eclogues and Anthology. Its pro-
nounced NEOPLATONISM and avoidance of Chris-
tian authors suggests a defiantly pagan posture
on his part. PHoTIOS (Bibl., cod.16%) thought it a
useful synthesis for those who had read the orig-
inals 1n full, a short cut to learning for those who
had not. Byz. used Stobaios extensively (cf. the
important 10th-C. MS, Vienna, ONB, philol. gr.
07), and his predilections helped to shape Byz.
taste, e.g., his weakness for Theognis helped give
that poet a particularly rich MS tradition.

ED. Anthologium (including Eclogues), ed. C. Wachsmuth,
O. Hense, 5 vols. (Berlin 1884—1g12).

LIT. 5. Luna, “Entstellungen des Klassikertextes bei Sto-
baios,” RhM 78 (1929) 81—104. K. Wachsmuth, Studien zu
den griechischen Florilegien (Berlin 1882; rp. Amsterdam
1971). A.L. D1 Lello-Finuoli, “A proposito di alcuni codici
Trincavelliani,” RSBN 14—16 (1977-79) 349—76. D. Camp-
bell, “Stobaeus and Early Greek Lyric Poetry,” in Greek

Poetry and Philosophy: Studies in Honour of Leonard Woodbury,
ed. D.E. Gerber (Chico, Calif., 1984) 51—57. —~B.B.

STOBI (276B0ot), a Roman municipium in northern
Macedonia, in the Vardar valley, on the route
connecting Thessalonike with the middle Danube.
The ancaent city, with 1ts orthogonal street plan,
was destroyed i the grd C. and replaced by a
new urban plan, with a zigzagging main street of
varying widths; the ancient theater was aban-
doned in the 4th C. The zenith of late Roman
Stobi is variously dated to the 5th C. (e.g., Kitzin-
ger) or the 4th C. (I. Mikul¢i¢ in Palast und Hiitle
[Mainz 1982] 536). To this period belong six
“palaces” (e.g., the so-called Fuller’s house) and
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various churches: the episcopal basilica, or that of
Bishop Philip; the Old Basilica below the level of
Philip’s church; the North and Central Basilicas,
the latter being erected on the site of a synagogue
destroyed between 457 and 474; basilicas outside
the city walls, etc. In some basilicas FLOOR MOSAICS
and sculptures were found as well as church fur-
niture, crosses, etc. Geometric pavements in the
Old Basilica were laid in two phases. An inscrip-
tion included 1n the second-phase work praises a
bishop named Eustathios for renewing the church
(R. Kolarik, DOP 41 [198%7] 295—306).

In 486 Stobi1 became the capital of the province
of Macedonia II (Salutaris). It sustained damage
from an attack of the Ostrogoths in 479 and from
the earthquake of 518. The splendid “palaces”
were replaced by huts. In the 6th C. Stobi ceased
to be an urban center, even though its bishops
are known until 6g2, and the returbishing of the
old templon in the basilica of Philip is dated in
the 8th C. (I. Nikolajevi¢, ZRVI 4 [1956] 1571).
Stob1 was occupied by the Slavs, whose tombs
between the North and Central Basilicas are of
the gth—12th C.

The phrourion of Stypeilon captured by Basil 11
in 1014 (Skyl. g51.4—5) 1s usually i1dentified as
Stobi; more questionable is Stobi’s identification
as the Stoumpion attacked by the “Vlachs” ca.1191
(Nik.Chon. 484.16). B. Saria (RE 2.R. 4 [1932]
51f) hypothesizes that the unnamed “grad” (for-
tress) 1n a chrysobull of 1972—75 (Pantel., p.170:
an interpolation 1n the version B, lines g5—5%7)
may be Stobi, by then possibly in ruins.

LIT. Studies in the Antiquities of Stobi, ed. Dj. Mano-Zeissi,
J- Wiseman, g vols. (Belgrade 1973—Titov Veles 1983). J.
Wiseman, Stob: (Belgrade 1g73). E. Kitzinger, “A Survey
of the Early Christian Town of Stobi,” DOP g (1946) 81—

162. B. Aleksova, “The Early Christian Basilicas in Stobi,”
CorsiRav 33 (1986) 194—81. —A.K.

STOICISM, philosophical school founded in the
4th C. B.c. by Zeno of Kition, Cleanthes, and
Chrysippus, disappeared by the grd C. a.p. Its
doctrines, however, as conveyed in the works of
Epictetus and Marcus Aurelius and as assimilated
in NEOPLATONISM and patristic theology remained
very much alive in Byz. If the claim, in Stoic
physics, that all reality is corporeal and that matter
1s structured by an immanent god (logos or pneuma)
was not acceptable to Byz. Christians, the vision
of the cosmos as a complex unified rational whole

STOTZAS 1959

seemed to some to express the idea of divine
providence. Elements of Stoic logic survived 1n
Byz. as incorporated in Neoplatonic interpreta-
tions of Aristotelian LOGIC.

It was esp. Stoic ETHICS, however, that proved
popular in Byz. as providing a means for formu-
lating the Christian and in particular the monastic
way of life. According to this ethics, virtue (equated
with wisdom) 1s cultivated by the control of our

judgment as to what i1s good and bad. The pur-

pose 1s liberation from enslavement to our pas-
sions (pathe) and to externals, such as riches and
fame, which are not in our power and therefore
not “goods,” but rather “indifferents.” The good,
or happiness, 1s then freedom tfrom external in-
fluences (apatheia) and control of one’s judgment,
which alone 1s 1n one’s power. Continual exercise
In correct action and judgment is required by the
learner 1n order to advance toward the ideal of
the virtuous lite (prokope).

The adaptability of these ethical concepts and
the interest taken in them 1n monastc circles can
be traced n the fortune of Epictetus’s Manual, ot
which a number of Byz. Chrisian paraphrases,
adaptations, and commentaries are known, some
attributed to appropriate monastic heroes, St. AN-
TONY THE GREAT and NEILOS OF ANKYRA. The
popular appeal of Stoic ethics can also be traced
in the Byz. tortune of various stoicizing moraliz-
ing anthologies of late antiquity (sayings of the
“seven sages,” those ascribed to Democritus, etc.)
and of the larger excerpts from Epictetus and
other Stoic authors contained 1n Byz. moralizing
anthologies such as the Loct communes attributed
to Maximos the Contessor (PG g1:721~1018) and
the MELISSA. Byz. scholars also took an interest in
the Stoic philosophers: Photios read Epictetus, as
did Arethas of Caesarea, who also had a copy
made of Marcus Aurelius’s Meditations. Latin Stoic
sources were used by Barlaam ot Calabria in his
Ethics according o the Stowes (PG 151:1341—04).

LIT. F. Sandbach, The Stowcs (London 1975). M. Span-
neut, Le stoicisme des Peres de Uéglise (Paris 1g57). Idem,
DuctSper 4 (1960) 830—49. Idem, “Stoicisme byzantin autour

du IXe siecle d’apres un document inédit,” in Universitas:
Mélanges de science religieuse (Lille 1977) 63—79. ~D.O’'M.

STOTZAS (2767{as), soldier in the army of BELI-
SARIOS; retainer (doryphoros) of an officer Marti-

nos; died Thacia (Africa) end of 545. When the
soldiers of the expeditionary force in Africa re-
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belled against SoLoMON on 27 May 536, they
elected Stotzas their leader. The main reason for
the mutiny was Solomon’s decision to ascribe to
the state or the imperial domain lands confiscated
from the Vandals that the soldiers wanted to
apportion among themselves. Solomon fled to Sic-
ily, but Belisarios managed to drive Stotzas to
Numidia. Some Moors and many fugitive slaves
joined the revolt. GERMaANOS defeated Stotzas at
Scalae Veteres; he barely escaped. In 544 a few
soldiers supported by the Moors rose again in
revolt; Solomon soon fell in battle. Stotzas was
active in Byzacena and seized Hadrumetum, but
soon was killed in single combat by John, son ot
Sisiniolos, commander of the Byz. troops; none-
theless, the insurgency continued until it was
crushed in the winter of 545/6.

LiT. W.E. Kaegi, “Arianism and the Byzantine Army n

Africa 533—546,” Traditio 21 (196%) 43—50. Pringle, Defence
25—3%2 —A.K.

STOUDIOS MONASTERY (Imrahor Camn), lo-
cated in the Psamathia region of Constanunople.
Dedicated to St. John the Baptist (the Prodro-
mos), the monastery was founded by a certain
Stoudios, not in 469 (as in Theophanes) but be-
fore 454 (C. Mango, BMGS 4 [1973] 115—22).
Brick stamps uncovered in recent excavations sug-
gest that the church was begun in 450 (U. Pesch-
low, JOB g2.4 [1982] 429—33). Its official name
was the monastery of the Prodromos fon Stoudiou
(t@v dTovdiov) or en tois Stoudiou. The Stoudios
monastery first attained prominence at the end of
the 8th C. during the controversy over ICONO-
cLasM, when it was a bulwark of support for
image veneration under the leadership of its cel-
ebrated hegoumenos, THEODORE OF STOUDIOS. The
rules established by Theodore (catecheses), his
diatheke, and other sources (hypotyposis ascribed to
Theodore), provide information on the organi-
zation of the monastery: the number of monks 1s
calculated at 700 (surely an exaggerated hgure,
unless it includes monks 1 outlying METOCHIA);
for their support the monastery was granted (un-
der Empress Irene?) a stipend (basilikor eisodor); it
also possessed lands, gardens, vineyards, water
mills, livestock, a whart with boats, workshops.
The monks had to work on the land or in work-
shops, in the kitchen or refectory, to fish or to
tend livestock. The monastery tried to be self-

Stoupios MoNASTERY. Church of St. John, Istanbul.
North colonnade and east end of the church.

sufficient. Theodore’s reforms tollowed the gen-
eral outlines of the ideal koiNOBION of Basil the
Great, although Basil was not his only source (].
Leroy, Irénikon 52 [1979] 491—506). In the early
gth C. the monastery became a center of intellec-
tual activity, where HYMNOGRAPHY and a SCRIP-
TORIUM flourished (Lemerle, Humanism 147—40).

In the political struggles of the gth C. Stoudios
maintained an independent position against both
the emperor (in the MOECHIAN CONTROVERSY)
and the patriarch, accusing both Patr. Tarasios
and Nikephoros I of inconsistency in their resis-
tance to the Iconoclasts; Patr. METHODIOS con-
demned the Stoudite leaders Athanasios and Nau-
kratios, insisting that they should obey the patriarch
rather than criticize him. In this situation the
monastery sought an alliance with the papacy.
After the conflict over the TETRAGAMY OF LEO VI
in the early 10oth C., the Stoudios came to an
understanding with the emperors and subse-
quently provided them with candidates for the
posts of synkellos and patriarch (Antony 111 [g74-
79], ALEXI0S STOUDITES, and Dositheos [1 189—

912). The monastery also served as a place of

confinement for unsuccessful rebels and deposed
emperors (e.g., Michael V Kalaphates, Isaac I
Komnenos, and Michael VII Doukas). The rules
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of Theodore served as a model for the organiza-
tion of several monasteries, including some on
Mt. ATHOS. The Stoudios played a lesser role
under the Komnenoi and entered a period of
decline during the Latin occupation of Constan-
tinople. It was restored 1n 1294 and in the 14th
C. held hrst place among the monasteries ot Con-
stantinople.

The oniginal large pth-C. three-aisled basilica
still stands, although in ruinous condition, and 1is
the oldest church surviving in Istanbul. Preceded
by a porticoed atrium and a narthex, the nave
was flanked by monolithic columns of green mar-
bie. Columns with lonic IMPOST caPITALS marked
the galleries that enclosed the church on three
sides. The semicircle of the apse, which was po-
lygonal on 1its exterior, contained a SYNTHRONON.
Rich sculptural decoration tound at the site (Gra-
bar, Sculptures 1, 45, 49) included a relief of the
Entry into Jerusalem.

sOURCES. Diatheke of Theodore—PG gg:1813—24. Hy-
potyposis—Dmitrievskiy, Opisante 1:224—38.

LIT. Janin, Eglises CP 430—40. Dobroklonski, Feodor
1:996—5g0. E. Patlagean, “Les Stoudites, I'empereur et
Rome,” 1n Bisanzio, Roma e Ultalia nell’alto medioevo, vol. 1

(Spoleto 1938) 42g—60. J. Leroy, “La réforme studite,”
OrChrP 153 (1958) 181—214. N.E. Eleopoulos, He bibliotheke
kai to bibliographikon ergasterion tes mones ton Stoudiou (Athens

1967). Mathews, Byz. Churches 143-58. Mathews, Early
Churches 19—27. -A K., AMT., AC.

STOUDITE TYPIKA, liturgical typika of the
ByzANTINE RITE codifying the synthesis of Pales-
tinian monastic and Constantinopolitan hturgical
usages begun at Stoudios by the retorm of THEoO-
DORE OF STOUDIOS In 799 and first compiled in
rudimentary form after his death (826) in the
Stoudite Hypotyposts (Dmitrievskij, Opisanie 1:224—
38; PG gg:1704—20). Stoudite typrka ruled the rite
of most Byz. monasteries outside Palestine until
supplanted by Sasarric Typrika during the hesy-
chast ascendancy on Mt. Athos. Early Stoudite
typrtka are characterized by the fact that the litur-
gical directions begin with a description of the
Easter Vigil (Dmitrievskij, Opisanie 1:173, 225,
246). A 12th-C. example, that of the EUERGETIS
MONASTERY (1bid. 1:256—656), had great influence
on the usages of many other monasteries, esp. on

Mt. Athos.

LIT. Taft, “Mount Athos” 182—87. Taft, “Bibl. of Hours”
nos. g0, 34, 371, 40, 42—47, 52. -R.F.T.

STRABOROMANOS, MANUEL 1961

STRABO, Greek geographer; born Amasela in
Pontos ca.6g B.c., died ca.A.p. 21, but probably
after 29 or 26. He wrote two lengthy works, the
Historical Notes (extant only in a few fragments)
and the Geography. The latter was well known 1n
the 6th C., when STEPHEN OF ByZANTIUM quoted
it abundantly; other contemporary authors (He-
sychios of Miletos, Prokopios of Caesarea, Eva-
¢gr1os Scholastikos, Cassiodorus) also mention
Strabo. A 6th-C. palimpsest of the Geography sur-
vives, containing primarily books 8—17. Forgotten
in the 7th and 8th C., Strabo was one of those
ancient writers In whom interest later revived: a
gth-C. MS (Heidelberg, Palat. gr. 398) contains
an epitome of the Geography as well as the Periplous
of the Erythrean Sea, tales of paradoxographers,
mythological lore, and other texts. The epitome
mentions, among other tribes, the “Scythians or
Slavs.” A 10th-C. codex (Paris, B.N. gr. 1397) 1s
the earliest medieval MS of the full text of the
Geography. Two ot Psellos’s treatises were based
on Strabo (F. Lasserre, AntCl 28 [1959] 55—01).
Eustathios of Thessalonike and John Tzetzes used
the Geography, but the real explosion of interest
In Strabo occurs at the end of the 1gth C. From
this period several MSS are preserved, and ex-
cerpters of the Geography included Planoudes, Ple-
thon, and Plethon’s friend Demetrios Raoul Ka-
bakes (S. Lilla, Scriptorium g3 [1979] 68—75).
Bessarion’s hibrary held three Strabo MSS, and
Italian scholars of the 15th C. (Guarino, Gregorio
Tifernate, Giovanni Andrea Basst) translated the
Geography 1nto Latin.

LIT. A. Diller, The Textual Tradition of Strabo’s Geography
(Amsterdam 1975). W. Aly, F. Sbordone, De Strabonis codice
rescripto (Vatican 19g56). E. Mioni, “I manoscritti di Strabone

della Biblioteca Marciana di Venezia,” in Bisanzio e Ultala
(Milan 1982) 2060—73. -A K.

STRABOROMANOS, MANUEL, writer; born
ca.1070. His tather, pcrhaps the megas felaii-
etarches Romanos Straboromanos (rpaBopwpa-
vos), fell from tavor and had his property confis-
cated, so that Manuel grew up 1n poverty. Manuel
spent seven years in imperial service and then
held some sort of military command. By the ume
he declaimed a funeral oration for Michael Dou-
kas, brother-in-law of Alexios 1 (delivered be-
tween 1108 and 1118), he was already protonobe-
lissimos and megas hetaireiarches. Straboromanos took
his literary activity very seriously, arguing that
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iterature achieves three goals: it reveals the in-
ternal sense (logos) of events, increases our knowl-
edge of the world, and brings solace.

In addition to the logos of consolation addressed
to Empress Irene Doukaina at the time of her
brother Michael’s death, Straboromanos com-
posed a eulogy of Alexios I. His mainly conven-
tional praise of the emperor contains some con-
crete details, including unique evidence about the
Byz. acquisition of the Cimmerian Bosporos (G.
Litavrin, Byzantion g5 [1965] 221—34). Straboro-
manos percetves Alexios within a broad historical
framework: the Roman state, flourishing under
Augustus, had no one to fear and therefore
plunged into disorder and civil wars, lost Asia and
Libya, and retained only a tiny part of Europe;
then came the Franks and the Pechenegs. Ac-
cording to Straboromanos, God did not want to
destroy “this iron state,” however, and sent Al-
ex10s, who reinstated the beauty and power of the
empire.

ED. P. Gautier, “Le dossier d’'un haut fonctionnaire
d’Alexis Comnéne, Manuel Straboromanos,” REB 23 (1965)

178—204, with corr. by W. Biihler, BZ 62 (1g69g) 237—41.
—A.K.

STRATARCHES (orpardapyns, lit. “general”), a
term that in the Kletorologion of PHiLOTHEOS and

the De ceremoniis designated a special category of
high officials: HETAIREIARCHES, DROUNGARIOS TOU
PLOIMOU, LOGOTHETES TON AGELON, protospatharios
of the BASILIKOI ANTHROPOI, and KOMES TOU STAU-
LOU. Most of these officials held an intermediary
position between military dignities and civil func-
tionaries. The conventional meaning of the term
was, however, lost, and from the end of the 11th
C. stratarches (in DIGENES AKRITAS stratarchos) as
well as megas stratarches and panstratarches became
honorific epithets of high-ranking generals. The
term was applied to the commanders of the past,
tor instance to BELISARIOS.

LIT. Guilland, Institutions 1:394f. -A.K.

STRATEGIKA (o7parnywkd), military treatises,
also called taktika. The Byz. consulted, copied, and
excerpted ancient military writers who were re-
garded as authorities on different topics, esp.
Aelian the Tactician (tactics and terminology),
Onasander (generalship), Sextus Julius AFRI-
CANUS and Polyainos (devices and stratagems),

and Aineias and Hero (sieges and war engines).
Late Roman strategika first appear in the sth and
6th C. Known authors and works include Ourbi-
kios (a contemporary of Anastasios I); Syrianos
Magistros (on naval warfare); an untitled, anon-
ymous tactical handbook (the first leaf is lost; ed.
Denmis, Military Treatises 1—196); and the STRa-
TEGIKON OF MAURICE. The 10th C. witnessed re-
newed interest in military science; the great mili-
tary MSS (Florence, Laur. 55-4; Milan, Ambros.
139 [B 119 sup.], among others) date from this
period. The TakTikA oF LEO VI (ca.qor), SYLLOGE
TACTICORUM, NAUMACHIKA (both from the gsos),
and the Taktika of Nikephoros OURANOS (ca.1000)
are lengthy compilations paraphrasing classical
and late Roman treatises but containing some
contemporary material. Practical handbooks based
on firsthand experience stem from the circle of
Nikephoros I1 Phokas and Basil II, including the
PRAECEPTA MILITARIA (ca.g65), DE VELITATIONE
(ca.g75), and DE RE MILITARI (ca.1000). Although
some strategika closely follow older traditions, oth-
ers are valuable sources for the theory and prac-
tice of warfare in Byz., the army’s social basis, and
the habits and attitudes of hostile neighbors. The
production of strategika stopped after Basil I1.

The Byz. themselves were convinced of the util-
ity of such works. The Book of Ceremonies (De cer.
467.4—14) recommended bringing tactical trea-
uses along on campaigns, while Kekaumenos urged
consultation of strategika in combination with per-
sonal inventiveness (Kek. 142.12-18, 148.22—2%).
The number of strategika attests their widespread
popularity; soldiers, often great bibliophiles such
as the 11th-C. warrior John Doukas (Psellos, Chron.
2:181—-83), avidly collected and read them.

LIT. Hunger, Lit. 2:921—38. A. Dain, Histoire du texte

d’Elien le Tacticien (Paris 1946). Dagron-Mihiescu, Guérilla
140—75. V. Kulma, “Vizantjskie voennye traktaty VI-X

vekov,” ADSV 4 (19g66) g1-46. -A K., EM.

STRATEGIKON OF MAURICE. The attribution
of this military treatise to Emp. Maurice is uncer-
tain, but as the Strategikon does not refer to the
Arabs 1t must date from before the 6g0s. Whereas
classical military treatises had emphasized the use
of INFANTRY, the Strategikon, the first distinctly
Byz. military treatise, is essentially a manual for
CAVALRY warfare, stressing mobile, flexible tactics,
and showing the influence of the empire’s eastern

enemies, esp. the Persians, on equipment and
skills. The author gives detailed instruction on
cavalry training and formations (bks. 1—3, 6), sup-
plemented by diagrams (C.M. Mazzucchi, Aevum
55 11981] 111-38), and includes sections on strat-
egy (bk.7), attacks and ambushes (bks. 4, 9), and
steges (bk.10). An account of Infantry tactics (bk.12)
was appended to the original text, but short pleces
on encampments and hunting are later additions.
The survey of foreign peoples (bk.11) 1s useful
not only for comparative methods of wartare, but
also for the social structure and early history of
the nomadic Avags, ANTAE, and Hunnic tribes.
The Strategikon demonstrates that up to the early
7th C. Latin was still the language of military
COMMANDS 1n Byz. armies (3.5) and the terminol-
ogy of the text attests the heavy influence of Latin
on military Greek.

ED. G.T. Dennis, E. Gamillscheg, Das Strategikon des
Maunikios (Vienna 1981), with Germ. tr. Eng. tr. G.T.
Dennis, Maurice’s Strategikon: Handbook of Byzantine Military
Strategy (Philadelphia 1984).

LIT. F. Aussaresses, L'armée byzantine a la fin du VI€ siécle
a’apres le Strategicon de Uempereur Maurice (Bordeaux-Paris
190Q). A. Kollautz, “Das militarwissenschaftliche Werk des
s0g. Maurlkios,” Byzantiaka 5 (1985) 87-136. V.V. Kuc¢ma,
" ‘Strategikos’ Onasandra i otrategikon Mavrikija’: Opyt
sravnutel'noj charakteristiki,” VizVrem 43 (1982) 35—53; 45
(1984) 20—34; 46 (1986) 109-23. Bivar, “Cavalry” 271—q1.
J. Wiita, “The Ethnika in Byzantine Military Treatises”
(Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Minn., 1977). —-EM.

STRATEGIS (oTpaTnyis), term infrequently used
to designate both the function of the STRATEGOS
and (as a synonym of THEME) an administrative
unit under the command of a strategos. A gth-C.
historian (Nikeph. 73-14—15) says that Constan-
tine V summoned sailors and soldiers from “the
maritirme strategides and other districts”; Constan-
tine VII equated the terms thema and strategis (e.g.,
De them., ch.2.31, ed. Pertusi, p.88) and frequently
used the word strategis for themes such as Meso-
potama, Cappadocia, Lykandos, Charsianon, etc.
However, the TakTikKON of Escurial (Oikono-
mides, Listes 278.10—14) lists the chartoularios of the
major themes (Anatolikon, Thrakesion, Charsi-
anon), then the chartoularioi of the tagmata and
strategides, then the topoteretar of themes, thus im-
plying that at the end of the 10th C. the term
referred to an administrative unit smaller than
the theme. Anna Komnene also describes rela-
tively isignificant districts, such as Hagios Elias
and Borze, as strategides. The Taktikon of Benesevi¢

_——
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applied the term strategia to the district adminis-
tered by a strategos.

LiT. Ferluga, Byzantium sof. ~A.K.

STRATEGOPOULOS (RTparyyémovros, from
oTpaTNYO0S, “general,” + the diminutive -TTOUA0S),
one of the noblest families in the empire of Ni-
caea. In 1216 the megas logothetes and sebastos John
strategopoulos presided over a tribunal in the
imperial court, when the monks of St. Paul in
Latros had a dispute with the inhabitants of the
town of Sampson. Constantine, son of the well-
known general Alexios (see STRATEGOPOULOS, Al-
EX10S), was blinded by Theodore I1 in 12 55; three

years later he went over to Michael VIII. His wife,
a mece of John III Vatatzes, lived until at least
1291. Michael Strategopoulos, perhaps a grand-
son ot Alexios, likewise served as a general: stra-
tegos in Herakleia Pontike, he was deposed in 1280
and escaped blinding only through the merciful
Intervention of the empress. Appointed protostra-
tor (1283), he was accused of conspiracy in 1294
and died in prison four years later. His wife was
most probably the protostratorissa Anna Komnene
Raoulaina Strategopoulina, by whom he had a
son, Andrew. Apparently the influence of the
tamily later declined. Simon Strategopoulos is
known as a captain of Ioannina in the service of
Carlo I Tocco in 1411. About one year later, in
the battle of Kranea against the Albanians, he was
wounded and his son Paul was captured. In June
1448 Strategopoulos Skantzileres conspired with
some other adherents of the late THEODORE II
PALAIOLOGOS against Emp. John VIII (E. Trapp,
Byzantina 13 [1985] g62).

LIT. Angold, Byz. Government 77, 82, 85, 149, 325. Fas-
soulakis, Raoul §1-33. Chron. Tocco 571, ~-E.T.

STRATEGOPOULOS, ALEXIOS, 13th-C. gen-
eral. Of aristocratic background, Strategopoulos
began his career under the emperor JoHN 111
VATATZES with campaigns in Europe. In 1254/5
he commanded a division of the Nicene army at
Serres. Under THEODORE I1 Laskarrs he fell from
favor and was imprisoned: his son Constantine
was accused of treachery and blinded. Therefore
Strategopoulos supported Michael (VIII) Palaiol-
0gos's usurpation and was promoted to megas do-
mestikos after 1258. He participated in the Nicene



1964 STRATEGOS STRATIOTES 1965

obligation; it 1s sometimes listed among exemp-
tions trom various fiscal burdens.

[1972] 271—qg1); BELISARIOS used these tactics to
win victories in the East, and they also helped to
maintain a mobile defensive strategy after the 7th

The term strategetes was occasionally used for

strategos (Guilland, Institutions 1:395); 1n the 8th—
gth C. monostrategos designated a general com-

victory at PELAGONIA, captured Arta 1n 1259, and
was rewarded with the title of caesar. The culmi-

nation of his career occurred in 1261 when he LiT. Lemerle, Agr. Hist. 222—2q. Ahrweiler, “Adminis-
g7 9

tration” 10—24. Haldon, Recruitment 41—65. ~EM., AK.

recovered Constantinople from the Latins, almost
by accident. En route to Thrace, at the head of
800 Greek and Cuman soldiers, Strategopoulos
perceived that the capital was virtually unde-
fended. Taking advantage of the absence of the
Venetian fleet on an expedition to the Black Sea,
Strategopoulos entered the city on 25 July with
the assistance of local Greeks. In 1262 he was
captured by MicHAEL II KoMNENOS Doukas of
Epiros and delivered to MANFRED of Sicily. Mi-
chael VIII secured his release by restoring to
Manfred his sister, Constance-Anna of Hohen-

staufen.
LIT. Geanakoplos, Michael Pal. g2—123. —~AM.T.

STRATEGOS (orparnyds), ancient term for a
general; the term is still used in this sense n the

Strategikon of Maurice. In the 8th C. or possibly
earlier it came to designate the military governor
of a THEME who also directed local financial and
judicial administration (see PROVINCIAL ADMINIS-
TRATION). The strategoi of major themes were the
most powerful figures in the empire at the begin-
ning of the 8th C. when they fought each other
for the throne of Constantinople. Gradually, how-
ever, their power was restricted, and major themes
were divided: the mid-gth-C. TAKTIKON of Uspen-
skij has a list of 18 strategor (from ANATOLIKON (o
KLiMATA), while the Kletorologion of PHILOTHEOS
includes 26. Other limitations on strategor were
their appointment for terms of three to tour years,
and the prohibition on buying lands in their dis-
trict. On seals and in narrative sources the title of
strategoi varies from spatharios to patrikios (1. So-
kolova, Biilgarskoto srednovekovie [Sohia 1980] 17—
41), rarely magistros. The statt ol the strategos con-
sisted of military officers (TOURMARCHES and oth-
ers) as well as officials with civil and police duties.
At the end of the 10th C. many new strategor were
introduced, mainly on the eastern frontier, where
they commanded small territorial and miltary

units (Oikonomides, Listes g45f); the taktikon of

Escurial (ca.g71—75) lists about go strategor. Their
role decreased through the 11th C.: avil admin-

istration was given to thematic JUDGES, and stra-
tegoi, as commanders of garrisons and small units,

were put under the control of poukes. Later the
term lost its technical meaning.

manding several strategoi (V. Laurent, BZ 60 [1967]
186), not a Byz. “marquis,” or governor of vast
frontier lands (R. Lopez in Mélanges offerls a René
Crozet, vol. 1 [Poitiers 1966] 77—80). The term
strategos-autokrator, meaning commander 1n chief,
was in use in the 6th C. and reappeared 1n the
1oth—11th C. (Guilland, Institutions 1:482—34);
nontechnical expressions such as archistrategos or
protostrategos had the same meaning. Hypostrategos,
however, signified lieutenant-general, and could
also be used for a strategos 1n contrast to the

emperor as strategos.

LiT. Ahrweiler, “Administration” 36-p52. F. Winkel-
mann, Byzantinische Rang- und Amterstruktur im 8. und go.

Jahrhundert (Berlin 1985) 72—118. Hohlweg, Beutrdge 118~

21. Falkenhausen, Dominazione 111—16. Litavrin, Bolgarya
i Vizantya 294—98. —A K.

STRATEGY (orparnyia), military art or wisdom,
was not clearly distinct from the everyday tactical
aims of warfare. The central tenet of Byz. strat-
egy, beginning with the STRATEGIKON OF MAUR-
iIcE, was that the outcome of war was dictated by
Providence; accordingly, MILITARY RELIGIOUS SER-
vICES attracted the attention of many strategists.
Since God’s will 1s unfathomable, the unknown or
unexpected was always a factor in warfare, mean-
ing that military prowess alone was no guarantee
of success; caution thus prevailed over the adven-
turous, daring combat typical of the Western
knight. Byz. strategy derived from two sources:
the theoretical tradition of classical tacticians and
the general’s own practical experience, esp. the
observation of hostile peoples; Byz. STRATEGIKA
reflect these two approaches.

Although war was considered evil (see PEACE
AND WAR), paTRIOTISM and the belief that Byz.
was the defender of Christian and classical values
fostered the readiness for resistance and counter-
attack. The Byz. pursued an essentially defensive
strategy in campaigns of attrition where partial
victories and defeats formed the links of a coher-
ent whole, making diplomacy, reconnaissance, 0c-
cupation of strategic points or fortifications, and
ruses the major means of warfare. During the 6th
C. the Byz. discarded the infantry-dominated tac-
tics of the Romans in favor of the rapid, flexible
cavalry tactics (esp. the use of mounted archers)
of the Huns and Avars (A.D.H. Bivar, DOP 26

C. In the 10th C. an offensive strategy was re-
vived, highlighted by the development of the elite
corps of KATAPHRAKTOI responsible for the victo-
ries of Nikephoros 11 Phokas and John 1 Tazi-
miskes; the revitalized INFANTRY supplied a secure
defensive base. In the late period, strategy was
restricted by declining manpower. Although Byz.
“knights” could contend with Western feudal torces
during the 12th and 1gth C. in spite of severe
reverses (I'hessalonike 1in 1185; Constantinople in
1204), they were powerless against Ottoman en-
croachment.

Two 11th-C. MSS, Vat. gr. 1164 (Wettzmann,
Studies 192), and Venice, Marc. gr. 516 (Furlan,
Marciana 4:341, hgs. 25—27), contain diagrams ot
such tactics as the cavalry wedge (embolos hippike)
as well as an encircling maneuver (hyperkerasis)
and various phalanx tormations.

L1T. W.E. Kaegi, Some Thoughts on Byzantine Military Strat-
egy (Brookline 1983). Dagron-Mihaescu, Guérilla 177—-257.
V.V. Kufma, “Iz istorun vizantijskogo voennogo iskusstva

na rubeze IX-X vv.,” ADSV 12 (1975) 79—-88; VizVrem g8
(1977) g4—101. -A K., EM., A.C.

STRATEIA (o7pateia), a term equivalent to the
Lat. militta (Jones, LRE g77t), signithed enroll-
ment into state (civil or military) or ecclesiastical
service and the attendant obligations (Oikono-
mides, Listes 28gt). The military sératera imposed
on its holder (STRATIOTES) either personal military
service (the stratiotes provided for his own equip-
ment) or the obligation to maintain a soldier; 1n
the latter case the strateia could be supported
singly or jointly (see Synporarl). Orniginatly per-
sonal and hereditary (passing either to widows or
otfspring), by the 1oth C. the sirateia had become
attached to the properties (STRATIOTIKA KTEMATA)
that supported 1t. Varying levels ot military sira-
terar are attested 1n the sources. Constantine VII
referred to the strateia: of cavalrymen and sailors
(Zepos, Jus 1:222.9—229.9; De cer. 695.14—138),
and Zonaras (Zon. g4:505.16—5060.10) lists main-
tenance of the dromos, sailor, infantryman, caval-
ryman, and a new service of heavy cavalryman
(KATAPHRAKTOS) as the straterar iIn which Nikepho-
ros 11 Phokas had his subjects, poorest to richest,
assessed and registered. During the 11th C. the
strateia appears to have shed all trappings of per-
sonal service, becoming instead a uniquely fiscal

STRATELATES (orpammharns) had two ditter-
ent meanings 1n the late Roman Empire: first, it
designated a general and was used to translate
Into Greek the term MAGISTER MILITUM; second,
it was a modest title equated to that of the apo
EPARCHON 1n Justinian I's novel go. In this capacity
the term siratelates otten appears on seals of the
6th—38th C., someumes as an “isolated” dignity,
sometimes 1 connection with the relatively low
otfices of notary, kommerkiarios, kourator, komes, etc.
This meaning was still preserved 1n the late gth-
C. Kletorologion ot PHILOTHEOS. In the 10th—11th
C. the term was widely used to designate a general
or commander in chief, such as the stratelates of
East or West. At the same ume the tagma (or
phalanx) of the stratelatar was a select group of
common soldiers: thus Bardas Phokas reportedly
conveyed his plan of rebellion “primanly to the
tagma of the stratelata:” (Skyl. g315.92), and the
stratelates Polyeuktos 1n the vita of Neilos of Ros-
sano (PG 120:101B) was at most a low-ranking
othcer. More complicated 1s the case ot the stra-
telates Alyates (Aleates) from an inscription In
Preslav (V. BeSevliev, Spdtgriechische und spdtlatein-
ische Inschriften aus Bulgarien [Berlin 1g64] no.254)
who seems to be a commander rather than a rank-
and-hle soldier.

LIT. Guilland, Institutions 1:385—9g2. Bury, Adm. System

2g9f. Ortkonomides, Listes g3g2. Seibt, Blasiegel 339—39.
-A.K.

STRATIOTES (ormpatwwtns). In narrative texts,
STRATEGIKA, and other documents, the term stra-
tiotes meant soldier; 1n legislative texts it denoted
the holder of a STRATEIA. Straticia: were scmetimes
contrasted with peasants (georgot): the NoOMOS
STRATIOTIKOS prohibited stratiotar trom involve-
ment 1n agriculture or trade, and the TAKTIKA OF
Leo VI (11.11) described peasants who main-
tained stratiotar and stratiotar who detended peas-
ants as the “twin pillars” ot Byz. society. Stratiota
were listed 1n muster-rolls as the possessors of
STRATIOTIKA KTEMATA and were exempted from
all taxes save the state KANON and AERIKON. They
were paid for serving in expeditions and for such
labor as building fortresses, roads, bridges, and
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ships. Stratiotar were divided 1nto several general
categories, such as sailor, infantryman, or caval-
ryman, and a chrysobull of 1086 lists more specific
groups, including archers, spearmen, men armed
with maces, etc. (Lavra 1, n0.48.40—41).

The exact nature of stratiotar 1s debatable. G.
Ostrogorsky (VISWG 22 [1g929] 1811) linked the
establishment of stratiota: as soldier-peasants with
the introduction of the thematic system and con-
sidered them the backbone of the Byz. army dur-
ing the 7th through 11th C.; he argued that they
were later replaced by MERCENARIES and holders
of a PRONOIA. P. Lemerle (Agr. Hist. 116—25), on
the other hand, denied the existence of such
soldier-peasants and held that the stratiota: of 10th-
C. legisiation provided material support only,
whereas etfective soldiers were allegedly labeled
strateuomenot. The last term, however, 1s rare, and
when found (e.g., Zepos, Jus 1:204.9—10; De cer.
695.18—21) 1s synonymous with, not opposed to,
stratwtar. Both 1n hagiographical texts (e.g., the
Lite of St. Philaretos the Merciful) and 10th-C.
legislation stratiotar appear as people of modest
income, who tilled their land 1in peacetime and
presented themselves with their equipment and
horses when called up for campaign. In the 11th
C. stratiwtar are listed with other privileged groups
within the rural population, such as demosiario: or
exkoussator tou dromou (Lavra 1, n0.4%.49~-94, from
1000).

The term later acquired two meanings: in the
chartulary of Lembiotissa stratiota: are modest
landowners on a level not much higher than or-
dinary peasants, and in a 1821 praktikon of the
Lavra (Lavra 2, no.109.157) a stratiotes named John
Kaseidares appears as a dependent. Yet stratiota:
are also mentioned as holders of pronoia and own-
ers of PAROIKOI, and the term basilikos stratioles
(e.g., Docherar., no.11.5, from 1g11) probably ap-
plied to them. The basiltkos stratiotes may have been
titled the emperor’s pouLos. Although some stra-
twtar ot the second type did hold pronoiai, 1t 1s
impossible to identity pronoia-holders as stratiota:.

LIT. Haldon, Recruitment 41—65. Kazhdan, Derevnja i go-

rod 153—62. P. Mutafciev, Izbran: proizvedenija 1 (Soha 1973)
518—6p52.

STRATIOTIKA KTEMATA (ormpartiwtika k-
pata, “soldiers’ properties”). The profits derived
trom stratiotika ktemata, that is, soldiers’ estates or

—A.K., EM.

lands, provided the revenues necessary to supply
a thematic soldier with the equipment and horse
required for military service. A novel of Constan-
tine VII (Zepos, Jus 1:222—26) called for the reg-
istration of stratiotika ktemata and, regulating what
previously had been customary, restricted their
sale by setting the minimum 1nalienable values at
four pounds of gold for cavalrymen and two for
satlors. Only unregistered property above these
minimum values was freely disposable. Constan-
tine also decreed that properties sold or aban-
doned were to be restored to the original owners
without compensation to the purchaser or current
holder retroactuive 40 years; if the owners were
unavailable, rights of preemption or PROTIMESIS
were extended to relatives, SYNDOTAI, or members
of the same community who, singly or jointly,
would fulhll the strateia attached to the property.
Later, a decree of Nikephoros 11 Phokas (Zepos,

Jus 1:256) raised the minimum inalienable value

of soldiers’ properties from 4 to 12 pounds of
gold to ensure that those wealthy enough either
to serve as, or to sustain the expense of, KATA-
PHRAKTOI would be obliged to support this newly
created strateia.

The stratiotika ktemata are not specifically at-
tested before 10th-C. legislative texts. They ap-
pear to have originated during the late 4th C.
when the state was forced to offer land in lieu of
cash payments for personal, hereditary military
service (Hendy, Economy 61gf), and over time
these personal or fiscal obligations became fixed
to the property that supported them. The term
1s not found atter the 10th C.

LiT. J.F. Haldon, Recruitment and Conscription in the Byz-
antine Army ¢.550—950: A Study on the Origins of the Stratiotika
Ktemata (Vienna 1979). Lemerle, Agr. Hist. 115—31. Ahr-

weiler, “Administration” 10—24. Litavrin, VizObséestvo 257—
53, ~E.M.

STRATIOTIKON. See LOGOTHETES TOU STRA-
TIOTIKOU.

STRATOPEDARCHES (orparomredapyxms), a term
for a military commander, infrequently used in
literary texts and papyri from the 1st to the 2nd
C. (E. Kiesshing, RE 2.R. 4 [1932] g29). From the
sth through the gth C. the term was a synonym
of STRATEGOS. The term was applied metaphori-
cally to heavenly generals such as Moses and Eli-

.........

jah (e.g., PG 86:261D). It does not appear 1n the

lists of official functions before the 10th-C. TAK-
1IKON of Escurial, which names stratopedarchar of
West and East. In 967 Nikephoros II Phokas
created an othcial post of stratopedarches tor the
eunuch Peter Phokas; according to Oikonomides
(Listes 334), 1t was to substitute for the position of
DOMESTIKOS TON SCHOLON, which eunuchs could
not hold. In the 11th—12th C. stratopedarches was
one of the othicial designations of the commander
in chiet that appeared on seals (Zacos, Seals 1,
no.2680) and was bestowed on many bearded
generals such as Isaac (I) Komnenos, the ftuture
emperor, and the sebastokrator Isaac DoUKas.
From the mid-1gth C. the term megas stratope-
darches was used, the first known being George
MouzaLoN. A 14th-C. ceremonial book places the
megas stratopedarches between the protostrator and
megas primikertos and considers him responsible
for provisioning the army (pseudo-Kod. 174.10—
13). Under his command were four othcers: the
stratopedarchar of monokaballot (cavalry), ot tzangra-
tores (crossbowmen), of mourtator (“renegades”),
and of TSAKONES. In reality, however, in the 14th—
15th C. stratopedarches was a title, and few individ-
uals titled stratopedarches were actual commanders

ot troops.

LIT. Guilland, Institutions 1:498—521. Stein, “Untersuch-
ungen”’ gqt. Otkonomides, “Evolution” 141—43. Hohlweg,
Beitriige 129—26. —A.K.

STRATOR (otparwp), In narrative sources often
hippokomos, “groom,” an othce that existed in the
Roman Empire. The stratores formed a corps (schola)
both at the imperial court and in the service of
some high-ranking provincial administrators. Their
functions went beyond the simple care of the
stable and included purveyance of horses (F. Lam-
mert, RE 2.R. 4 [1932] 329t). Their chieft was the
KOMES TOU STAULOU, later domestikos ot the stratores
(Theoph. 388.22). Many seals of stratores are pre-
served, beginning with some Latin ones of the
6th C. (Zacos, Seals 1, nos. gg1, 2827). It seems
that on seals of the 8th and gth C. the term was
used as a title ot subaltern ofhcers (tourmarches,
droungarios) and provincial othcials (komes tes kortes,
archon ot Mesembnma, chartoularios ot Thrace, pro-
tonotarios of Thessalonike). Probably to distinguish
them from the actual grooms under the command
of the PROTOSTRATOR the latter were defined as

STROBILOS | 1967

stratores ot the impenial stratorikion (Kletorologion of
Philotheos: Oikonomides, Listes 155.26). The lat-
est mention of strator 1s 1n the cadaster ot Thebes
(Svoronos, Cadastre 11,18), as the title of certain
landowners. Strator reappears on an inscription
from Cyprus of 1402 in the form of staratoros.
The term strator was known 1n the West from 754;
R. Holtzmann (HustZ 145 [19g1] g301—50) hypoth-
esized that it was introduced under Byz. influence.

LIT. Otkonomides, Listes 2g8f. C. Kyrris, “Staratoros =

[Proto]strator, or Strator,” EEBS 36 (1g68) 119—48.
—-A.K.

STREMMA (orpeppa, lit. “that which is twisted,
thread”), a measure ot land (for both arable land

and for vineyards). In the 11th C. the term des-
ignated a piece of land, and an act of 1015 speaks
of a “few stremmata prepared for planting vine-
yards” ({vir. 1, no.20.43t). By the 13th C. stremma
had acquired the meaning of a land measure: a
charter of 1239 (MM 4:157.27—28) registers the
sale of a choraphion “measured at approximately
20 stremmata.” There 1s no direct data concerning
the size of a stremma, but an act of the early 14th
C. (Xerop. n0.16.153—50) secems to equate stremma
and modios. A list of tenures of ca.1307 (Dochear.,
no.10) employs the term stremma exclusively,
whereas other praktika prefer modios and use stremma
only as an exception (e.g., Dionys., no.25.78; Guil-
lou, Ménecée, no.g5.63). On the other hand, 1n
deeds of purchase stremma appears no less often
than moduos.

LIT. Schilbach, Metrologie 61-67. -E. Sch., A.K.

STROBILOS (27poBihos, mod. Aspat or Cifut
Kalesi), fortress and port on the coast of CARIA;
never a bishopric. First mentioned in 724, Stro-
bilos rose to prominence when it served as a place
of exile or refuge. An important link in thc coastal
defenses, Strobilos was a bastion of the KiByr-
RHAIOTAI theme: an archon administered it. The
Arabs attacked Strobilos in g24 and 1035; the
Turks captured it ca.1080. Thereafter, 1t lay in
ruins until the Komnenoi restored it and gave
concessions there to the Venetians. It was lost to
the Turks of MENTESHE in 1269. As one of the
few towns of Anatolia that came nto existence 1n
the Middle Ages, Strobilos should reveal the ap-

pearance of a distinctively Byz. site. It 1s a small
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place on a steep conical hill overlooking the strait
between Kos and the mainland. Remains consist
of docks and magazines, scattered habitation on
the slopes, a monastery 1n a cave (mentioned 1n a
document of 10%g), and a small but powertul
fortress whose Byz. walls, apparently of the 12th
C., were extensively rebuilt by the Turks.

LIT. C. Foss, “Strobilos and Related Sites,” AnatSt g8
(1g88) 147—74. —C.F.

STRYMON (Z7rpvuwvr), the name of both a river
and a theme.

STRYMON RIVER. A Balkan river, now called
the Struma, it rises not far from Serdica and flows
southward, emptying into the Aegean Sea at AM-
PHIPOLIS. An 1mportant road ran through the
Strymon Valley from the interior of the Balkans
to Serres and the sea; it also served as a significant
invasion route in the 7th C. and later. The valley
of the Strymon, esp. 1ts eastern part, 1s the most
ferule region of southern Macedonia.

LiT. Laiou, Peasant Society 24—26. —T.E.G.

THEME OF STRYMON. In the 10th C. Constan-
tine VII Porphyrogennetos (De them. g.1—5, ed.
Pertusi 881) was not sure whether Strymon was a
theme or a kleisoura—he knew only that the dis-
trict was populated by “Scythians” (Slavs) from
the time of Justinian II. It was a region that
suffered trom Bulgarian attacks in the 8th and
gth C.: 1n 8og they killed a strategos, archontes, and
“archontes of other themes” there (Theoph. 484.29—
485.3). The phraseology ot Theophanes seems to
indicate that the region ot Strymon was already a
theme by 8og, but the strategos of Strymon was
unknown to the mid-gth-C. Taktikon of Uspensky
and reappears only in the Kletorologion ot Philo-
theos 1n 8gg. The othces of both archon and stra-
tegos of Strymon are known from seals of the gth
C. (Zacos, Seals 1, nos. 1753, 2659). In the 10th-
C. Taktikon of Escurial two themes are listed: Stry-
mon, or Chrysaba (Krusovo), and New Strymon,
unknown to other sources and identihed by
Oikonomides (Listes §57) as the region of BOLE-
RON. The administrative structure of the area was
very unstable: at the end of the 10th C. Strymon
1s described as united with Thessalonike or with
Thessalontke and Drougoubitia (Ivir. 1, no.10.2),
in the 11th C. with Boleron. The area preserved
a substantial stratum of Slav population. Impor-

tant towns In the Strymon region were SERRES,
PHiLipPI, CHRISTOUPOLIS, and CHRYSOPOLIS.
After 1204 Strymon was assigned to the king-
dom of Thessalonike, but in 1246 John III Va-
tatzes conquered and restored 1t as a distinct theme
(e.g., Lavra 2, n0.71.30). In 14th-C. documents it
1s usually combined with Boleron and other ad-
ministrative untts or kastra (Thessalonike, Serres,

etc.).

LIT. Lemerle, Philippes 124—28. Ferluga, Byzantium 474f.
M. Rajkovi¢, “Oblast Strimona 1 tema Strimon,” ZRVI g
(1g58) 1-7. Z. Pljakov, “La région de la Moyenne Struma

aux XIe—Xlle siecles,” Palaeobulgarica 10 (1986) no.g, 73—
85. Zacos, Seals 2:1gof. -T.E.G.

STRYPHNOS, MICHAEL, fl. ca.1190-1203.
Brother-in-law of Empress EUPHROSYNE Dou-
KAINA KAMATERA, Stryphnos (27pveros) was chief
of the VESTIARION In the reign of Isaac II; he
became MEGAS pOUX under Alexios IHI. For his
private profit, he sold the fleet’s anchors, sails,
and other gear, while oppressing Genoese mer-
chants. Circa 1201—02 he went to Hellas to re-
strain L.eo SGoOuros; unsuccesstul there, he was
still lauded in an oration by Michael CHONIATES.
Because of his maladministration, the Fourth
Crusade encountered no opposition trom the Byz.
fleet. A massive enameled gold ring, inscribed
with his name, 1s preserved (A. Cutler, ]OB 31.2

[1981] fig.7, tollowing p.764). —~C.M.B, A.C.

STUDENICA, monastery near USCe, in south
central Serbia, founded after 1183 by STEFAN NE-
MANJA. Nemanja’s son SAvA OF SERBIA became
abbot of the monastery in 1208, introducing into
Serbia via Studenica the set of rules contained 1n
the typikon of the EUERGETIS MONASTERY In Con-
stantinople (Babi¢, Chapelles annexes 5ot).

At least four churches were erected within the
monastic enclosure. The Church of the Virgin was
begun by Nemanja but completed by his sons after
his withdrawal to Mt. Athos. Built of finely dressed
local marble as his grave church (Nemanja’s body
was brought from Athos to Studenica in 1208),
the church blends Romanesque and Byz. elements
into a new architectural entity: a single-aisled ba-
silica of Italian-Dalmatian type having a byzantin-
1zing dome over the crossing and a large narthex,
a facade decorated with pilasters and corbel-table
friezes under the eaves, and figural stone carving

on a tympanum over the west door. The narrow
cross-arms of the basilica are preceded by a series
of recessed arches and resemble Italian porches.
The plan and decoration of this royal foundation,
the prototype for monuments of the so-called
Raska school, was to have a profound effect on
later Serbian developments (e.g., MILESEvA, So-
POCANI, Decani).

A painted Greek inscription in the dome names
the sons ot Nemanja along with Stefan himself,
and provides the date of 1208/g for the fresco
decoration. What remains of the original program
(much of 1t was overpainted in 156q) shows a
conscious attempt by the fresco painter to imitate
mosaic: 1n the highest levels of fresco, gold leaf is
apphed to the background. Lower levels have a
yellow ground instead, while the Crucifixion on
the west wall has a ground of blue sprinkled with
stars. In the latter composition (much of it re-
painted in the later 1gth C. as well as in the 16th),
the huge solemn figure of the dead Christ already
shows a notable departure from the nervous con-
figurations of late 12th-C. Komnenian art. Ser-
bian, mnstead of Greek, is used as the language of
the painted inscriptions on certain of these fres-
coes.

An exonarthex was added about 25 years later
by Nemanja’s son Stefan Radoslav, and to this
narthex were appended two chapels. That on the
south stde was dedicated to Stefan Nemanja; it
was adorned in ca.1233/4 with four scenes from
his hife, including a representation of the trans-
lation of his body from Hilandar to Studenica,
the earliest extant historical composition in Ser-
bian monumental painting.

The independent Chapel of St. Nicholas, also
located within the enclosure, was probably built
about the same time as the Church of the Virgin;
it has fragments of frescoes of the first half of the
13th C. akin to those adorning the church at
MileSeva.

Another independent chapel within the pre-
cinct was known as the King’s Church (“Kraljeva
crkva”); it was built by King SteFan Uros 11
MiLuTIN and dedicated to Saints Ioakeim and
Anna. A domed cross-in-square in plan, the chapel
was constructed in 1318/14, according to an in-
scription carved on the east facade.

T'he trescoes were probably executed in 1314.
T'he Pantokrator in the dome is surrounded by
the four Evangelist symbols, cherubim with wheels
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of fire, and the Divine Liturgy (see LORD’S Sup-
PER). Eight prophets carry scrolls referring to the
Resurrection, and g4 busts of the ancestors of
Christ refer to the earthly life of the Son of God.
The usual Evangelist portraits and ten Great
Feasts occupy the pendentives and the upper zone
ot the walls, while the life of the Virgin Mary is
depicted in the lower zone. The portraits of Mi-
lutin and his wife SiMONTIs are on the south wall,
facing the Nemanjid saints Stefan Nemanja and
dava of Serbia and the Virgin and Child with
samnts; a parallel 1s thus drawn between the ances-
tors ot Milutin and those of Christ. The large
number of bishops in the sanctuary (in bust, full
higure, and otficiating) emphasizes the importance
of the Orthodox church and its tradition: it in-
cludes as recent a figure as EUSTATHIOS OF THES-
SALONIKE. The modeling in rich tones of ochre,
red, green, and white, and the highly individual-
1zed heads recall the saints in the lower zone of
the Church of St. George at STARO NAGORICINO,

jJustifying the current attribution of the frescoes

of the King’s Church to the artists of Staro Na-
goricino, MICHAEL (ASTRAPAS) AND EuTYCHI0S.

The ruins of a fourth chapel may be those of a
chapel of John the Baptist.

LIT. M. Kasanin, V. Kora¢, D. Tasi¢, M. Sakota, Studenica
(Belgrade 1968). S. Mandi¢, The Virgin’s Church at Studenica
(Belgrade 1966). R. Hamann-MacLean and H. Hallensle-
ben, Die Monumentalmalerei in Serbien und Makedonien (Gies-
sen 1g6g) 1g—=22, pls. 53—79, plans 8—11. G. Babi¢, Kraljeva

crkva u Studenici (Belgrade 1987). Studenica et lart byzantin

autour de l'année 1200, ed. V. Koraé (Belgrade 1988).
~-N.P.S., G.B.

STUDENT (dottnms). The student had a private
relationship with his TEACHER that was defined
and conhrmed in special contracts, a sample of
which survives in a 14th-C. MS (P. Schreiner,
Byzantina 13.1 [1985] 286—88). The contract even
regulated the student’s schedule, such as time for
sleep and meals. Byz. teachers (e.g., Psellos) often
complained of their students’ bad discipline and
truancy tfrom ScHoOOL, and they sometimes had
dithculty collecting fees from the students’ par-
ents. Nevertheless, the student-teacher relation-
ship could be cordial and stable. Eustathios of
Thessalonike, among others, affectionately remi-
nisced about a “holy and great man” who in-
structed and educated him (Eust. Thess., Opus-
cula, p.103.90—g3) and about his other wise
teachers. Theodore Metochites spoke with deep
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affection of his old teacher, JOSEPH RHAKENDYTES.
Students formed close groups supporting their
teachers in their scholarly and personal en-
deavors. Popular teachers attracted pupils from
different parts of the world, and from the 13th
C. onward some Greek youths studied at Western
universities.

The novel of Constantine IX on the organiza-
tion of the LAwW scHooOL in Constantinople contains
some evidence about the status of students. Ad-
mission was available to everyone regardless ot
origin or social position, and EDUCATION was free.
The legislator stressed that students should re-
frain from bribing teachers, but he did not pro-
hibit, indeed even recommended, offering pre-
sents to the professor after completing the course
of education. Students had to pass examinations
and received a diploma testifying to their knowl-
edge. A lively picture of the extracurricular activ-
ities of students is offered by canon 71 of the
Council in Trullo (6g1/2) and Theodore Balsa-
mon’s commentary, as well as by Christopher of

Mytilene, poem 136.

Lit. M.J. Kyriakis, “Student Life in Eleventh-Century

Constantinople,” Byzantina 7 (1975) 375—88. C. Kunder-
ewicz, “Le gouvernement et les étudiants dans le Code

Théodosien,” Revue historique de drou frangais et étranger 50
(1972) 575—88. —-A.K., R.B.

STUMA TREASURE. See KAPER KORAON TREA-
SURE.

STYLE. This term, as applied to literature and
art, has been used in a variety of overlapping
senses. In literature it might be defined as “alter-
native modes of expressing the same (or approx-
imately the same) content™ (I. Sevéenko, JOB g1.1
[1981] 28¢). In both letters and arts it may des-
ignate either “levels” of production (“high,”
“middle,” “low”) or a particular “ductus” that may
be personal or else characterize a genre, a period,
or even a geographical area. In Byz. literature the
existence of several levels of expression, distinct
as they are linguistically and grammatically, and
independent of the date of a given group ot
works, is clearly apparent and was recognized by
the Byz. themselves. It is possible to date works
of middle or low level by their style; the dating
of works written in “high style” 1s ditficult; and
the search for an individual style has proved yet
more difficult, even in the case of the most famous
authors. The task, however, 1s not hopeless. We

are still not clear about the correlation between

the style of different “arts” and genres—visual
arts and literature, and, within literature, prose
and poetry, hagiography and historiography, the
so-called monastic chronicle and contemporary
history. The concept of levels without reterence
to time can be applied to art, mostly with regard
to the level of skill, some works being naturally
more accomplished, others more rustic. The con-
cept is less useful in terms of regional “schools.”
On the other hand, the existence of period style
(e.g., the Komneman, the “rococo” ot the late
12th C., or the Palaiologan) 1s undenmable in art.
The common stylistic points between lhterature
and art are the strength of tradition and the
invisibility of individual hands.

The term “style” is normally understood by art
historians to be the sum of detaills—drapery folds,
proportion, PLASTICITY, etc.—which, when put to-
gether, allow us to date and even to locahize an
artifact. Style is sometimes viewed as a manifes-
tation of the way an epoch expresses itself n its
different arts and modes of thinking (painting,
architecture, literature, music, e.g., Baroque style).
Such an approach, if applied to Byz., would meet
with difficulties, since “styles” in various Byz. arts
of a given period are indebted more to devices of
the past than to contemporary developments. This
approach should be nevertheless tried (one can
speak of the Komnenian and Palaiologan periods
both in letters and art). Rather than concentrating
on “stylistic” or formal qualities ot an object, more
recent art-historical scholarship, often under the
influence of disciplines other than art history, has
paid particular attention to the nature and func-
tion of that object, or to the social and political
circumstances of its creation, and found that these
factors strongly affect, if not determine, its torm.

LiT. 1. Sevéenko, Three Byzantine Lileratures (Brookline,
Mass., 1985). H. Hunger, “Stilstufen in der byzantnischen
Geschichtsschreibung des 12. Jahrhunderts: Anna Kom-
nene und Michael Glykas,” BS/EB 5 (1978) 139—70. H.
Belting, “Kunst oder Objekt-Stil?” in Byz. und der Westen
65—83. C. Walter, “Style, an Epiphenomenon of Ideological

Development in Byzantine Art,” JOB g2.5 (1982) 3—6.
~-C.M,, LS., A.C

STYLE MIGNON (sometimes “Style cloisonné”),
modern term for a manner of book illustration

current in the third quarter of the 11th C. It 1s
characterized by brilliantly colored, enamellike
figures silhouetted against flat landscapes or In-
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tertors like stage sets. The key dated examples of
this style are a menologion in Moscow, Hist. Mus.
g (ot 1063); the THEODORE PSALTER (1066); a
Praxapostolos, Epistles, and Apocalypse (Moscow,
Univ. Lib. gr. 2280) produced for the emperor
Michael VII in 1072 and a MS of the Heavenly
Ladder of John Klimax (Princeton, Univ. Lib. 16)
of 1081. Less precisely dated but related in style
are the Paris MS, B.N. gr. 74 (one of the FriezE
GOsSPELS), a Klimax MS in the Vatican, gr. 394,
and several icons at Mt. Sinai. Their two-dimen-
sional torms have been interpreted as expressing
“the ascetic spirit of monasticism” and even the
mysticism of Symeon the Theologian, but gold is
widely used to separate areas of color in the gar-
ments, and normally unmonastic, classical person-
ifications occur, esp. in the Vatican Klimax. The
“Style mignon” coexisted with several other con-
temporary manners of book illustration and has
no equivalent in monumental painting of the pe-
riod.

LIT. Weitzmann, Studies 271-313. Lazarev, Storia 18%7—

?g. Spqthargkis, Corpus, nos. 78, 8o, 92, 100. V.D. Licha-
ceva, Vizantyskaja mimatjura (Moscow 19777) 15f. —A.C.

STYLITE (orvAiTys), a type of ascetic monk who
stood on a platform atop a pillar (stylos), which
was connected with the ground by a ladder. Such
plattorms were open to rain, snow, and winds,
although some included a small shelter. To in-
crease thewr suffering, stylites often wore chains
placed so that they formed a cross (e.g., PG
100:1104C, AASS Nov. 3:520C). The purpose of
ascending the pillar was to disengage oneself from
the sintul world (and from the crowd of pilgrims)
and to find tranquility among the “pure” ele-
ments; stylites, however, were also involved in
political activity, and DANIEL THE STYLITE even
descended from his column to lead a demonstrat-
ing mob to Constantinople. The movement started
in the zth C., with SYMEON THE STYLITE THE
ELDER, and soon became popular; stylites at-
tracted pilgrims who stimulated the development
of trade and innkeeping. Veneration of stylites,
which often flourished during their lifetime, took
the form of image worship: according to THEo-
DORET OF C.YRRHUS (Histoire des moines de Syrie, vol.
2 [Paris 1970] 782.19—21), Symeon’s icons adorned
the entrance to workshops (ergasteria) as far away
as Rome, while Daniel’s vita mentions a silver icon
of the saint that weighed 10 litrae and was given
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to a church. Special Symeon tokens (see PrLGRIM
Tokens) with the image of SYMEON THE STYLITE
THE YOUNGER were produced for pilgrims (G.
le'kan, DOP 38 [1984] 67—73). A few women also
Jomned the movement (H. Delehaye, AB 27 [1908]
3911).

It 1s plausible that Iconoclasm caused a reduc-
tion of stylites; Theophanes the Confessor
(Theoph. 442.18—24) relates the cruel execution
of the stylite Peter by Constantine V, and the vita
of THEODORE OF EDESsa presents a stylite com-
munity as declining in the gth C. (A. Kazhdan,
GOrThR 30 [1985] 473f). From the end of the
century the movement again revived; in the 10th
C., Loukas THE STYLITE claimed to be the fifth in
the series of great stylites. Some saints spent “only”
a few years on columns (e.g., seven by Lazaros
OF MT. GALEsIOs) and were closely connected with
nearby monasteries. A similar form of extreme
asceticism was that of the dendrites who lived in
trees, such as DAavip oF THESSALONIKE.

Rep?esentation in Art. Stylites were depicted
as ancient, white-bearded monks, visible only to
their shoulders or waists, atop marble columns;
the two Sts. Symeon generally wear the koukoul-
lion, or monastic hood. Hands raised before their
chest, the stylites are protected from falling by an
tron railing that runs around the large, fancy
capital. Many churches are adorned with Images
of stylites, often painted on piers or other narrow
vertical surfaces, so that the painted column re-
sembles a colonnette applied to the pier; when
two portraits flank the bema arch in this way, they
reinforce its triumphal character. There is some-
times a little door or niche visible in the column
shaft, which suggests the existence of an internal
stairway, or sometimes an access ladder is shown
propped against the column. When the image has
room to expand, as on a MS page, however, a
tlight of stairs or a circular wall pierced by a

passageway may be included to either side of the
column.

LIT. H. Delehaye, Les saints stylites (Brussels-Paris 1g23).
K. Holl, Gesammelte Aufsitze, vol. 2 (Tiibingen 1g28) 388—
98. B. Kotting, “Das Wirken der ersten Styliten in der
Ofttentlichkeit,” Zeitschrift fiir Missionswissenschaft 37 (1953)
187—97. A. Leroy-Molinghen, “Mention d'un stylite dans
un papyrus grec,” Byzantion 51 (1981) 635. 1. Pena, P.
Castellana, and R. Fernandez, Les stylites syriens (Milan 1g75).
A. Xyngopoulos, “Hoi stylitai eis ten byzantinen technen,”
EEBS 19 (1949) 116—29. 1. Djordjevi¢, “Sveti stolpnici u
srpskom zidnom slikarstvu srednjeg veka,” ZbLikUmet 18
(1982) 41—52. V. Elbern, LCI 8:413. A. Chatzinikolaou,
RBK 2:1071-77. ~A.K., N.PS.
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STYPPEIOTES (Zrvmrmewwtns), a family that pro-
duced some generals and diplomats trom the gth
C. onward. The name is interpreted by H. Moritz
(Zunamen 1:29, 2:42) as derived from a toponym,
but 1s more probably to be connected with Gr.
stypperon, “flax or hemp fber.” Kesta (the frst
known Styppeiotes), domestikos ton scholon, died 1n
883 during an expedition against Tarsos. Michael,
patrikios under Romanos I, partucpated in nego-
tiations with Symeon of Bulgaria. Another Mi-
chael was general ca.1116.

From the end of the 11th C. onward the Styp-
pelotar primarily held posts in the civil adminis-
tration: Demetrios, official in the bureau of the
megas logariastes 1n 1094; Theodore, kanikleios ot
John II and Manuel I, was involved in a plot,
deposed, and blinded in 1159. Michaelitzes Styp-
peiotes, mentioned in the typrkon of the PaNTO-
KRATOR MONASTERY in Constantinople as an inti-
mate retainer of John II, is an enigmatic figure:
Anna Komnene (An.Komn. g:192.5—8) states that
Michael Styppelotes gave Alexios I a slave and
barbarian, also called Styppelotes; perhaps he
should be 1dentified with Michaelitzes. It 1s ques-
tionable but possible that Patr. Leo Styppes (1184
43) belonged to the family (P. Wirth, ByzF g [1968]
2541). A certain Strongylos Styppelotes served as
vestiarites ot John III in 1297 or 1252, while De-
metrios and Theodore, priests in Constantinople,
signed a patriarchal document 1n 1457.

LIT. Kresten, “Styppeiotes.” G.S. Henrich, “Kesta ho

Styp[pe]iotes und die Namen von §tip,” Onomata g (1984)
83—8g. _E.T., A.K.

SUANIA (Qovavia), a land at the eastern end of
the Black Sea. STrRaABO (11.2.19) notes that the
Soanes controlled the summits of the Caucasus
above Dioscurias (SEBasTOPOLIS). The language
of the Svan, with Laz and Georgtan, belongs to
the Kartvelian family.

By the 6th C. the Svan were Christan; Proko-
pros (Wars 8.2.23) notes that their priests were
appointed by the bishops of the Laz, although
politically the Svan were independent of them
and of the Persians. Suania figures prominently
in the Persian-Byz. wars (ibid., 8.14.53, 10.14;
MENANDER PROTECTOR, 76—86); its loyalties wav-
ered between Byz. and Persia. Suania was later
controlled by Georgian princely houses.

LIT. Bury, LRE 2:117, 1283. M.]. Higgins, The Persian

War of the Emperor Maurice (Washington, D.C., 1939) 36—
38, 58. Toumanott, Caucasian Hist. 25%. —R.T.

SUBDEACON (vmodiakovos). As the title indi-
cates, the subdeacon was created to assist the
DEACON 1n the performance of his dutes. His
primary function in the liturgy was to stand guard
at the doors during the exit of the CATECHUMENS.
Before the eucharistic celebration he was respon-
sible for preparing the sacred vessels, hghting the
altar lamps, and helping the priest dress (Council
of Laodikeia, canons 20—22, 43). At the Council
in TruLLO the age at which a candidate could
enter the subdiaconate was fixed at 20 (canon 15).
According to the same council, subdeacons (like
the major orders of CLERGY) could not marry after
ordination (canon g). The Byz. church always
viewed the office as a minor clerical rank 1mme-
diately below the deacon. Western practice, how-
ever, differed: by the early 1gth C. the office had
been raised to major orders. The earliest mention
of subdeacon is 1n the grd C.

LiT. A. Catoire, “Le sous-diaconat dans I’Eglise grecque,”
EO 13 (1910) 22—24. W. Croce, “Die niederen Weithen und

ithre hierarchische Wertung,” Zeitschrift fiir katholische Theo-
logie 70 (1948) 257—314. H. Petzold, “Das Verhiltnis des
Subdiakonats zum Weihesakrament i der alten Kirche
und seine Stellung im klassischen orthodoxen Kirchen-

recht,” Osterreichisches Archiv fiir Kirchenrecht 4 (1967) 394—
455. ~A-P.

SUBSTANCE (ovoix). The notion of ousia en-
tered the history of Christian THEOLOGY 1n the
4th C. when the Council of Nicaea acknowledged
in its creed the concept of HoMmoOUS10s. Generally
the term ousia designates the real existent, which
in the Aristotelhan tradition is called the “primary
essence.” On the one hand, this 1s contrasted to
the abstract 1dea or species (“secondary essence”);
on the other hand, 1t 1s distinguished from acci-
dents. If in the interpretation of the Nicaean
Creed proposed by the CAPPADOCIAN FATHERS a
distinction 1s made between the common ousia and
the HYPOSTASES of the Father, Son, and Holy
Spirit, there 1s the danger of seeing this essence
as a universal, as in the MONARCHIAN 1nterpreta-

tion of MARKELLOS OF ANKYRA modified by GRE-

GORY OF NYssa (R. Hubner in Epektasis: Mélanges

Jean Daniélou [Paris 1972] 463-90), or of taking

it in the sense of the Aristotelian secondary es-
sence as in the TRITHEISM of John PHILOPONOS.
Nevertheless, in BASIL THE GREAT and GREGORY
OoF Naz1anzos the concept of ousia as that which
1Is common (koinon) 1s joined with Stoic ontology
and logic, and 1n this connection ousia signifies
the individual: ousia 1s the “subject” (hypokeimenon)

y—

that “lies under” the individual characteristics and
natural qualities that attach to one substance and
not to another.

NeoO-CHALCEDONISM, whose starting point was
the Trinitarian terminology of the Cappadocians,
interpreted the doctrine of two natures ot Christ
put forth by the Council of CHALCEDON In such a
way that nature and substance signity the same
thing. Subsequent to this, one observes that the
high standard of the Christologies of theologians
such as LEoNTIOS OF ByzanTiuM and MAXIMOS
THE CONFESSOR, the salient features ot which were
two radically distinctive modes of individuation
(the specific and the hypostatic-personal), could
not be maintained. Ousia, or nature, 1s mostly
understood as a simple reality, or that which truly
exists (ANASTASIOS OF SINAIL, ed. Uthemann, Viae
Dux, 2.9, lines 6—12; ct. 8.5, lines 120—24). This
modified view of Anastasios typtfies the level of
theological reflection in Byz. as soon as this for-
mula took precedence over the development ot
thought.

The question of the essence of God, which 1n
the context of apophatic theology and PALAMISM
is inexpressible, directs attention to the ENERGIES
of God. This theory is encountered also 1n John
KyparissioTEs (PG 152:794A—798C), for ex-
ample, who followed pseudo-DIONYSIOS THE AR-
EOPAGITE in teaching that God can be spoken
about, but knowledge of God 1n the created order
is attained through inference on the basis of ex-
perience, that is, its starting point 1s taken from
his energies or their etfects.

Lit. G.L. Prestige, God in Patristic Thought* (London
1952). H.A. Wolfson, The Philosophy of the Church Fathers”,
vol. 1 (London 1¢70). H. Martin, “La controverse trithéite
dans I'Empire byzantin au VI¢ siecle” (Ph.D. diss., Univ. of
Louvain [n.d.]). K.-H. Uthemann, “Sprache und Sein bei

Anastasios Sinaites,” StP 18 (1987) 221—31. G.C. Stead,
Divine Substance (Oxtord 1977). —-K.-H.U.

SUCCESSION (mept dwabéoewr). Byz. law rec-
ognized two fundamentally different ways ot
transferring the property of a deceased person to
his HEIRS. The estate could be distributed through
a disposttion (diathesis) made during the person’s
lifetime that was to become operative in event of
death (see WiLLs) or, when such a disposition did
not exist, the estate passed to certain heirs 1n
accordance with the law (INTESTATE SUCCESSION).
Informal agreements could also be made when
the powry was promised for a marriage contract,
so that these agreements assume the character of
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both marriage and inheritance contracts. Since
the appointment of an heir was no longer deemed
a prerequisite for the vahdity of a will (as 1n
Roman law) and since LEGATA, FIDEICOMMISSA,
donations in view of death, pious foundations,
distributions of money for the good of the soul
(psychaka), and similar arrangements could be made
independently, without being part of a tormal
will, the will presented itself as only one of many
dispositions made “during lifetime and in view of
death.” Such private and individual dispositions
conflict with succession 1n accordance with the
law, a system of preterence by which the children
of the deceased and their descendants (= grand-
children) were tavored over the parents and therr
descendants (= siblings), who were in turn fa-
vored over the grandparents and their descen-
dants (= uncles/aunts) in the line for inheritance.

Claims on Inheritances and Restrictions on
Succession. Byz. law had to deal with certain
specific problems involving succession. First of all,
Christianity encouraged donations at death to
churches and monasteries as well as the distribu-
tion of part of the inheritance among the poor.
Second, the state demanded a certain part of the
inheritance in the torm of voluntary grants or as
a mandatory obligation (ABIOTIKION). The nght
to transfer property upon death was not given to
slaves, but wills of women and monks are known,
and PAROIKOI were entitled to transter their lands
to heirs, though probably only with the approval
of their lords. The right to receive an inheritance
could be restricted: various heretics as well as
apostates and even children ot a mixed marnage
with a heretic were excluded from succession, and
manumitted slaves might receive only the so-called
LEGATA.

Specific types of property had restrictions on
succession: STRATIOTIKA KTEMATA, for example,
could be inherited only by those capable of ful-
hlling military service. Succession couia be re-
stricted by time, though some grants could be
made for two or three generations (esp. CHARIS-
TIKION). The medieval right of primogeniture
had no place in Greek society: Jacoby (Féodalité
35) has emphasized the ditference between two
systems of succession in the Latin Peloponnesos—
Western primogeniture and the local tradition of
apportioning the land between all the sons and
daughters.

LIT. Zacharid, Geschichte 1943—207. W. Selb, “Erbrecht,”

JOAChr 14 (1971) 174—84. E.F. Bruck, “Kirchlich-soziales
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Erbrecht in Byzanz,” in Studi in onore di S. Riccobono, vol. 3

(Palermo 1936; rp. Aalen 1974) 377—423. B. Albanese,
“L’abolizione postclassica delle forme solenni ne1 negozi

testamentari,” Sodalitas, vol. 2 (Naples 1984) 777-92.
—A.K.

SUCIDAVA (Rvkifida in Prokoplos), a Roman
fortress located g km west of mod. Corabia n

Rumania, on the left bank of the Danube, tacing
Palatiolon (anc. Oescus) on the other side ot the
river. It was retained by the Romans after Aure-
lian yielded Dacia to the barbarians. The coins
found in Sucidava show an uninterrupted series
from Aurelian to Theodosios II. Constantine I
the Great restored the citadel of Sucidava and
connected it with Oescus by a stone bridge. In the
mid-5th C. Sucidava suffered from the attacks ot
the Huns but was again restored, probably under
Justin I, whose coins are found in great quantity
in the area, or by Justinian I according to his
novel 11. A Christian basilica was constructed 1n
Sucidava in the 6th C. and a “secret well” dug
out. Ceramic finds include both autochthonous
forms and imports from the Aegean region, Asia
Minor, and North Africa (D. Tudor, V. Barbu,
14 CEB 2 [1g775] 638). Circa 600 the Byz. garrison
left Suctdava.

Lit. D. Tudor, Sucidava (Brussels 1965). Idem, Sucidava
(Bucharest 1966). —A.K.

SUDAK. See SOUGDAIA.

SUDZA, a tributary of the Dnieper River, beside
which, in the village of Bol’Soj Kamenec in the
region of Kursk, two “hoards” were found mn
1918—19 and 1928 containing objects probably
from the tomb of a barbarian “prince.” Among
these were a fragment of a bronze bucket, a gold
necklace and bracelets, and a well-preserved silver
ewer with nine Muses produced ca.q400 (Iskusstvo

Vizantu 1, no.g7).

LIT. L. Maculevi¢, Pogrebenie varvarskogo knjazja v Vostoc-

noj Evrope (Moscow-Leningrad 1934). Dodd, Byz. Suver

Stamps, n0.84. —-A.K.

SUFETULA (mod. Sbeitla, in central Tunisia).
Among the more prosperous towns in BYZACENA,
its wealth was derived from olive o1l produced on
the numerous villas and small farms within its
territory. The late 4th and early 5th C. saw the
construction of three basilicas (one perhaps be-

longing to the Donatist community) inside the
remnants of two court-style temples and the pub-
lic basilica attached to the forum. A small votive
shrine to the martyrs Sylvanus and Fortunatus
was also established in the main necropolis. Under
the VanpaLs, a bishop of Sufetula, Praesidius,
was exiled to Sardinia. In the late 5th or early 6th
C. a new church and ecclesiastical complex was
erected on the site of an earlier villa or vilias on
the northern edge of the city. After the Byz.
reconquest, new churches were constructed over
the shrine in the necropolis and at the southeast
entrance to the city. Repairs and liturgical modi-
fications of existing basilicas were also carried out
over the course of the 6th and 7th C. and, evi-
dently, in the early Arab period.

Sufetula was also the site of a number of pro-
vincial councils in the 6th C. A group of Latin
Christian epitaphs dating from the Justinianic pe-
riod and 7th C. indicates that the city was an
important military, cultural, and religious center,
although the absence of substantial fortifications
raises questions about its overall value in the fron-
tier defensive system established under Justiman
I. Despite the apparent prominence of Byz. Su-
fetula, there i1s evidence that some streets and
quarters of the city were falling into disuse; at
some point an olive press was built over a main
road in the southeast quarter. Archaeological sur-
veys also indicate a decline in the number ot active
rural settlements in the 6th and 7th C. In 646 the
rebellious exarch of Carthage, GREGORY, estab-
lished his headquarters at Sufetula. In the follow-
ing year, however, he was defeated by the Arabs
and Sufetula was sacked. There 1s some archaeo-
logical evidence suggesting that a small Christian
community remained on the site in the early Arab

pertod.

Lit. N. Duval, “Observations sur 'urbanisme de Sufe-
tula,” Cahiers de Tunisie 12 (1964) 87—104. Idem, Sheitla et
les églises africaines & deux absides, vol. 1 (Paris 1971). Idem,
“L’epigraphie chrétienne de Sbeitla (Sufetula) et son apport
historique,” Aiti del IV Convegno di studio su “L’Africa romana
(Sassari 1987) 385—414. P.V. Addyman, W.G. Simpson,
“Archaeology of the Sbeitla Area,” Brathey Exploration Group,
Annual Report and Account of Expeditions (1966) 153—70. J.
Barbery, J.P. Delhoume, “Le Route de Masclianae” AntAfr

18 (1982) 27—49. Pringle, Defence 63, 113, 142, 284t. :
-R.B.1.

SUICIDE (avroktovia). Even though recent
scholarship has rejected the traditional image-of
a Roman mania for suicide, in the Roman Empiré
of the 1st—2nd C. suicide was evidently still con-

stdered an acceptable and even noble way to solve
personal or political problems. Only in the grd C.
did PLoTINOS take a negative stand toward suicide
bv equating 1t with murder. Christianity, in its
earher stages, was not hostile toward suicide: AMm-
BROSE praised St. PELAGIA THE VIRGIN for killing
herselt atter she had been raped. A position crit-
ical of suicide was taken by LacTranTius and esp.
AUGUSTINE, who consistently rejected this course
of acuion. At the same time the law changed its
perception of suicde, which began to be treated
as a confession of depravity. In the East, PALLA-
pros of Galatia in the sth C. still considered sui-
cide a possible means of protecting one’s chastity,
but later canon law prohibited killing oneself. A
certain ambivalence remained in the literary ap-
praisal of martyrs, who in fact sought death
through execution, and of ascetics whose starva-
ton was a slow self-destruction: the righteous
could yearn for pDEATH as the gateway to union
with God, but the moment of death had to remain
in the hands of God. The negative attitude toward
suicilde was enhanced by the image of Jubas, who
died by hanging himself. The question of the guilt
of those who urged others to commit suicide was
discussed at the Council of Ankyra in g14; accom-
plices were condemned to 10 years of penitence.

Documented mstances of suicide are indeed
intrequent in Byz., a rare example being the scribe
Melitas who hanged himself in 1309 because he
was despondent over his indebtedness (Pachym.,
ed. Bekker 2:385—88). The vita of St. Makarios
of Pelekete attributed the attempted suicide of a
certain Gregory to demoniac possession (P. van
den Gheyn, AB 16 [1897] 162.27—34). Unhappy
wives sometimes used the threat of suicide by
drowning, hanging, or hurling themselves from a
high rock to obtain a prvorce (A. Laiou, FM
6:309—12), since suicide was considered a worse
crime than divorce.

LIT. J.D. Ehrlich, “Suicide in the Roman Empire” (Ph.D.
Diss., Columbia University 1983) 1go—219. Y. Grisé, La
suictde dans Rome antique (Paris 1982) 283—-8g. A. Vanden-

bossche, “Recherches sur le suicide en droit romain,” Al-
PHOS 12 (1952) 500-05,. -AK, AM.T.

SUIDAS. See SoUDA.

SULEYMAN CELEBI (CovAaindrns and other
forms), second son of BAvezIp I, and ruler (1402—
11) over part of the Ottoman realm; born 1g77>,

SULEYMAN IBN KUTULMUS | 1975

died Dugiincii-Ili 17 Feb. 1411. After Timur’s
victory over Bayezid, Siilleyman Celebi fled even-
tually (20 Aug. 1402) to Gallipolh (KALL1POLIS).
He was acknowledged as sultan in Rumeli, but his
brothers in Anatolhia—Isa and MEHMED (I)—dis-
puted his claims. He strengthened his position by
accommodation with local Christian powers, In-
cluding Byz. By the peace of Jan.-Feb. 1403,
Constantinople recovered Thessalonike and other
places and was freed from tribute payments. In
1403—10 Stileyman (elebi expanded his rule into
Anatoha, perhaps eliminating Isa before mid-
March 1403 and otherwise holding his own against
Mehmed. In Rumel he generally preserved the
status quo.

His position crumbled in 1410—-11. Early in
1410, Mehmed dispatched his younger brother
Musa to Rumeli, and on 19 Feb. he and his Balkan
allies deteated Suleyman Celebi’s beylerbey: Sinan
at lambol. Facing disaster, Siileyman Celebt re-
newed his accord with Manuel 1I (late May), pos-
sibly marrying then a daughter of THEODORE I
ParLaroLoGos. He twice defeated Musa the follow-
ing summer: 15 June at Kosmidion, a suburb of
Constantinople; 11 July near Edirne (ADRIANO-
PLE), but the Rumelian Turks then shifted sup-
port to Musa, whose austerity and unsubmissive-
ness to Constantinople they esteemed. Early in
1411 Musa deteated Stileyman Celebt’s army near
Sohia (SErpicA), and he fled from Edirne for Con-
stantinople. On 147 Feb., however, he perished at
Duguncu-Ih—assassinated, or captured and then
strangled on Musa’s orders.

Siileyman Celebt’s passion for drink and de-
bauchery was renowned. The historian Doukas
also depicts him as gentle, guileless, compassion-
ate, and generous; Chalkokondyles praises him as
a brave soldier. Siileyman Celeb1 apparently feit
a special reverence for Christ, and some of his
fellow Muslims viewed him as overly sympathetic
to Christians.

LIT. E. Zachariadou, “Siileyman (elebt in Rumili and
the Ottoman Chronicles,” Der Islam 60 (1983) 268—g6.

Bombaci-Shaw, L'Impero ottomano 289—qg6. Barker, Manuel
Il 247-55, 281—-84. —S.W.R.

SULEYMAN IBN KUTULMUS, first Seljuk ruler
in Anatolia; died near Aleppo 1086. Son of Ku-
tulmus (or Kutlumus), cousin of TuGHRUL BEG,
Stileyman (2.0Avudv) and his brother Mansiar were
in Anatoha by 1078, where they supported the
usurpation of NIKEpHOROS III and gained lands
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around NICAEA. During Nikephoros’s reign, MAa-
LIKSHAH sent Bursuk to subdue the brothers.
Mansar was killed, but Siileyman expanded his
domain. The rebel Nikephoros MELISSENOS
granted him Nicaea, Chrysopolis, and other cities.
In 1081 ALEx10S I, in return for aid against the
Normans, recognized Stileyman’s boundaries; the
Byz. called him “sultan” (Bryen. 304.26), but this
term may reflect Turkoman usage rather than an
otficially conferred utle. Circa 1084, abandoning
Nicaea to his supporter Abu’l-Qasim, Siileyman
moved east, where he seized Antioch from Phi-
laretos BRacHAMIOS, only to perish i battle with
Malikshah’s brother Tutus. ~-C.M.B.

SULEYMAN PASHA (Covhuar in Kantakou-
zenos), eldest son of OruaN; died near Bolayir
135%7. He was a leader in the earliest Ottoman
conquests and settlements in Thrace after ca.1g52.
Previously he had partiapated in the conquests
of Nicaea (1330), the beylik of KArASI (1834—35),
and Nikomedeia (199%7). After Orhan’s marriage
In 1346 to Theodora, daughter of John VI, Sii-
leyman Pasha was thrice dispatched with Turkish
forces to assist the Kantakouzenoi (1948, 1350,
1352). In 1852, his troops captured Tzympe near
KaLrLiporis, which they reftused to evacuate. On
1—2 Mar. 1354, an earthquake severely damaged
fortifications in the Thracian Chersonnese, and
many Byz. fled. He quickly seized Kallipolis and
other places, which he reforufied and colonmized
with Anatolian emigrants. From these bases he
and his ghazis pressed further into mainland
Thrace. By his death the Turks had penetrated
throughout much ot the Marica Valley corridor.
He established his headquarters at Kallipolis and
Bolayir, where he was buried following a fatal

hunting accident.

LIT. Bombaci-Shaw, L'Impero ottomano 239—47. M. Tek-
indag, /A 11:190—g4. Inalak, “Edirne” 189—qg5. —S.W.R.

SULTAN (oovAravos). An Arabic word that ap-
pears in the Qur’an with the meaning of moral
or magic power; later 1t took the meaning of
administrative power and finally of the possessor
of the power (i.e., the ruler). In the 11th C., with
the rise of the SELjUKS, 1t became specifically the
utle borne by strong and independent rulers whose
vassals and provincial princes received the title of
malik (“king” 1n Arabic) or shah (“king” in Persian).

The Islamic world was considered an entity guided
by the caliph, the religious spiritual leader, and
the sultan, to whom the caliph delegated military
and administrative authority. The term sultan ap-
pears in late 11th-C. Byz. sources as a loanword
from Arabic/Persian, and was used to designate
the Seljuk, the MaMLUK, and finally the OTTOMAN
monarch. A 14th-C. Byz. view of a sultan 1s pro-
vided by a figure, 1dentified as a sultan 1in Arabic
but as ProLEmMy 1n Greek, in a MS 1n Venice
(Furlan, Marciana 4:38—40, hg. 33). He 1s shown
seated cross-legged, but wears a tunic decorated

with imperial purple EAGLES.

LIT. |J.H. Kramers, EI 4:543—45. Moravcsik, Byzantine-
turcica 2:286—-8q. -E.AZ., AC.

SUN AND MOON. The sun (HEL10S) was a major
concern of late antique theology and, in the torm
of soL INVICTUS and SOL JUSTITIAE, played a part
in Christian cosmological and ethical concepts. In
Byz. art the sun and moon are depicted either as
schematic heads 1n circles or as PERSONIFICATIONS.
Both types are found in depictions of the Crucr-
FIXION, the most important context in which they
occur. Diagrammatic versions of the sun and moon
occur on the Barberini ivory, flanking the bust of
Christ; they “stand still” beside Jericho in the
Joshua Roll. Similarly enduring 1s the tradition of
depicting the luminaries as human busts. The sun
takes this form in a 6th-C. pavement at Skytho-
polis and, tour centuries later, in the PAR1S PSAL-
TER where 1t appears above the aling Hezekiah.
Both Helios and Selene were understood as mov-
ing STARS. The interchangeability of their position
in images of the Crucifixion has been ascribed by
J. Engemann (infra) to legends preserved 1n
pseudo-Dionysios the Areopagite and elsewhere.
In such scenes, as in painted versions of the CRre-
ATION and Ascension where they are also found,
the sun is normally a red male while the moon 1s
a blue temale. When sun, moon, and stars appear
together as in the Vienna GENEsis (Gerstinger,
Wien. Gen., pl.2g), only the two main luminaries
are persontfied. In this case their presence is jus-
ufied by the text (Gen g47:9); lacking this basis,
their function on the Davip PLATES and elsewhere
may witness to their symbolic role in events under-
stood as divinely inspired.

LI1T. H. Laag, LCI 4:178—80. J. Engemann, “Zur Position

von Sonne und Mond beir Darstellungen der Kreuzigung
Christ,” 1n Studien Deichmann g:95—101. -A.C.

.......

g

SUNDAY (Kvpwaxm, “the Lord’s day”), the weekly
Chrnistian feastday from earliest times, though some
judaizing Christians continued to observe the Jew-
ish Sabbath, a practice that was condemned by St.
Paul and eventually suppressed by the 2nd C.
Sunday was not a Christian Sabbath, however: it
was an ordinary workday until Constantine 1 the
Great proclaimed it a day of rest in g21, prohib-
iting all kinds of work except that in the fields
and all legal transactions except manumissions.
In 386, theatrical and circus performances were
also torbidden on Sunday. Judaizing tendencies
were a recurring problem, however, and the church
fathers (e.g., Gregory of Nyssa and John Chry-
sostom) criticized those observing Saturday as a
day of rest.

Sunday was the day symbolic of the New Age,
the day on which the Lorp’s SuppER is celebrated,
sign ot the continued presence of the Risen One

SURETYSHIP | 1977

SUNDIAL (avaAnupa). ProLEmy described the
principles of the sundial in On the Analemma. This
work was not known in Constantinople after the
late. Roman period but is preserved 1n a Latin
translation by WiLLIAM OoF MOERBEKE in 1 26Q.

A number of stone sundials survive from antiq-
urty, at least some of which are probably late
Roman. There are fragments of at least five port-
able sundials from the 4th to 6th C., of which one
includes a gearing mechanism to display the cal-
endar (]J.V. Field, D.R. Hill, M.T. Wright, Byz-
antine and Arabic Mathematical Gearning [London
1985] 1—138). (See also HOROLOGION.)

LIT. S.L. Gibbs, Greek and Roman Sundials (New Haven
1970). J.V. Field, M.T. Wright, Early Gearing (Londor;

1985) 5—183, 18—20. Eadem, “More Gears from the Greeks,”
Imterdisciplinary Science Reviews 11 (1986) 10—12. —-D.P.

until he comes again. It was also called “the eighth
da)f,” meaning that as the new day, symbol of the
arrival ot the final age, it was outside the normal

Jewish cycle of time, conceived in multples of

seven. Originally EucHARIST was celebrated only
on Sunday, and because it was a day of joy, KNEEL-
ING and FASTING were prohibited. In the grd C.
Chrisuans began to celebrate Eucharist on Sat-
urday too and to prohibit fasting and kneeling on
Saturday as on Sunday. In the West, however.
Saturday was a fast day, and this became a source
of dispute between Rome and Constantinople.
From the 4th C. onward Sunday was celebrated
with great splendor in liturgical services focused
on the paschal mystery, so that Sunday came to
be considered a “Little Easter.” The festivities
commenced Saturday night with a Resurrection
VIGIL comprising three antiphons, prayers, the
burning of INCENSE in memory of the spices that
the MYRROPHOROI brought to the tomb of Jesus,
and the proclamation by the bishop of the Gospel
story of Jesus’ death and resurrection. This was
tollowed at dawn by the customary ORTHROS and
Euchanst and, in the evening, by vEspers. All
these elements were integrated into the Byz. Sun-

SUPERFICIES (¥mepiov, emotkodounbsy, lit.
“upper story, built up”), all things built upon or
attached to the ground, esp. houses and buildings,
but also trees and other plants. According to the
quan principle sanctioned by Justinian I, super-
ficres solo cedit, the ownership of the superficies
always fell to the owner of the ground. However,
the superfictarius, that is, the one who built on
another’s land or cultivated it, was by no means
devoid of rights. As long as he acted with the
consent of the landowner, either a SERVITUS or an
EMPHYTEUSIS could apply. Both legal institutions
ensured the superficiarius a lasting return on his
Investments; the emphyteusis, moreover, ensured a
right like that of ownership with regard to the
heritability and the alienation of the superficies. In
late Byz. practice the principle superficies solo cedit
was generally neglected, so that separate property
ownership rights could exist on a piece of land
and on its superficies: a mill or chapel, for example,
could be disposed of separately from the land.

LIT. F. Sitzia, Stud: sulla superficie in epoca qrustinzanea
(Milan 1979). —M.Th.F.

day services.

LIT. W. Rﬂrdorf, Sunday (Philadelphia 1968). C.S. Mosna,
Storia della domenica (Rome 196g). Taft, East & West g1—

40. —-R.F.T.

SUNDAY OF ORTHODOXY. See TRIUMPH OF
ORTHODOXY.

SURETYSHIP (éyyun), a simple and, next to the
PIGNUS, the most popular transaction for the se-
curity of financial claims of all kinds. It consisted
ot the written promise of a person, the guarantor,
that he would fuifill the claim of the creditor in
case of msolvency of the (chief) debtor. The com-
plicated late Roman development culminated in
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Jusumian I's regulation of 535 (Nov.Just. 4) that
remained 1n force until the end of the Byz. Em-
pire (e.g., Harm. g.6). The creditor who wished
to collect a claim had to apply hrst to the chief
debtor, then to the guarantor, and finally to third
parties who possessed objects belonging to the
debtor (e.g., pawns). The legal collections associ-
ate suretyship with financial LoANS; therefore the

prescriptions on suretyship are tound 1n the ttles

dealing with “loans” or close by. In practice, how-
ever, the setting of sureties occurred 1n the most

diverse cases, for example, the obligation to re-
turn a dowry (Pewra 65.2), to hand over the fa-
ther’s property (Peira 65.5), to fulfill public or
private services (Peira 65.1, 65.15), etc. In the later
period suretyship was even involved 1n obligations
that cannot be calculated in terms of money (Hun-
ger-Kresten, PatrKP, no.8g, a.1325: surety for
abstaining from sexual intercourse). Independent
formulas are not known, perhaps because sure-
tyship was already absorbed into the legal trans-
action between creditor and chief debtor (Do-

cheiar., no.3.4, 2.1112).

LIT. Kaser, Privatrecht 2:457—-61 (§278). ~-D.S.

SURGERY. Discussing surgery and its imple-
ments 1n book 6 of his medical encyclopedia, PAuL
OF AEGINA gathers Greco-Roman operations and
techniques and adds 7th-C. Byz. advances. Several
operations are detailed for various wounds, mal-
formations of external structures surrounding the
eyes, the surgical correction ot pterygium (a growth
of the conjunctiva), and couching of cataracts.
Paul has sensible descriptions of tooth extraction,
surgical correction for ankyloglossia (tongue-tie),
tonsillectomy, the removal of the uvula, and a
clipped account of tracheotomy quoted from the
works of Antyllos (fl. ca.150). Among dozens of
operations, Paul provides detailed instructions for
lithotomy (removal of bladder stones), a technique
for draining pus in empyema, the surgical repair
ot enterocele (intestinal hernia), and embryotomy.
Cautery crudely seals amputations, but excellent
methods for splinting, setting, and bandaging
fractures, dislocations, and sprains are given. Tre-
phination 1s recommended for certain kinds of
skull fractures, with good results claimed by Paul
and his sources. Although later Byz. medical texts
devote little attention to surgery, other evidence
attests to the continuation of a wide vanety of

operations. One notable example was the (unsuc-
cessful) separation of Siamese twins 1n the 1oth
C. (G.E. Pentogalos, J.G. Lascaratos, BHM 58
[1984] 99—102).

Among the over 200 known Byz. surgical in-
struments (as distinguished from those of Greek
or Roman manufacture) are traditional probes,
scalpels, bone chisels and saws, and lancets for
venesection as well as sophisticated ear syringes,
periosteal elevators, surgical scoops for removing
weapons or missiles, variously shaped cauteries,
and rectal and vaginal specula. Several MS illu-
minations (Florence, Laurent. 74.7) of around
oo, possibly executed under the direction of the
physician Niketas, depict many methods in the
Bandages of Soranus (f.g8—11%) and the reduc-
tions of dislocations 1n the Commeniary on Hippo-
crates’ Joints by Apollonios of Kition (fl.ca.50 B.c.).
Arabic surgery absorbed much data from Bysz.

texts, esp. Paul of Aegina.

Lit. L. Bhiquez, “Two Lists of Greek Surgical Instru-
ments and the State of Surgery in Byzanune Times,” DOP
38 (1984) 187—204. J.S. Milne, Surgical Instruments in Greek
and Roman Times (Oxtord 19o07; rp. New York 1g70). ].
Scarborough, Roman Medicine (London 1g6g) pls. 3g—44.

—J.S.

SURVEY. See CADASTER; LAND SURVEY.

SUSANNA AND THE ELDERS. See COMMEN-
DATIO ANIMAE.

SUTTON HOO TREASURE, dated to the 6th or
7th C. and discovered in 1949 in a burial mound
at Woodbridge in Suffolk as part of the grave
goods placed between 625 and 630 in the tomb
of a king of East Angha, probably Raedwald, who
had been interred inside a ship. In addition to
objects of local and Scandinavian manutacture,
there are works of late Roman and Byz. silver
that include a bowl similar to others in the MiL-
DENHALL TREASURE; a large niello-inlaid plate with
SILVER STAMPS of 491—518, decorated with small
busts of personifications of Rome and Constanti-
nople; a set of ten bowls similar to the pair in the
LAMPSAKOS TREASURE; and two spoons, one In-
scribed “Saul,” the other “Paul,” once thought to
be baptismal gifts. Other works of Byz. manufac-
ture in this treasure that could have reached Anglo-

a type often described as “Coptic.”

LIT. R.L.S. Bruce-Mitford, The Sutton Hoo Ship Burial, 5
vols. (London 1975-83). ~-M.M.M.

SUZDAL’ (2.ovodakis), one of a cluster of towns
in northeast Rus’, often linked politically to Rostov
and to Vladimir-on-the-Kljaz’ma. Political, com-
mercial, and cultural relations with Byz. grew in
the mid-12th C. under the princes Juryj DoLco-
RUKI] and ANDRE] OF BocorjuBovo: Byz. silks
have been found at several sites in the region (M.
Fechner, SovArch g [1977] 30—42); Jurij and An-
drej were useful allies of Manuel I in that they
curbed the effectiveness of the pro-Hungarian
princes of Kiev; Andrej, through his patronage
of art, literature, and public buildings in Vladimir
attempted to create a prestigious cultural center
in the Byz. style. The bishopric of Rostov-Suzdal’
was founded in the 1070s (A. Poppe, Byzantion 40
[1970] 193—97). Patr. Loukas CHRYSOBERGES,
however, refused Andrej’s request to establish
there a metropolitan see independent of Kiev.
From ca.1250 the metropolitan of Kiev tended in
fact to reside in Vladimir—an arrangement Patr.
PHILOTHEOS KOKKINOS formalized in 1454 (RegPatr,
tasc. 5, no.2867), although from 1308 the actual
residence of the metropolitan was Moscow. Later
Suzdal’ was elevated to an archbishopric. A letter
by Patr. Neilos Kerameus of 1381 mentions Dion-
ystos, archbishop of Suzdal’ (MM 2:33.33; on the
date—RegPatr, fasc. 6, no.2729). In 1393 Euphro-
synos, archbishop of Suzdal’ (MM 2:196.12—19),
was 1n conflict with KipriaN, the metropolitan of
all Russia, contesting his jurisdiction over the kas-
tra ot [Niznij] Novgorod and Borodetzion (Go-
rodec) (RegPatr, fasc. 6, no.2g38).

LIT. Tikhomtrov, Ancient Rus 415—49. Meyendorff, Rus-
sia 216—20, 248f. Ju.A. Limonov, Viadimiro-Suzdal’skaja Rus’

(Leningrad 1987). E. Hurwitz, Prince Andrej Bogoljubskij:
The Man and the Myth (Florence 1980). -S.C.F.

SVJATOSLAV (2¢evdoadidBos), prince of Kiev
trom ca.g4p5; died at the Dnieper rapids early
spring g72. Son of Icor and OL'GaA, Svjatoslav
spent his life in military expeditions, leaving the
domestic administration to Ol'ga. In the g6os
Svjatoslav destroyed the KHAzAR state, razing to
the ground their strongholds SarkeL and Itil.
After NIKepHOROS II PHOKas failed in negotia-

Saxon England by trade are two bronze bowls of
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tions with the Bulgarians, the emperor decided
to use Svjatoslav against Bulgaria. The following
chronology of events was established, primarily
on the basis of John SkyLiTzEs, by P. Kary$kovskij
(infra), who considers the data in LEO THE DEACON
vague and imprecise. In late 967 (or early spring
968) Nikephoros sent his envoy Kalokyros of
Cherson to Kiev; in accordance with their nego-
tiations, Svjatoslav invaded Bulgaria in the sum-
mer of g68. A Pecheneg attack caused Svjatoslav
to return home, but in July or August of 96q he
was again in Bulgaria, where he deposed Boris
I and planned to transfer his capital to Little
PrResLAV on the Danube. Now the Byz. became
frightened at the success of the Rus. Jonn I
TziMiskes sent Bardas SKLEROS against Svjatoslav
but had to recall him to subdue the rebellion of
the PHOKAS In Asia Minor. In April g71 John I
marched to Preslav, captured the city, and rees-
tablished Boris as ruler of Bulgaria. Besieged in
Dorostolon, Svjatoslav surrendered in July. He
signed a treaty promising that he would not in-
vade Bulgaria or attack Cherson and that he would
help Byz. against its enemies. During his retreat
to Kiev Svjatoslav was attacked by the Pechenegs
and fell in battle; his skull was reportedly used as
a drinking bowl. Leo the Deacon preserves a vivid
portrait of Svjatoslav as a typical barbarian king
(Leo Diac. 156.20—157.9).

LIT. A.N. Sacharov, Diplomatija Svjateslava (Moscow 1982).
P.O. Karyskovskij, “K istorii balkanskich pochodov Rusi pri
Svjatoslave,” Kratkie soobsienija Instituta slavjanovedenija 14
(1955) 26—30. F. Délger, “Die Chronologie des grossen
Feldzuges des Kaisers Johannes Tzimiskes gegen die Rus-
sen,” BZ 32 (1932) 275—92. A.D. Stokes, “The Background
and Chronology of the Balkan Campaigns of Svyatoslav

Igorevich,” SIEERev 40 (1961-62) 44—57. 1. Sevéenko,
“Sviatoslav in Byzantine and Slavic Miniatures,” Slavonic

Reuview 24 (1965) 709—135. —-A.K.

SWINE (xoipot) are usually listed in praktika along
with SHEEP and GOATS, but they were owned in
fewer numbers (usually two to five animals) and
by fewer households. Great landowners, however,
might possess large herds of pigs—thus John VI
Kantakouzenos (Kantak. 2:185.7—8) calculates that
50,000 of his swine were confiscated after he was
proclaimed emperor in 1941. Children drove swine
to pastures for the entire day, as did St. loannikios
at age seven (AASS Nov. 2.1:993C). Peasants fed
their pigs in oak groves—a decision of Judge
Nicholas in ggp relates that the swine grazed on
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chestnuts and acorns in the mountains (fvir. 1,
no.q.49—50). A tithe on swine (chotrodekatia) some-
times appears in acts together with the ennomion
on beehives (Esphig., no.7.7), sometimes with the
ennomion on sheep and balanistron (Chil., n0.45.16—
17)—evidently, a tax on oak groves. The Byz.
considered pork and lard coarse foods typical ot
boorish villagers.

cit. N. Kondov, “Svinoviadstvoto prez srednovekovieto
v biilgarskite zemi,” Selskostopanska nauka (1972) NO.1, 94—

103. —-AK., ]JW.N.

SYKAIL See GALATA.

SYKEON (Svkeawv), village in GarLaTia on the
great highway across Anatola, about 100 km west
of ANkYRA. The road here crossed the Siberis
River, over which Justinian I built a strong stone
bridge. At that time, Sykeon contained an 1nn
kept by prostitutes; one of these was the mot.her
of St. THEODORE OF SYKEON. His Life provides
considerable information about the district, which
was evidently well populated and flourishing in
the late 6th C. Sykeon had several churches, the
most important the triple-apsed monastery of
Theodore with its adjacent chapels. Persians rav-
aged the district ca.622; Sykeon does not reappear
in history. The site has vanished beneath the

floodwaters of a dam.
LiT. 7IB 4:228%. -C.F.

SYLLAION (SuA(\)aiov), city of PAMPHYLIA. An
unimportant place in late antiquity, Syllaion first
appears in history in 673, when an Arab ﬂe?t was
destroyed nearby. It gained in 1mportance n the
gth C. as a fortified city and residence of the ¢k
prosopou of the KIBYRRHAIOTAT theme. John, who
held the office ca.821—2g, is best known as St.
ANTONY THE YOUNGER. Between 787 and 815,
Syllaion became the ecclesiastical metropolis, re-
placing Perge, then in decline. It played a role
during Iconoclasm: Patr. Constantine 11 (754-
66), an active supporter of Constantine V, was
bishop of Syllaion, and ANTONY 1 KASSYMATAS
came from Syllaion. Otherwise, its history 1s ob-
scure; it probably tell to the Turks in the 12th C.
The site contains a fortified acropolis, probably

Byz., and a palace (gth C.7).

LiT. K. Lanckoronski, Stidie Pamphyliens und Pisidiens,

vol. 1 (Vienna 18qgo) 65—84. V. Ruggier, F. Nethe’rco__tt,
“The Metropolitan City of Syllion and 1ts Churches,” JOB

36 (1986) 133—50. —C.F.

SYLLOGE TACTICORUM (ZuvAloyn Taktikwv,
Collection of Tactics), a 10th-C. compilation of
tactics and stratagems divided into two parts. The
first section (1—56) covers a wide range of subjects
including generalship, definitions of terminology,
measurements, encampments, equipment, for-
mations, and siege warfare; among the compiler’s
sources were Onasander (1st C.), the Roman tac-
tician Aelianus, and the TAkTIKA OF LEO VI. The
second part (57-102) lists devices and mecha-
nisms reputedly employed by famous com-
manders of antiquity; descriptions of these tactics
were based on collections deriving from Sextus
Julius Arricanus and Polyaenus. This reliance on
earlier authorities is balanced, however, by the
compiler’s treatment of current wartare in chz?fp-
ters 38 and g9 (on infantry and cavalry equip-
ment) and 46 and 47 (on tactics for cavalry alone
or with infantry), in which he presents a detailed
outline of contemporary formations and tactical
doctrine, esp. on the offensive role of KATAPHRAK-
to1 and the defensive role of the infantry. These
chapters later formed the mam source for.the
PRAECEPTA MILITARIA. Moreover, his comparison
of classical and Byz. warfare (30—89) and com-
ments on the differences (33.1, 47.1) reveals the
compiler to be a serious student of war.

The date of the Sylloge 1s uncertain, and the
text itself shows signs of being unfinished. The
title and index in the only MS (Florence, Laur.
Plut. 75—76) attribute it to Leo VI, but these
appear to be later additions. Reterences to sol-
diers and weapons first attested in the mid-10th
C., and not found in the Taktika of Leo VI, suggest
that the Sylloge was compiled during the reign ot
Constantine VII Porphyrogennetos. |

Ep. A. Dain, Sylloge Tacticorum (Paris 1938).
LiT. R. Vari, “Die sog. ‘Inedita Tactica Leonis,” ” BZ 27

(1927) 241-70. _E.M.

SYMBOLISM, a system of representing inte!ligi—
ble or supraintelligible (unknowable) objects

through sensible things. Christian theology dealt
with two separate levels of beings: those (;}f the
earthly world and those of heaven. The union of

the two levels could be achieved ontologically
through miracles, primarily the miracle of Christ
who possessed two natures, divine and human. It
could also be achieved gnosiologically: not by dint
of logical concepts, however, but through a system
of signs or symbols. Accordingly, the Byz. tackled
the notion of signs, which they divide into ALLE-
GORY, symbol, and PREFIGURATION (¢ypos). The dis-
tinction between them could be confused and the
terms used interchangeably, but in principle a
prefiguration was an object or event that “typi-
fied” or toreshadowed a greater event in the fu-
ture, as Jonah swallowed and disgorged by the
seca monster typihed Christ’s death and resurrec-
tion; allegory 1s a metaphorical description of a
complex phenomenon; and the symbol is a man-
ifestation (theophany) of the divine in a sensible
form that allows our ascent to the intelligible and
even to the unknowabile.

The principles of symbolic theology were de-
veloped by the mystical writer pseudo-DioNys1I0s
THE AREOPAGITE. Dionysios taught that there were
two ways to transmit information about truth:
by logical concepts and by symbols: a symbol is
intormation beyond logic, based on the RIDDLE
that reveals and at the same time conceals the
truth. Ascent to the truth via symbols presup-
poses a triad of purification, illumination, and per-
fection.

Symbolism pervaded many aspects of Byz. e,
esp. LITURGY, CEREMONY, and ICONOGRAPHY; litur-
gical space symbolized the cosmos, liturgical ac-
tions reproduced the history of salvation, imperial
ceremonial was the 1image ot the heavenly order,
and the icon a sensible form of the divine. Various
problems arose 1n this connection: thus, one and
the same sensible object could serve as a symbol
of manifold events and 1deas, while, on the other
hand, one and the same phenomenon could be
symbolized through manifold sensible things.
Moreover, the borderline between symbol and
being could be vague. For instance, did the Eu-
CHARIST symbolize the sacrihice of Christ or was
each eucharisuc act an actual repetition of the
sacrifice?r Was the 1con a symbol of divinity, the
Virgin, or a saint, or was 1t a divinity 1n itself,
wielding its own miraculous power? Was the em-
peror an i1mage of God or was he and all his
environment divine, so that a crime against the
emperor was a crime against God? Both interpre-
tations of these contradictory views found their
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supporters 1n Byz. thought. The solution, how-
ever, lay 1n the concept of the sign-symbol as an
“intermediary” between illusionistic imitation of
reality and conventional abstraction deprived of
sensible content (V. Byckov, Estetika pozdnej antié-
nostt [Moscow 1981] 267).

In the visual arts, as in literature, symbolism
similarly operated at a variety of levels and in a
great diversity of contexts. Simplest perhaps were
the representations of animals and plants that
carried hidden signthicance: the peer that thirsts
because 1t has swallowed a serpent was a wide-
spread image alluding to the Baptism of Christ.
Manmade objects such as a lighthouse were rep-
resented, probably to signity the salvific light of
Christ. PERSONIFICATIONS, too, functioned at dit-
terent levels of meaning, the relationship between
them being explained (or not) by the context.
Thus parallels between the divine maker and a
human founder were sometimes evoked by the
image of Ktisis (Creation); Ananeosis (Renewal),
a common embodiment of the notion of restora-
tion as applied to a monument, also evoked the
idea of the renewal provided by the eucharistic
sacrifice (Maguire, infra 48—53). Biblical persons
and events were represented for their significance
in terms of TYPOLOGY: the pit into which Joseph
was lowered, as on the cathedra of Maximian and
other works, was understood as the tomb of Christ,
while the BURNING BUSH, Aaron’s rod, and the
ARK OF THE COVENANT were viewed as prefigur-
ations of the Virgin Mary.

LIT. Symbolik des orthodoxen Christentums, ed. K.C. Felmy
et al. (Stuttgart 1g68). D. de Chapeaurouge, Einfiihrung in
die Geschichte der christlichen Symbole (Darmstadt 1984). M.
van Parys, “Le symbolisme dans la liturgie byzantine,” in
Le symbolisme dans le culte des grandes religions, ed. ]. Ries
(Louvain-la-Neuve 1985) 265—73. V. Byckov, Vizantijskaja

estetiha (Moscow 197%) 122—2q. Averincev, Poettka 109—28.
Maguire, Earth & Ocean 5—15, —-A K., A.C.

SYMEON, archbishop of Thessalonike (1416/17—
1429) and ecclesiastical writer; born Constanti-
nople, died Thessalontke mid-Sept. 142q9. Betore
his elevation to the see of THESSALONIKE he was
a hieromonk, perhaps at the monastery ton Xan-
thopoulon 1n Constantinople. An ardent hesy-
chast, he staunchly defended Orthodoxy and op-
posed the surrender of Thessalonike to either
Venetians or Turks.

Symeon’s works shed much light on both the
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historical events and liturgical practices ot his day.
Especially important is the description of the crit-
ical situation ot Thessalonike 1n the 1420s, then
under pressure from both Turks and Venetians,
and its surrender to the Venetians in 1423, tound

in his lengthy Logos of 142%/8 on the miracles of

St. Demetrios. A number of hortatory treatises
deplore the moral depravity of his flock and urge
them to repent, asserting that the Turkish expan-
sion was God’s punishment for the sins of the
Byz. In his principal liturgical treatises, which
reflect the conservative traditions of Hagia Sophia
in Thessalonike, he deals with topics such as or-
dination, baptism, the Eucharist, penance, mar-
riage, unction, and burial. An incomplete and
unpublished liturgical typikon provides turther 1n-
formation on the rite at Hagia Sophia in Thes-
salonike, listing feastdays and describing the po-
sitions of icons and church furniture as well as
the order of the clergy in procession (J. Dar-
rouzés, REB 34 [1976] 45—78). He also wrote
Dialogue Against Heresies, a group of treatises set
in the framework of a dialogue between an arch-
bishop and a cleric.

ED. PG 155:33—976. Partial Eng. tr. H.L.N. Simmons,
Treatise on Prayer: An Explanation of the Services Conducted
tn the Orthodox Church (Brookline, Mass., 1984). Politico-
historical Works of Symeon, Archbishop of Thessalonica, ed. D.
Balfour (Vienna 1979). Erga theologika, ed. idem (Thessa-
lontke 1981). Ta lettourgika syngrammaita: 1. Euchar kar hym-
not, ed. 1. Phountoules (Thessalonike 1968).

LIT. I. Phountoules, To leitourgikon ergon Symeon tou Thes-

salontkes (Thessalonike 1966). D. Balfour, “Saint Symeon
of Thessalonike as a Historical Personality,” GOrThR 28

(1983) 55—72. —AM.T.

SYMEON, MONASTERY OF SAINT (Dayr Anba
Hadra), ruined complex on the west bank of the

Nile near Aswan, built on the presumed dwelling
site of a 4th-C. bishop of Aswan. Except for the
caves of some Early Christian anchorites, the
visible remains are all Fatimud (11th—i12th C.).
The 11th-C. church belongs to the domed-octa-
gon type, found in the contemporary architecture
of Greece and occasionally in Egypt, where, how-
ever, there are two domes, not one. The sanctuary
is a triconch comprising the altar chamber and
the khirus (choros, choir).

LiT. U. Monneret de Villard, Il monastero di §. Stmeone
presso Aswén 1 (Milan 192%). Timm, Agypten 2:664—67. H.
Munter, “Les steles coptes du monastére de Saint Stméon
a Assouan,” Aegyptus 11 (19g30—g1) 257—300, 433—84.

—-P.G.

SYMEON, PSEUDO-. See MAKARIOS/SYMEON.

SYMEON 11, patriarch of Jerusalem (from before
1092); died Cyprus 15 July 1098. Few details of
his life are known. Circa 1092 he attended a local
council in Constantinople. Shortly betore the ar-
rival of the First Crusade he fied to Cyprus to
escape the Turkish threat. At the end ot 1097
and again on 15 Jan. 1098, he cooperated with
the Latins by sending an appeal to the West for
help (ed. Hagenmeyer, infra). A short treause,
irenic in tone, condemning the use of AZYMES is
attributed to him. Leib denied his authorship in
spite of the MS tradition, but Michel has shown
that the tract was Symeon’s reply to a certain
Laycus of Amalh.

ED. B. Leib, “Deux inédits byzantins sur les azymes,”
OrChr 2.9 (1924) 177—239. H. Hagenmeyer, Diwe Kreuzzugs-
briefe aus den Jahren 1o88—i11oo (Innsbruck 1igoti; rp.
Hildesheim—New York 1973) 1411, 146—49. Fr. tr. by B.
Leib, Rome, Kiev et Byzance a la fin du XI° siecle (Paris 1924)
260-63.

LiT. A. Michel, Amalfi und Jerusalem im griechischen Kir-

chenstreit (ro54—r1og9o) (Rome 1939) g5—47. V. Grumel,
“Jérusalem entre Rome et Byzance,” EO g8 (1939) 104—
17. Idem, “La chronologie des patriarches de Jérusalem

sous les Comnénes,” in Shornik P. Ntkov (Soha 1940) 109—
14. —~A.P.

SYMEON LOGOTHETE, magstros; writer; fl. mid-
1oth C. Symeon wrote a chronicle published un-
der various names: Theodosios of Melitene (in
fact Melissenos—misunderstood 1n the 16th C.—
0. Kresten, j(jB 25 [1976] 208—12), Leo Gram-
matikos (a scribe of 1019), etc. It 1s suggested that
an epitome from Adam up to Justinian II was the
basis of this chronicle; it was continued to 342,
coinciding often with GEORGE HaMARTOLOS. The
chronicle of Symeon proper encompasses 842—
948 and consists of three sections different in style
and approach: the story of Michael III and Basil
I; the story of Leo VI and Alexander, based in
part on the “annals” of Constantinople (R. Jen-
kins, DOP 19 [1965] 8g—112); and a description
of the period g13—48 based on the author’s per-
sonal observations. The chronicle 1s known in
three versions: the original written from a pro-
Lecapene position; the so-called Continuation of
George Hamartolos, which probably was ex-
tended to 969 and originated in the circle con-
nected with the Phokas family (A. Markopoulos,
BZ 76 [1983] 279g—81); and the chronicle of pseudo-

SYMEON MAGISTROS. Various continuations of

Symeon’s chronicle exist. It 1s preserved also 1n
Church Slavonic translation.

Also preserved under Symeon’s name 1s a poem
on the death of Stephen (in g63g), son of Romanos
I: because this death 1s not mentioned In the
chronicle, V. Vasil’evski] concluded that the
chronicle was produced betore gbg (VizVrem 3
[189g6] 576). Another poem of Symeon, called
magistros and logothetes tou stratiotikou, 1s a dirge for
Constantine VII (died g5q). There 1s also a sertes
of letters by Symeon, magistros and logothetes tou
dromou (a former protasekretis), untfortunately with-
out any chronological indications: Darrouzes’ in-
sufficient argumentation for a late 10th-C. date 1s
based only on a reference to the name of Bp.
Theodegios. In the MS, these letters are mixed
with those of NicHoLas I MysTikos, thus sug-
gesting a date in the first half of the century rather
than at its end. Because throughout the 10th C.
many patricians and magsiroi were named Sym-
eon (1. Sevéenko, DOP 23/4 [1969—70] 216f), their
identification 1s tricky, and it cannot be proved
that the author of the chronicle was SYMEON ME-
TAPHRASTES.

ED. Leo Grammaucus, Chronographia, ed. 1. Bekker (Bonn
1842). V.M. Istrin, Knigy vremen’nyja it obraznyja: Chronika
Georgya Amanrtola, vol. 2 (Petrograd 1922). Slavjansky perevod
chronikt Simeona Logotheta, ed. V.I. Sreznevskij, rp. with
intro. by 1. Dujcev (London 1971). Darrouzes, Epstoliers

99—163. |
Lit. Hunger, Lit. 1:354—5%. A. Kazhdan, “Chronika Si-

meona Logofeta,” VizVrem 15 (1959) 125—43. W. Tread-
gold, “The Chronological Accuracy of the Chronicle of
Symeon the Logothete for the Years 813-845,” DOP g3
(1979) 157—97. Laurent, Corpus 2, no.431. A. Sotiroudis,
Die Handschriftliche Uberlieferung des “Georgius Continuatus”
(Thessalonike 1989g). —A K.

SYMEON MAGISTROS, PSEUDO-, conven-
tignal name of the author of the anonymous
chronicle preserved in a single copy, Paris, B.N.
gr. 1712 of the 12th or 13th C. The chronicle
begins with Creation and ends at g6g; 1t was
apparently completed at the end of the 10th C.
It is a compilation based primarily on THEO-
PHANES and SYMEON LoOGOTHETE; for the immtial
section, the author also used MaLALAS and espe-

cially JoHN oF ANTIOCH. Particularly important

are the traces of an anti-Photian pamphlet which
NIkETAS DAviD PAPHLAGON probably also used in
his vita of Patr. IoNaTIOS. The text of Symeon
was translated into Slavonic in the 14th C. Only
some sections of the chronicle have been pub-

hished.

SYMEON METAPHRASTES 1983

ED. F. Halkin, “Le régne de Constantin d’apreés la chro-
nique inédite du Pseudo-Syméon,” Byzantion 29—30 (1959—
6o) 11—24. TheophCont 6b0g—760.

LIT. A. Markopoulos, He chronographia tou Pseudosymeon
kar hot peges tes (loannina 1978). R. Browning, “Notes on
the ‘Scriptor Incertus de Leone Armenio,” ” Byzantion 35
(19065) 406—11. -A K.

SYMEON METAPHRASTES, writer, high oth-
cial at the end of the 10th C., and saint; died
ca.1000; teastday 28 Nov. Mark EuGENikoS, who
wrongly called him megas logothetes, made the 1m-
probable statement that Symeon was born 1n the
reign of Leo VI (ct. H. Delehaye, AB 1% [1898]
450t); an attempt by S. Eustratiades (EEBS 10
[1933] 26—38) to relocate Symeon to the 11th C.
contradicts the direct evidence of EP'REM MCIRE,
who places Symeon’s acme 1n the sixth year of
Basil 11 (P. Peeters, AB 29 [1910] $57—59). YAHYA
OF ANTIOCH also regards Symeon as a contem-
porary of Basil Il and Patr. Nicholas II CHRYSO-
BERGES (V. Vasil'evskij, ZMNP 212 [Dec. 1880]
436). Although usually identiied with SYMEON
LoGoTHETE, the hagiographer apparently be-
longed to the next generation and worked in a
different genre. Symeon composed a hymn to the
Trinity (]. Koder, JOB 14 [1g65] 133—38), various
KANONES and STICHERA, and edifying excerpts from
Basil the Great and other church fathers.

His major achievement was a voluminous col-
lection of saints’ Lives (see VITA), systematized 1n
the style of 10th-C. ENcycLOPEDISM (Lemerle, Hu-
manism 397-%9), which Ehrhard characterizes as
“a revolution 1n the field ot hagiography” (mfra
2:307). Symeon reworked most of the texts he
used, to standardize and purify the language (H.
Zilliacus, BZ 38 [1938] 333—r0; W. Lackner 1n
Byzantios 2277—31) and give it rhetorical embellish-
ment. The material was organmized according to
the feasts of the ecclesiastical calendar. Symeon’s
work was highly appreciated by his contemporary
Nikephoros Ouranos (Mercati, ColiByz 1:565—73),
and PseLLOS dedicated an enkomion to him (Psel-
los, Scripta min. 1:94—107%).

The texts of the Metaphrastian MENOLOGION,
usually arranged in editions of ten volumes each,
became standard reading in monastic circles from
the 11th C. onward. During the 11th C., these
editions were occasionally illustrated, some with
frontispieces, others with standing portraits, fig-
ured initials, scenes of martyrdom, or even very
short narrative cycles accompanying every text.
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Few illustrated editions were produced atter the
early 12th C.

ED. PG 114-16, add. Beck, Kirche r72—75.

LiT. Ehrhard, Uberlieferung 2:906—709. F. Halkin, “Un
métaphraste de décembre enrichi de douze ou treize sup-
pléments,” AB go (1972) g§70. Idem, “Fragments du mén-
ologe métaphrastique a Leningrad,” BS 24 (1g63) 63t. M.
Aubineau, “Fragments de ménologes métaphrastuques dans
les codices g4 et g5 d’Ann Arbor (Michigan),” Scriptorium
28 (1974) 64f. N.P. Sevienko, llustrated Manuscripts of the
Metaphrastian Menologion, (Chicago 199o). ~A.K., N.PS.

SYMEON OF BLACHERNALI. See MENOLOGION
OF BasiL 11.

SYMEON OF BULGARIA, tsar (893—927); born
between 865 and 865, died 27 May 927. BORis
sent Symeon, his third son, to Constantinople to
be educated for an ecclesiastical career; 1n 893,
however, Symeon was recalled to replace his elder
brother Vladimir as prince of Bulgaria. Imbued
with Byz. culture, Symeon became a dangerous
rival of the Byz. emperor; he tried first to establish
an equality of power between the two states, then
to conquer Constantinople and become emperor
of the Greeks and Bulgarians. As a pretext for
war, Symeon used the transfer of trade with the
Bulgarians from Constantinople to Thessalonike
in 8gg. After some successes, Symeon was tem-
porarily checked by the Hungarians (see HUN-
GARY); then he won a decisive battle at BOULGAR-
oPHYGON and signed a peace treaty. The second
war began again with Symeon’s offensive, proba-
bly during the reign of ALEXANDER (A. Kazhdan
in Slavjanskij archiv, vol. 2 [Moscow 1959] 23—29).
In g13 Symeon marched toward Constantinople
and forced the administration of NicHOLAS 1
MysTIkOs to yield: the patriarch placed on Sym-
eon’s head a sort of crown that symbolized his
installation within the Byz. imperial hierarchy.
This peace did not last. Either ZOE KARBONOPSINA
broke the promises made by Nicholas, or Symeon
decided to take advantage of the shaky situation
in Constantinople, and in g14 war broke out again.
Symeon crushed the Byz. army at AcHELOUS and
KatasyrTal and in 918 reached the Gulf of Co-
rinth. Romanos I LEKAPENOS, after his coup d’é-
tat, endeavored to'muster a defense, although the
government was ready to agree to pay tribute and
yield some territories. In g22 Byz. attempted to
create a broad coalition against Symeon (including

Armenia and Abasgia) but failed; Symeon’s meet-
ing with Romanos in 924 did not lead to a rec-
onciliation. Then Romanos arranged resistance
against Symeon in the Balkans. After a hard
struggle Symeon managed to subdue the Serbi-
ans, but in g26 TomisLav defeated a Bulgarian
army that invaded Croatia. Soon thereatter Sym-
eon died while planning a new expedition against
Byz. His successor PETER OF BULGARIA 1mmedi-

ately negotiated a peace treaty.

LiT. Zlatarski, Ist. 1.2:278—-515. 1. Bozilov, Car Simeon
Veliki (893—927): Zlatnijat vek na srednovekovna Bilgarya
(Sofia 1983). G. Cankova-Petkova, “Plrvata vojna mezdu
Bulgarija i Vizantija pri car Simeon 1 viizstanovjavaneto na
bulgarskata tirgovija s Carigrad,” [zvinstBulglst 20 (1968)
167—200. I. Bozilov, “A propos des rapports bulgaro-

byzantines sous le tzar Symeon (893—912),” BBulg 6 (1980)
73—81. A. Stauridou-Zatraka, He synantese Symeon kai Ni-

kolaou Mystikou (Thessalonike 1g72). A. Kazhdan, “Bolgaro-
vizantijskie otnoSenija v g12—gz25 gg. po perepiske Nikolaja
Mistika,” EtBalk 12 (19706) no.g, g2—107. —-A K.

SYMEON OF EMESA, saint, the first ot the holy
rOOLS whose activity was described; of Syran or-
igin (from Edessa?); feastday 21 July. His dates
are disputed: EvAGRIOS SCHOLASTIKOS makes him
a contemporary of Justinian I, while LEONTIOS OF
NeapoLis places his floruit in the reign of Maurice.
After 2qg years in the desert near the Dead Sea,
Symeon came to Emesa, where he spent the rest
of his life. Leontios’s Life of Symeon 1s an impor-
tant source for the study of urban life in late
antiquity. Leontios created the image of a saint
who in his extreme humility played the role of a
fool and rejected the traditional values and order
of the ancient polis: Symeon supposedly dragged
along the streets a dead dog found on a dunghill
and even disrupted church services by throwing
nuts and snuffing out candles. On the other hand,
Symeon’s behavior imitated that of Christ him-
self: he overturned the counters of pastry cooks
near a church, struggled against the Devil, worked
miracles, foresaw the future, and averted an
earthquake. Thus Leontios made manifest the
double nature of the holy man. Symeon’s vita 1s
known also in Syriac, Arabic, Georgian, and Sla-
vonic translations.

SOURCES. Das Leben des heiligen Narren Symeon von Leontios
von Neapolis, ed. L. Rydén (Uppsala 1963). Leontios de Néa-

polis, Vie de Syméon le Fou et Vie de Jean de Chypre, ed. A.-J.

Festugiere (Paris 1974) 1—222, with Fr. tr.
LIT. BHG 1677-1677d. L. Rydén, Bemerkungen zum Le-

ben des heiligen Narren Symeon von Leontios von Neapols

(Uppsala 1970). V. Rochau, “Saint Siméon Salos, ermite
palesunien et prototype des ‘Fous-pour-le-Christ,” ” PrOC
28 (1978) 209—-19. W.]. Aerts, “Emesa in der Vita Symeonis
Sali von Leontios von Neapolis,” in From Late Antiquity to
Early Byzantium (Prague 1985) 113—16. ~A K.

SYMEON OF MYTILENE. See Davip, SYMEON,
AND GEORGE OF MYTILENE.

SYMEON THE FOOL. See SYMEON OF EMESA.

SYMEON THE STYLITE THE ELDER, saint;
born wvillage of Sis or Sisa, Cilica, ca.48¢, died
QAL‘AT SEM‘AN near Antioch 24 July 459; feastday
1 Sept. A shepherd as a boy, Symeon later joined
the monastery of Teleda but was temporarily ex-

SYMEON THE STYLITE THE ELDER

1985

pelled because of his extreme asceticism; for ex-
ample, he wore next to his skin a rope of palm
fibers so rough that it cut his flesh. He lived briefly
In a dry cistern in the mountains, then in seclusion
for three years in a small cell at Telanissos, and
then in a circular enclosure on the mountain of
Qal‘at Sem‘an, where he chained his right leg to
a stone; he yielded, however, to the chorepiskopos
Meleuos and permitted a blacksmith to remove
the chain. The first sTtyLITE, Symeon acquired
considerable fame and was visited by people of
many nations: Ishmaelites, Persians, Armenians,
Iberians, Spaniards, British, etc. To avoid their
attempts to touch him, Symeon had the column
built higher and higher, until it reached 16 me-
ters. He preached from the pillar, but evidence

SYMEON THE STYLITE THE ELDER. Portrait of Symeon. Miniature in the Menologion of
Basil {1 (Vat. gr. 1613, p.2). Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana. The saint on his column

1s vistted by Arabs. To the right, a monk.

..........
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of political interference is rare: the Syriac vita (ed.
Lietzmann, infra, p.1741f) relates that Syme.()n
forced Theodosios 11 to cancel his edict restoring
synagogues in Syria. When Symeon died, baptized
Arabs tried to carry away his cofthn, but ArRDA-
BOURIOS, son of Aspar, stopped them. His body
was soon removed to Antioch, but the pillar con-
tinued to be an object of veneration. The story ot
Symeon is related by Theodoret ot Cyrrhus (A.
Leroy-Molinghen, Byzantion 34 [1964] 375—84);
in a Greek Life, whose author claims to be An-
tony, a disciple of Symeon; and in a Syriac Life.
At Qal‘at Sem‘an are the impressive remains ot
the shrine enclosing Symeon’s column.
Representation in Art. It is dithicult to distin-
guish between images of the two saints _callef:l
Symeon the Stylite except when they are 1d'ent1-
fied by inscription or clearly connected W1Fh a
specific date in the church calendar. Inscribed
EULOGIAI have been found showing the hooded
bust of the saint on his column, two angels, and
the ladder: on bas-reliefs, a dove with a crown
replaces the angels (I. Pena, P. Castellana, and R.
Fernandez, Les stylites syriens [Milan 1975] 179—
95). A 6th-C. silver plaque in the Louvre showts a
Symeon, probably the Elder, 1n conversation with

a huge serpent coiled around the column (Age of

Spinit., no.529). Symeon the Elder’'s commemora-
tion on 1 Sept., the beginning of the church year,
assured him a certain importance in liturgical

LiT. BHG 1678—88. Peeters, Tréfonds g3—136. Delehaye,
Saints stylites, 1—XXXI1Vv. S. Vryonis, “_Aspt_*cts of Byzantne
Society in Syro-Palestine: Transtormations in the Late Fourth
and Fifth Centuries,” in Byzantine Studies in Honor of Multon

V. Anastos, ed. S. Vryonis, Jr. (Malibu 1985) 43-63. D.
Krencker, Die Wallfahriskirche des Symeon Stylites in Kalat

Sim‘an (Berlin 193g). K.G. Kaster, C. Squarr, LCI 8:961—
64. V.H. Elbern, “Eine frithbyzantinische Reliefdarstellung

des ilteren Symeon Stylites,” JDAI 8o (1965) 280—304.
~-A.K., N.PS.

SYMEON THE STYLITE THE YOUNGER, saint;
born Antioch 521, died in monastery of the WON-
prROUS MOUNTAIN rg2; feastdays 28 and 24 May.
Symeon was born to a family of perfumers orig-
inally from Edessa. When his father perished 1n
an earthquake (26 May 526), Symeon left for a
mountainous site called Pila; at age seven he as-
cended a pillar and became a STYLITE. (irca 541
he moved to another pillar, atop the Wondrous
Mountain: later a monastery was built nearby.
Symeon wrote ascetic works and troparia; two of
his letters are preserved. JOHN OF DAMASCUS at-
tributed Symeon’s Life to Arkadios, archbishop
of Constantia on Cyprus, but van den Ven (infra
[1962] 1:101f) rejects this attribution, suggesting
that it was written by an anonymous contempo-
rary of Symeon. Although Symeon’s exploits took
place in a deserted mountainous site north of the
Orontes, the author frequently refers to ANTIOCH,

describing the Persian siege of 540, the plague of

book illustration: his portrait appears as a frontis-
piece to the volume as a whole (menalagion_of
Symeon Metaphrastes) or to the calendar section
of illuminated Gospel lectionaries (Athos, Dion.,
587, fol.1161 [Treasures 1, fig.237]). A miniature
in the MENOLOGION OF BasiL II (p.2) shows the
saint being visited by several individuals, mostly
Arabs. In other miniatures his mother and a monk,
probably his biographer Antony, are often shown
in attendance. Narrative cycles of unusual length
are found in a Cappadocian church (Zilve) and n
one 11th-C. MS of Metaphrastes, which includes
scenes of Symeon’s early years and of his death
(Athos, Esphig. 14, fols. 2r—2v [Treasures 2, higs.
g27—28]). In the gth-C. Khludov Psalter (fol.gv;
see PSALTERS), a basket is being lowered from the

saint’s platform by means of a rope.

SOURCES. Théodoret de Cyr, Histoire des moines de Syrie, ed.

P. Canivet, A. Leroy-Molinghen, vol. 2 (Paris 1979) 158—
215 (ch.26), with Fr. tr. Das Leben des heligen Symeon Stylutes,

ed. H. Lietzmann (Leipzig 1908).

r42, and the earthquake of 557; he worries tl}at
the Antiochenes, particularly the elite, are 1n-
fected with paganism, Manichaeanism, astrologi-
cal beliefs, and other heresies (par. 161.20—21).
Also interested in events in Constantinople, he
has Symeon predict that Justin II would succeed
Justinian 1. He is aware of the Arab world, re-
porting the death of the Lakhmd al-Mundhir
(ALAMUNDARUS) in 558. Nikephoros OURANOS re-
worked the Life, which is also preserved in several
abridged versions (J. Bompaire, Hellenika 13 [1954]
s1—110) and in Georgian and Arabic translations
(]. Nasrallah, AB go [1972] 387—389). The mon-
astery produced Symeon tokens (see PILGRIM '_I:O-
KENS), clay and lead images of Symeon, which
were popular with pilgrims until the 12th C. (]J.
Lafontaine-Dosogne, Byzantion 51 [1981] 631)-
Images of the younger Symeon the Stylite closely
echo that of the Elder, so that it 1s often difficult
to distinguish between the two when there 1S NO

identifying caption.

eD. P. van den Ven, “Les écrits de s. Syméon Stylite le
Jeune avec trois sermons nédits,” Muséon 70 (1957) 1-57.

SOURCES. La Vie ancienne de s. Syméon Stylite le Jeune, ed.
P. van den Ven, 2 vols. (Brussels 1962—70).

LIT. BHG 1689—169g1c. A.-]. Festugiere, “Types épidau-
riennes de miracles dans la vie de Syméon Stylite le Jeune,”
JHS 98 (1973) 70—73. S. Sestakov, “Zitie Simeona Divno-
gorca v ego pervitno] redakcn,” VizVrem 15 (19o8) 332—
6. C. Squarr, K.G. Kaster, LCI 8:364—67. W. Volbach,
“Zur Ikonographie des Styliten Symeon des Jiingeren,” RQ
30 (1966) 293—9g9. J. Latontaine-Dosogne, Itinéraires archéo-
logiques dans la région d’Antioche (Brussels 19g67). Eadem,
“L’influence du culte de Saint Syméon stylite le Jeune sur
les monuments et les représentations figurées de Géorgie,”
Byzantion 41 (1g71) 183—gb. ~A.K., N.PS.

SYMEON THE THEOLOGIAN, mystic and saint;

born I Paphlagonia in g49°, died near Constan-
tinople 12 Mar. 1022; the chronology of his life
seems debatable (Kazhdan, “Simeon” 4—10). H.-
G. Beck has quesuioned his customary epithet, the
“New Theologian” (BZ 46 [1953] 59f; see, how-
ever, the retort ot B. Krivochéine, OrChrP 20
[1954] 327). According to his biography written
by Niketas STETHATOS, Symeon was born to a rich
family, educated 1n Constantinople and at 14 [sic]
became a senator. Soon, however, he abandoned
his career and entered the STOUDIOS monastery
under the supervision of Symeon Eulabes. He
then moved to the monastery of St. MaMas, where
he was appointed fegoumenos sometime between
979 and gg1. The monks opposed him, rebelling
in ggb—g8, and he had serious dithculties with
the ecclesiastical authorities: Symeon’s veneration
of his spiritual father Symeon Eulabes was pro-
claimed excessive; forced to resign, he was ban-
ished to a small town near Chrysopolis. Under
pressure from some magnates in Constantinople,
Symeon was recalled from exile and granted land
near the capital to build a monastery of St. Ma-
rina; here he had some problems with neighbor-
INg peasants.

In his Centuria (CHAPTERS), catecheses, treatises,
and hymns, Symeon developed the concept of an
individualistic path to salvation: “Do not ruin your
own house,” says Symeon, “while trying to help
your neighbor build his house” (Centuria 1.83).
Not charity, nor even the sacraments determine
one’s salvation, but submission to one’s spiritual
father, a constant awareness of one’s humble po-
sitton, and awe 1n the face of God that finds
consummation 1 the vision of divine light. Sy-
meon neglects the concept ot hierarchy that is
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so important for Niketas Stethatos and presents
man as capable of direct ascent to God. Accord-
ingly he divinizes even the human body, whose
every part, even the pudenda, is Christ himself
(Hymn 15.141-74). Socially, Symeon’s individu-
ahism led to a consistent rejection of FRIENDSHIP
and tamily ties; man stands alone in the world,
devoid of hierarchical, institutional, or personal

relationships except for obedience to the spiritual
tather, the emperor, and God. The rich imagery
of Symeon’s works 1s dominated by two typically
Byz. themes: palace life centered on the figure of
the emperor and the crcle of merchants and
craftsmen (A. Kazhdan in Unser ganzes Leben Chris-
tus unserem Golt iiberantworten [Gottingen 1g82]

221—9Q).

ED. Chapntres théologiques, gnostiques et pratiques, ed. J. Dar-
rouzes (Paris 1g57), Eng. tr. P. McGuckin, Practical and
Theological Chapters (Kalamazoo 1g82). Catéchéses, ed. B.
Krivochéine, g vols. (Paris 1969—65). Traités théologiques et
éthiques, ed. ]J. Darrouzes, 2 vols. (Paris 1966—67), Eng. tr.
C.]. deCatanzaro, The Discourses (New York—Toronto 1980).
Hymnes, ed. ]J. Koder, g vols. (Paris 1gbg—73). Hymnen, ed.
A. Kambylis (Berlin—-New York 1976}, Eng. tr. G.A. Ma-
loney, Hymns of Divine Love (Denville, N.]., 1976).

LiT. B. Krivochéine, Dans la lumiére du Christ (Cheve-
togne 1980). W. Volker, Praxis und Theoria bei Symeon dem
Neuen Theologen (Wiesbaden 1974). G.A. Maloney, The Mys-
tic of Fire and Life (Denville, N.J., 1975). D. Stathopoulos,
Die Gottesliebe (theios eros) bei Symeon, dem Neuen Theologen
(Bonn 1964). A.J. van der Aalst, “Symeon de Nieuwe
Theoloog 949—1022,” Het Christelizk Oosten g7 (1985) 229—
47, 38 (1986) g—22. B. Fraigneau-Julien, Les sens spirituels
et la vision de Dieu selon Syméon le Nouveau Théologien (Paris

1935). _A K.

SYMEON TOKENS. See PiLgrIM TOKENS.

SYMEON UROS, more fully Symeon Uro$ Ne-
manji¢ Palaiologos, despotes ot Epiros and Akar-
nania (1348-55), Independent ruler of Epiros
(from 1359); died atter 1469g. Son of Stetan Uro§
II1T Decanski and grandson of panhypersebastos John
Palaiologos, Symcon was madc despotes by his hall-
brother Steran UroS IV DuSan. He marned
Thomais, sister of NIKEPHOROS I1 of Epiros. When,
after DuSan’s death (1g55), Nikephoros invaded
Epiros and Thessaly, Symeon was forced to move
his capital from Trikkala to Kastoria; in 1356,
with the support of his army, he revolted against
STEFAN UR0S V, DuSan’s son and legitimate hetr,
and proclaiamed himself tsar of the Rhomaiol,
Serbs, and Albanians. The Serbian nobles, how-
ever, supported Stefan Uro$ and defeated Sy-
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meon in his attacks on Serbian lands. Following
the death of Nikephoros in 1358 or 1359, Symeon
took over control of Epiros and Thessaly, where
he reigned independently.

Symeon was a major benefactor ot the METEORA
monasteries; his son John Uro$§ Doukas Palaiolo-
gos, who became the monk loasaph, continued
this patronage, supporting the construction ot the
monastery of the Transfiguration. Symeon’s full-
length portrait is represented on the genealogical
tree of the Nemanjid dynasty as depicted 1n a
fresco painting in the Church of the Virgin at
Pec.

LiT. IstSrpskNar 1:568-79. Soulis, Dusan 115—-17, 120—

22. Nicol, Epiros Il 131—35. Fine, Late Balkans 347—53.
_].S.A.

SYMMACHUS, more fully Quintus Aurelius
Memmius FEusebius Symmachus, writer and
statesman; born ca.g45, died ca.4o02. Scion of a
wealthy and politically important family at Rome,
Symmachus rose through various offices to be-
come urban prefect of Rome (384—85) and consul
in 391. He twice backed losing usurpers (383,
392—94), but twice ingratiated himself with Theo-
dosios 1, a tribute to the eloquence that even
Christian opponents admired. In religion as 1n
politics he backed the wrong horse, losing to AM-
BroSE of Milan the famous struggle about the
ALTAR OF VicTORY removed by Gratian (481). His
pagan beliefs were sincere (he was also an assid-
uous priest) but cannot be divorced from his at-
tempted perpetuation of the cultural life and ler-
sure of a classical Roman. His oratorical fame
cannot be tested since only fragments of eight
speeches survive; his career suggests that it was
deserved. His poetry, polymathy, and promotion
of education, praised by MACROBIUS, SIDONIUS,
and SOKRATES, must also be more surmised than
sampled. About goo of his letters survive, how-
ever, published posthumously by his son, who also
memorialized his career in an extant (CIL 6:1699)
inscription at Rome. Arranged in ten books, most
of the letters are largely empty verbiage, though
they mirror the social and intellectual pursuits of
Symmachus’s milieu. The tenth book preserves
the formerly separate relationes, his othaal reports
as urban prefect to Valentinian II, giving a valu-
able picture of late Roman bureaucracy in action.

ep. O. Seeck in MGH AuctAnt 6.1 (Berlin 1883). Prefect
and Emperor; The Relationes of Symmachus, A.D. 384, ed. R.H.

Barrow (Oxford 1973), with Eng. tr. Lettres, ed. and Fr. tr.

].P. Callu, 2 vols. (Paris 1972-82).
LIT. J.A. McGeachy, Quintus Aurelius Symmachus and the

Senatorial Aristocracy of the West (Chicago 1942). J.F. Mat-
thews, “The Letters of Symmachus,” in Latin Literature of

the Fourth Century, ed. ].W. Binns (London 1974) 58—-99_
R. Klein, Symmachus (Darmstadt 1g971). L. Cracco Ruggini,
“Apoteosi e politica senatoria nel IV s. d.C.: Il dittico dei

Symmachi al British Museum,” Ruwista storica italiana 8g
(1977) 425—89. —B.B.

SYMMACHUS, pope (from 22 Nov. 498); born
Sardinia, died Rome 19 July 514. A pagan in his
youth, Symmachus was elected pope during the
AkKAKIAN ScHisM with the backing of THEODORIC
THE GREAT; the Ostrogothic ruler favored him as
an adversary of the supporters of Patr. AKAKIOs.
During his pontificate he confronted the resis-
tance of partisans, headed by Laurentius, who
favored reconciliation with Constantinople. The
senior priests and deacons formed the Laurentian
camp, whereas junior priests favored Symmachus.
By 501 Theodoric—probably mn an attempt at
appeasement with Constantinople—shifted sides
and supported Laurentius. He convened a synod
in Rome to judge Symmachus but the synod re-
fused to try the pope. In 5oz, at the request ot
Laurentius, Theodoric sent his envoy Peter of
Altinum to Rome to celebrate Easter on the Greek
date. Laurentius gained the assistance ot Emp.
Anastasios I, who wrote to Symmachus accusing
him of being a Manichaean and of having con-
spired to excommunicate the emperor. In his
response Symmachus curtly refused any reconcil-
iation with the partisans of Akakios. As a result
of his struggle on two fronts Symmachus devel-
oped the principle that the bishops of Rome were
accountable only to God; this idea was elaborated
in pamphlets and in a series of forged documents
ascribed to Popes SILVESTER and LiBERIUS and to
the acts of a council in Sinuessa (which were later
accepted in the LIBER PONTIFICALIS). In 506 Theo-
doric ordered Laurentius to retire to an estate,

and the conflict subsided.

LIT. Richards, Popes 69—qq. Caspar, Papstium 2:88—129.
—A.K.

SYMMETRY (cvuuerpia) was one ot the cardinal
notions of Byz. AESTHETICS, closely connected with
the idea that the God-created cosmos possessed
“inborn” beauty and Taxis. In the words of

Athanasios of Alexandria (PG 25:76A), “the uni-
verse i1s characterized not by disorder but by taxs,
not by disproportions but by symmetria, not by lack
of ornament but by orderly decoration and har-
monious array.” The symmetry of the universe is
reflected in the bilateral structure of the human
body, and this was praised as a simple and 1deal
relationship revealing indissociabilis unitas (Lactan-
tius, De opificio dei, ed. M. Perrin [Paris 1974]
10:10—11). Symmetry and harmony were known
in classical aesthetics, yet did not occupy a leading
position; on the other hand, Psellos consistently
emphasizes symmetry and bodily harmony as typ-
ical of his heroes. Other related categories were
connected with symmetry: proportionality (me-
tron), balance (eurhythmia), and inner rhythmos. All
these categories had not only physical meaning
but a moral connotation as well: “proportional”
and “well-balanced” meant at the same ume “even
tempered” and were contrasted with “ugly” and
“disorderly.” Accordingly, Byz. ceremonial, im-
perial and ecclesiastical alike, was based on sym-
metrical structures, as for instance the disposition
of the demo: during testal acclamations.

Symmetry in Art. Defined as the correspon-
dence in position, size, or shape of the elements
of an image, symmetry was an abiding principle
of Byz. composition. For aulic representations,
such as the imperial pPORTRAITS In Hagia Sophia
(Constantinople), and sacred images, in single
works and composite schemes such as triptychs,
artists echoed the philosophical 1deas of balance
and taxis. For Paul Silentiarios and Agathias the
symmetry of Hagia Sophia was an essential part
of the architects’ achievement. In practice, 1t is
easily recognized in images of the Communion of
the Apostles (see LORD’S SUPPER) where, from the
6th C. onward, the apostles approach Christ 1n
two equilateral files; the “rhyming” figures ot Mary
and John witness the Crucifixion, while symmet-
rical groups of patriarchs and kings regard the
Anastasis. In and after the late 13th C. asymmetry
appears but always as an exception. Thus 1n the
Gospel book, Malibu, J.P. Getty Mus., cod. Lud-
wig II 5, while the Ascension (fol.183r) 1s com-
posed as usual with the figures arranged symmet-
rically, the Gethsemane minmiature (fol.68r) shows
the mass of sleeping apostles outweighing the two
higures of Christ to the right.

LIT. V. Sestakov, Garmonija kak esteticeskaja kategorija
(Moscow 1973). H. Hommel, Symmetrie im Spiegel der Antike

SYMPONOS 1989

(Heidelberg 1987). Ljubarsky, Psell 295f. H. Torp, The
Integrating System of Proportion in Byzantine Art (Rome 1934).
-AK., A.C.

SYMPATHEIA (ovumafsia, hit. “sympathy”), a
fiscal term used in the treatises on TAXATION to
designate a kind of TAX ALLEVIATION. According
to the treatise of St. Nikanor, sympatheia was es-
tablished when an allotment of land was aban-
doned and the ALLELENGYON of the demosion (see
KANON) was to be instituted, but instead of im-
posing the tax on neighbors the EpoprTES rented
out the land. Within go years the “heirs” (owners)
could return and claim the land; after go years,
through the procedure of ORTHOSIS, sympatheia
became a KLASMA. The Venice treatise on taxation
(ed. Délger, 118.21—g%) also allows “heirs” to claim
the land within go years; it contrasts, however,
the comprehensive sympatheia or holosympatheton,
which encompassed the entire sum of a taxpayer’s
kanon, and partial sympatheia, which encompassed
only some of his sticHol. The author of the
treatise distinguishes the KOUPHISMOS from sym-
patheia 1n that 1n the case of kouphismos the where-
abouts of the owner was unknown (p.119.19—-21).
The paragraph on the kouphismos in the treatise
of St. Nikanor makes no sense ( J. Karayannopulos
in Polychronion 331), and probably the ditference
between the two institutions disappeared.

LIT. Litavrin, VizObscestvo 206—14. —A.K.

SYMPONOS (ovumovos), coadjutor of the EPARCH
OF THE CITY. Bury (Adm. System 70t) considered
him a successor of the adsessores of the URBAN
PREFECT. The earliest seal of a symponos (Laurent,
Corpus 2, no.1049) 1s dated to the 6th or 7th C.
The symponos represented the eparch 1n his rela-
tions with guilds; the hypothesis (supported by
Sjuzjumov in Bk. of Eparch 248) that there were
individual symponor 1n each guild 1s rejecred by
Oikonomides (Listes 20, n.18g). On seals of the
1oth—11th C. the symponos receives relatively high
titles (mostly protospatharios, but even magistros and
protovestarches). The last known symponos seems to
have been the spatharokandidatos Basil who partic-
ipated in a session of the patriarchal tribunal n
1023 (RegPatr, tasc. 3, no.ggg, with incorrect date).
The office is not mentioned by pseudo-Kodinos
in the 14th C.

LIT. Laurent, Corpus 2:579—9q. —-A.K.
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SYNADA Cuv{(v)ada, now Suhut), city of PHRY-
GIA at an important highway junction. Although
metropolis of Phrygia Salutaris, Synada rarely ap-
pears in late antique history. It was occupied by
the Arabs in 740. Synada contained a Jewish com-
munity from which in the gth C. came 5t. CON-
STANTINE THE JEw. The city 1s best known from
the letters of its 10th-C. metropohitan LEO OF
SynaDa that claim that the barren region of Syna-
da produced no olives, wine, or wheat; its inhab-
itants were forced to eat barley, to import neces-
sities from THRAKESION and ATTALEIA, and to
burn dried dung for fuel. These rhetorical com-
plaints reveal a geographical reality but fail to
mention the region’s wealth, based on cattle and
a strategic location. Another letter shows that Syn-
ada continued to function as a center of the MAR-
BLE TRADE: marble from the nearby quarries of
Dokimeion, widely used in late antiquity (notably
in Hagia Sophia of Constantinople), was still being
quarried, cut, and transported. Synada fell to the
Turks after the battle of Mantzikert in 1071. The

city was an ecclesiastical metropolis.

Lit. L. Robert, “Sur des lettres d’'un métropolite de
Phrygie,” JSav (1961) 115—66; (1962) 5—48. M.P. Vinson,
The Correspondence of Leo Metropolitan of Synada and Syncellus
(Washington 1g85) 1206. —C.F.

SYNADENOS (Cuvvadnrds, fem. 2vvadnrn), a no-
ble family name, deriving from the town of Syn-
ada in Phrygia. Setting aside a gth/10th-C. seal on
which the name of Synadenos can barely be read,
the first known Synadenos was Philetos, judge of
Tarsos, a man close to Nikephoros OURANOS; a
contemporary of Philetos is mentioned 1n Pera
17.19, but the editor, Zacharid von Lingenthal,
misinterpreted the name of Synadenos. The 11th-
and 12th-C. Synadenoi were primarily miltary
commanders; one held a pronoia in the emporion
tou Brachioniou near Constantinople (P. Gautier,
REB 32 [1974] 117.1478—74). They were related
to the BOTANEIATAI and later to the KOMNENOI;
Nikephoros IIT married his niece Synadene to a
Hungarian king or magnate. In the mid-12th C.
Andronikos Synadenos was governor (sequen-
tially) of Dyrrachion, Cyprus, Ni§, and Trebizond.
After 1204 the Synadenoi opposed the Laskand
dynasty: a young general, Synadenos, was cap-
tured by THEODORE 1 LASKARIS in 1204; another
Synadenos was blinded ca.1225 for participation

in a plot.

The Synadenoi acquired importance under Mi-
chael VI1I: John was megas stratopedarches, his son

John megas konostaulos, and another son, Theo-

dore, protostrator; Theodore (died betore 1346)
supported Andronikos 111 during the Civil War
of 1321-28 and Kantakouzenos against John V,
but after 1342 he sided with the latter. The megas
stratopedarches John Synadenos (monastic name
[oakeim) and his wife Theodora Palaiologina (as
a nun, Theodoule) founded the BEBAIAS ELPIDOS
NUNNERY and are depicted in its typtkon. This MS
further includes images of their sons, John and
Theodore, together with their spouses, and two
AsaN men married to Synadenal. Other noble
families to whom the Synadenoi were related 1n-
clude the RaouL. Their connection to the tamily

of Synadenos Astras is unclear.

tit. C. Hannick, G. Schmalzbauer, “Die Synadenoi,”
JOB 25 (1976) 125—61, with add. A. Kazhdan, ByzF 12
(1987) 72f. V. Laurent, “Andronic Synadénos ou la carriere
d’un haut fonctionnaire byzantin au XII€ siécle,” REB 20
(1062) 210—14. Lj. Maksimovi¢, “Poslednje godine proto-
stratora Teodora Sinadina,” ZRVI 10 (1967) 177-85. A.
Cutler, P. Magdalino, “Some Precisions on the Lincoln

College Typikon,” CahArch 27 (1978) 179—93. —-A.K.

SYNAGOGE OF FIFTY TITLES Quraywyr ka-
VOVWV EKKANCLOOTIKOV £(S V' TITAOUS OLNPNUEVT,
“a compilation of ecclesiastical canons divided into
5o titles”), a “systematic” collection of canons or-
ganized according to content. The collection re-
produces the AposToLic CANONS and the canons
of the counciLs of Nicaea, Ankyra, Neokaisareia,
Serdica, Gangra, Antioch, Laodikeia of Phrygia,
Constantinople, Ephesus, and Chalcedon as well
as the “canonical” letters of Basil the Great. Ac-
cording to the prooimion of the work, the latter
had been overlooked in a comparable collection
(not preserved) that was divided mto 6o titles.
According to a plausible attribution found n sev-
eral MSS, the author was Patr. Joun JII ScHO-
AsTIKOS. The collection probably originated 1n
the mid-6th C., when John was a priest in Antioch.
The work was later expanded into a NOMOKANON

of ro Titles and translated into Slavonic 1n the

gth C.

Ep. V. Benesevid, foannis Scholastici Synagoga L titulorum

(Munich 193%).

LIT. V. BeneSevic, Sinagoga v 50 titulov i drugie juridi{'f'esk_iﬁ
sborniki Ioanna Scholastika (St. Petersburg 1g14; rp. Leip2ig
1g72). E. Schwartz, Die Kanonessammlung des Johannes Scho-

lastikos [SBAW 1993, no.6]. ~A.S.
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SYNAGOGUE (cvvaywyn), a place of assembly
for a Jewish community, the primary focus ot
Jewish religious life after the destruction of the
Temple In Jerusalem. A synagogue provided a
prayer hall for the recatation and study of the
Torah, rooms tor sacred meals, a law court, trea-
sury, and guest quarters. While synagogues may
stem from the Exilic period (6th C. B.c.), they are
attested from the 1st C. A.p. (Mt 19:54, Mk 1:21,
Acts g:20); physical remains from the 2nd through
»th C. are extant 1n Egypt, Palestine, Syria, Asia
Minor, and Italy. The central synagogue at Al-
exandria, destroyed under ‘Irajan, was probably
the most impressive; that at SARDIS (major phase
320—40) 1s the most distinguished surviving ex-
ample. The small synagogue at Dura EuroPrOs
was, apparently uniquely, decorated with Old
Testament frescoes. Synagogues normally served
small communities (in the grd and 4th C. Tiberias
had 19 of these buildings). Ground plans and
orientation vary, but common to many is a central,
rectangular prayer room, set oft from aisles on
three sides by columns and entered on the short
side from an open columnar court. Benches were
provided against the rear walls of the aisles; from
the 5th C. a permanent Torah shrine 1s found on
the north long wall, on the east entrance wall
Hlanking the central portal (Sardis), or 1n the apse
facing Jerusalem.

The term applied primarily to the congregation
of Jews and to their place of worship (sometimes
also to the synagogue of the SAMARITANS), as con-
trasted with the Gospel and the church. In patris-
tic hterature 1t also denoted the Christian com-
munity, 1ts public worship (synaxis), and its place
of worship.

LIT. Ancient Synagogues Revealed, ed. .. Levine (Jerusa-
lem 1982). Ancient Synagogues: The State of Research, ed. ].
Gutmann (Chico, Calif., 1981). G.M.A. Hanfmann, Sardis
(Cambridge, Mass., 1983) 168—go. C.H. Kraeling, The Syn-

agogue (Excavations ai Dura-Europos) (New Haven 1956).
~W.L.

SYNAGOGUE, PERSONIFICATION OF. Sce
EXKLESIA.

SYNAPTE. See LITANY.

SYNAXARION (ovvaéapior), a church CALEN-
DAR of fixed rEASTS with the appropriate LECTIONS
indicated for each one, but no further text. The

synaxarion 1s often appended to a PRAXAPOSTOLOS
Oor EVANGELION. It 1s rarely illustrated, but one
MS, Vat. gr. 1156 of the 11th C., has an image of
a saint for each day from Sept. through Jan. as
well as scattered ones thereafter (Lazarev, Storia,
fig.205). There also exist “calendar” icons, with
portraits of saints and feasts for each day of the
year (Soteriou, Eikones, figs. 126—g5), that must
be based on this type of synaxarion.

The term synaxarion 1s also used in Byz. Greek
for a specific collection of briet notices, mostly
hagiographical: the Synaxarion of Constantinople.
The Synaxarion of Constantinople was probably
formed 1n the 10th C. (the earliest MSS already
include notices on JoseEPH THE HYMNOGRAPHER
and on Patr. ANTONY II KAULEAS [893—q01}]), and
there are Arabic, Georgian, Syriac, and Ethiopic
versions. These dailly commemorations, which av-
erage only about a paragraph 1n length, stress the
martyrdom of the saints and inform us where 1n
the city the commemorauon took place. The MEk-
NOLOGION OF BasiL II 1s, despite its name, an
illustrated version of this type of text, as are those
icons and frescoes that have images of the mar-
tyrdoms of the saints, rather than just their por-
traits (see HAGIOGRAPHICAL ILLUSTRATION). Some
of the frescoes use verses from the metrical cal-
endar of CHRISTOPHER OF MYTILENE as captions;
these verses had been incorporated 1nto certain
recensions of the Synaxarion of Constantinople trom
the 12th C.

These texts were incorporated into the MENAION
and the TrIODION and usually read after the sixth
ode of the kanon at ORTHROS. They are not to be
confused with the much longer notices, similarly
ordered, found 1n a MENOLOGION.

ED. Synaxarium ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae. Propylaeum
ad AASS Novembris, ed. H. Delehaye (Brussels 1go2).

LiT. J. Noret, “Ménologes, synaxaires, menées,” AB 86
(1968) 21—24. Idem, “Le synaxaire Leningrad gr. 240,”
ADSV 10 (1973) 124-—-90. H. Delehaye, Synaxaires byzantins,
ménologes, typica (London 1977). W. Vander Meiren, Pre-
cisions nouvelles sur la généalogie des synaxaires byzan-

tins,” AB 102 (1984) 297—301. P. Myovi¢, Menolog (Bel-
orade 1973). —R.F.T, N.P.S.

SYNAXARION OF THE HONORABLE DON-
KEY (Quvvaéapiov Tod Teumuévov yadapov), a de-
ightful story telling how the hard-working and
1ll-treated Donkey outwits the wily Wolt and the
cunning Fox, who had planned to make a meal
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of him. The work survives in two closely con-
nected versions, both In POLITICAL VERSE (one 1n
393 unrhymed lines; the other in 544 rhymed
lines and printed in Venice in 1539), both deriv-
ing from a version written probably in the early
15th C. The humor and satire of the piece, given
its edge by the animal actors, 1s directed against
unscrupulous clergy who bemuse their simple pa-
rishioners with mumbo-jumbo, but 1n this case
receive their just deserts. Though the Wolf and
the Fox share the characteristics of their counter-
parts in similar western European folktales (esp.
as developed in the many versions ot the Roman
de Renart), the details are Greek and no direct
Western model is known. By the 12th C. the
subject had entered the repertoire of animal torms
carved on lintels, capitals, and other reliet sculp-
ture in churches. This situation led D. Pallas (EEBS
30 [1960—61] 413—K2) to suggest that such figures
had apotropaic and specifically Christian signihi-

cance.

ED. Wagner, Carmina 112—40. L. Alexiou, “He Phyllada

tou Gadarou,” KretChron g (1g55) 81—118.
LIT. K. Tzantzanoglou, “ ‘Peri onou . . . ;)" Hellenika

24 (1971) 54~64. Beck, Volksliteratur 1761. —-E.M.]., A.C.

SYNAXIS (ovvaéis), an assembly, esp. a monastic
or liturgical gathering. Monks on Mt. Athos dis-
tinguished between katholikar and komnar synaxezs,
the former being the assembly of selected Fathers
to discuss serious affairs, the latter, the gathering
of ordinary monks on feast days (D. Papachrys-
santhou in Prot., p.11g). In the APOPHTHEGMATA
PATRUM the word synaxis refers to an ofhce of
prayer even when not performed in common (PG
65:201CD, 220CD). A synaxis required suitable
dress. The same source describes a hermit who
was reprimanded by his superior for appearing
in church for the synaxis wearing a patched old
maphorion (249ADB).

In the TyrPixoN oF THE GREAT CHURCH the term
synaxis refers both to the assembly for the Eucha-
rist and to the shrine or church where the service
takes place. Synaxis also refers to the special com-
memorative services celebrated the day tollowing
six of the GREAT FEASTS (g Sept., 26 Dec., 7 Jan.,
3 Feb., 26 Mar., go June); the synaxis of the Holy
Spirit is celebrated on the Monday after Pentecost.

LiT. |. Baldovin, The Urban Character of Christian Worshyp
(Rome 1987) 205—08. ~-A K., RF.T.

SYNAXIS TON ASOMATON. S5ece ASOMATOS.

SYNDOTALI (cvvdorat, lit. “contributors”). Theo-
phanes (Theoph. 486.23—26) cites as one of the
“great evils” introduced by Emp. Nikephoros I
the imposition of a collecuive payment on the
neighbors of impecunious soldiers. If the latter
were too poor to equip themselves, these contrib-
utors of financial support were termed syndota.
Similarly, in the 10th C. Constantine VII Porphy-
rogennetos (De cer. 695.14—696.1) ruled that any
soldier unable to support his military oblhgations
(stratera) should be bailed out by syndotaz, that is,
contributors from the same community, to pro-
vide him with the means necessary to fulfill his
military service. As partial supporters ot a siratea,
syndotai were thus entitled to rights of PROTIMESIS
if the soldier’s property came up for sale (Zepos,

Jus 1:225.18-19).

LiT. Lemerle, Agr. Hust. 134f. Haldon, Recruitment 49f.
—E.M.

SYNEKDEMOS. See HIEROKLES.

SYNERGISM (cvrépy{eha, “cooperation”). In the
doctrine of GRACE, the Eastern concept of the
cooperation of God or an angel with man was
frequently contrasted with an Augustinian mon-
ergism (the absolute priority of divine grace in
salvation) and equated to a guarantee of human
FREE WILL. Byz. theology in fact never accepted
the doctrine of ORIGINAL SIN to the extent that
the ethical striving of man—albeit with the assis-
tance of God (the Holy Spirit)}—would no longer
be possible. Moreover, the concept always meant
the cooperation of God with man, never the con-
verse. In the case of man, therefore, there i1s a
distinction between proairesis (the ability of the
soul to distinguish between appropriate and 1n-
appropriate objects) and desire (epithymia or eros),
which by nature is directed toward certain objects.
The question is how far the first faculty of the
soul requires the help of the Holy Spirit to attain
clarity of insight. The objection historically raised

on the Protestant side, that the Greek church has

not properly grasped the essence ot grace, cannot
be said, for example, with respect to GREGORY OF

NYSSA.

LiT. Meyendortf, Palamas 2g92—34. E. Miihlenberg,
«gynergism 1n Gregory of Nyssa,” ZNTW 68 (1977) 93—
122. W. Hauschild i Theologische Realenzyklopddie 15:476—
8o. —GUP.

SYNESIOS (2vvécoios), writer and bishop of Pto-
lemais; born Cyrene ca.g70, died Ptolemais? ca.413.
Of a rich pagan family, Synesios studied under
HyraTiA at Alexandna. After a disappointing visit
to Athens, he represented his native city and
others at Constantinople from gg99 to 402 (T.D.
Barnes, GRBS 2% [19860] 93—120), winning tax
remissions for them and personal exemption from
public duties. In 403 he married a Christian lady
who gave him three sons and some faith. In 410
the people of Ptolemais, impressed by his active
role against barbarian marauders, invited him to
become their bishop, albeit unbaptized. He ac-
cepted, provided he could retain both wife and
philosophic doubts; THEOPHILOS OF ALEXANDRIA
consecrated him in 411.

Most important of his various writings are nine
poems or hymns (a tenth is spurious), a Christian
and Neoplatonist mixture in one of the last at-
tempts at the classical lyric meters. A discourse
titled On Royalty (at Constantinople, in 400), amid
clichés about the i1deal emperor, breathtakingly
rebukes ARKADIOS for his “mollusklike” existence.
On Prowudence 1s a political allegory about events
and personalities at Constantinople. Dion, a blend
of history and personal apology, defends classical
culture against monkish attacks. His 156 letters,
dating between 399 and 419, provide much eccle-
siastical and secular information about conditions
in the Pentapolis.

ED. Hymmi et Opuscula, 2 vols. ed. N. Terzaghi (Rome
1944). Hymnes, ed. C. Lacombrade (Paris 1978). The Essays
and Hymns, tr. A. FitzGerald, 2 vols. (London 1930). Epis-
tolae, ed. A. Garzya (Rome 1q97q). The Letters, tr. A. Fitz-
Gerald (London 1926).

LIT. ]J. Bregman, Synesius of Cyrene (Berkeley—Los An-
geles 1982), rev. D. Roques, REGr g5 (1982) 537-39. J.
Vogt, Begegnung mit Synesios, dem Philosophen, Priester und

Feldherrn (Darmstadt 1985). D. Roques, Synésios de Cyréne et
la Cyrénaique du Bas-Empire (Paris 1987%). —-B.B.

SYNETHEIA (cvvnfeia, lit. custoMm). The term
also had the technical meaning of sportulae, “fees”
paid to state othicials tor their “services.” The
system of sportulae was well-established already
under Justiman I. Délger (infra) categorizes sev-
eral types of ofhcials’ tees of the 6th C.: synetherar

SYNKELLOS 1993

for assistants in central offices: dikastika for judges;
synetheiar tor collecting taxes; paramythia for quar-
tering and provisioning the troops. This system
probably tell into disuse, and in the Ecloga (16:4)
the term synetheia designates salary paid by the
treasury to otficials. It reemerged evidently in the
late gth—10th C. when dignitaries, during the
testiviies celebrating their appointment, had to
pay synetheiar to their colleagues (Oikonomides,
Listes 88, n.28); judges received fees (ektagiatika)
from the parties at the trial; and strategoi of west-
ern themes were paid synetheiai, not salary. In an
imperial ordinance of 1109, synetheia and the re-
lated ELATIKON (a fee for traveling) are men-
ttoned—they were paid to fiscal officials according
to a firmly established percentage (1/12 and 1/24,
respectively) of the state tax.

Sportulae tor functionaries are mentioned in later
lists of tax exemptions; a chrysobull of 1298 con-
trasts EPEREIAI of the fsc and synetheiai of the
praktores (Lavra 2, no.89.213—14). Doélger sur-
mised that various charges were levied for mea-
suring products given in kind (metretikon, o1Ko-
MODION, OINOMETRION, ectc.); unfortunately, his
interpretatio<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>